REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2003

REVENUE RECEIPTS

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA




REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2003

(REVENUE RECEIPTS)

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA

http://cagindia.or g/states/orissa/2003



| TABLE OF CONTENTS |

Reference to

Paragraph Page
O Preface Vii
O Overview iX-Xiii
CHAPTER-I : GENERA
O Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1
O Initiative for Mobilisation of Additional
1.2 4
Resources
O Variation between Budget Estimates ang 13 6
actuals '
O Analysis of collection 1.4 7
O Cost of collection 15 7
O Collection of sales tax per assessee 1.6 8
O Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.7 8
O Arrears of assessments 1.8 12
O Evasion of tax 1.9 12
O Refunds 1.10 13
O Results of Audit 1.11 13
O Failure of Senior officials to enforce
accountability and protect interest of 1.12 14
Government
O Departmental Audit Committee Meetings 1.13 15
O Response of the departments to Draft Audif
1.14 15
Paragraphs
a FoII_o_vv up on Audit Reports - summarised 115 16
position
CHAPTER-II : SALES TAX
0 Results of audit 2.1 19
O Review : Levy, collection and remittance ot 20 20
sales tax by Public Works Departments '
O Incorrect grant of exemption 2.3 31
O Non-Ievy of tax on contravention of 24 34
declaration
O Irregular exemption from Central Sales Tax 2.5 34
O Under-assessment of tax 2.6 35




Reference to

Paragraph Page
Under-assessment of tax due to escapement
2.7 35
taxable turnover
Short levy of tax due to under-assessment ¢
2.8 36
taxable turnover
Short levy of tax due to allowance o
. . . 2.9 37
inadmissible concession
Under-assessment of tax due to application ¢ 210 38
lower rate
Under-assessment of purchase tax 2.11 39
Under-assessment of Central Sales Tax 2.12 39
Short levy of tax due to misclassification o 213 40
goods
Incorrect treatment of supply contract as 214 40
works contract
Short levy of penalty 2.15 41
Loss of revenue due to non-observance
prescribed procedure for cancellation of 2.16 42
Registration Certificate
Non levy of tax on sale of tender paper 2.17 42
Internal Audit System in Commercial Tax 218 43
Department
CHAPTER-IIl : TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
Results of audit 3.1 45
Short accountal/misappropriation of
3.2 46
Government revenue
Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax and
" ) . 3.3 46
additional tax in respect of goods vehicles
Non realisation of motor vehicles tax anc
" : : 3.4 a7
additional tax in respect of contract carriages
Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax in
. o 3.5 a7
respect of tractor-trailor combination
Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax
and additional tax in respect of stage 3.6 48
carriages
Non/short realisation of motor vehicles
tax/additional tax in respect of stage carriages 3.7 48

plying without permits




Reference to

Paragraph Page
Short-realisation of composite tax under 38 49
National Permit Scheme '
Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax
additional tax in respect of motor vehicles 3.9 49
which violated off-road declaration
Non/short realisation of motor vehicles
tax/additional tax on stage carriages plying
: : 3.10 50

under reciprocal agreement as inter-State
routes having permits
Non/short levy of penalty 3.11 51
Non-realisation of differential tax in respect
of stage carriages issued with special contra 3.12 51
carriage permits
Non-realisation of composite tax in respect o
Andhra Pradesh goods vehicles unde 3.13 52
reciprocal agreement
Non-realisation of differential tax in respect

. ; : . 3.14 52
of private vehicles plying on hire or reward
Non-realisation of Trade Certificate tax/fees 3.15 53

CHAPTER- IV : LAND REVENUE, STAMP DUTY AND
REGISTRATION FEES

LAND REVENUE

procedure

O Results of audit 4.1 55
O Review : Arrears in assessment and collectio
4.2 56
of land revenue
STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES
O Short-realisation of Stamp Duty and 43 68
Registration Fees due to under-valuation '
CHAPTER-V : STATE EXCISE
Results of audit 5.1 69
Loss of revenue due to delay in settlement ¢
) 5.2 70
country spirit shops
Loss of revenue due to delay in finalisatior
: . : : 5.3 70
and implementation of Excise Policy
Non-realisation of Excise duty on short 54 71
production of IMFL '
Loss of revenue due to adoption of injudicious 55 72




Reference to

Paragraph Page
Loss of revenue due to non-issue of Mohu
. 5.6 73
Flower (Storage) licences
Non-realisation of cost of establishmen 57 74
charges
Non-realisation of transport fee on Mohua 58 74
Flower
CHAPTER-VI : FOREST RECEIPTS
Results of audit 6.1 77
Loss of revenue due to non-working o
6.2 78
bamboo coupes
Non-realisation of royalty 6.3 78
Non-levy of interest on belated payment o
; 6.4 79
royalty on timber
Blocking of revenue due to non-disposal o
: 6.5 80
timber and poles
Loss of revenue due to deletion of minimun
" 6.6 80
royalty condition
Non-disposal of Kendu leaf seized in fores
6.7 81
offence cases and consequent loss of revenu
Loss due to under-assessment of royalty 6.8 82
CHAPTER-VII : MINING RECEIPTS
Results of audit 7.1 83
Non/short realisation of royalty 7.2 84
Non-levy of interest on belated payment o
- 7.3 85
mining dues
Blocking of revenue due to non-disposal o 74 85

seized ores

CHAPTER-VIII : OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS

Results of audit 8.1 87
Review : Non-realisation of house licence fet

) 8.2 88
room rent and service charges
Loss of revenue on account of grant o
: ) - 8.3 99
incorrect exemption of Electricity Duty
Blocking of revenue due to non-realisation o 8.4 99

Electricity Duty




Reference to

Paragraph Page
O Short realisation of Electricity Duty 8.5 100
O Non-realisation of Electricity Duty 8.6 101
O Suppression of realisable Electricity Duty 8.7 101
O Non-levy of lease rent 8.8 102







PREFACE

This report for the year ended 31 March 2003 hasnbprepared for
submission to the Governor under Article 151 (2)haf Constitution.

The audit of revenue receipts of the State Govenming conducted under
Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor GenergDuties, Powers and
Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. This Report presehe results of audit of
receipts comprising sales tax, taxes on motor ehidand revenue, stamp
duty and registration fees, State excise, forestipts, mining receipts and
other departmental receipts of the state.

The cases mentioned in this Report are among tivbgsh came to notice in
the course of test audit of records during 20023289 well as those noticed in
earlier years but which could not be covered ingtevious years’ Reports

Vi






1

| OVERVIEW |

This report contains 57 paragraphs including 3 ewsi relating to under-
assessment/short-levy/non-levy etc. involving R5.28 crore. Some of the
major findings are mentioned below:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(i)

(@)

(b)

The Government's total revenue receipts for jfar 2002-2003
amounted to Rs.8,438.77 crore. Of this 45x2cent was raised by
the State - Rs.2,871.84 crore through tax revendeRs.961.18 crore
through non-tax revenue and 54.p& cent was received from the
Government of India - Rs.2,805.58 crore in the fafm$tate's share of
divisible Union taxes and Rs.1,800.17 crore astgramaid.

{Paral.1}

Test check of records of Sales Tax, Motor \6ids Tax, State Excise,
Mines and Minerals, Land Revenue, Forest and Offepartmental
offices conducted during the year 2002-2003 revkalender-
assessment, short-levy/loss of revenue etc. ammunt Rs.447.09
crore in 1,10,933 cases. During the year 2002-2608,concerned
departments accepted under-assessment etc. of .Rk.39ore,
involving 43,107 cases pointed out during 2002-2808 earlier years.

{Para 1.11}

As on 30 June 2003, 3,655 inspection repoitsued upto
December 2002 containing 11,081 audit observatiamgolving
Rs.1,446.54 crore were outstanding for want of cemisifinal action
by the concerned departments.

{Para 1.12}

A review, "Levy, collection and remittance of sales tax by Phlic
Works Departments”, revealed the following:

Award of work to unregistered contractors bltspg up of each work
into less than Rs.1.00 lakh led to non-deductioniagfat source and
loss of revenue of Rs.8.46 crore.

{Para 2.2.8}

Cross verification of records of Sales Tax a#fiwith that of Public
Works Divisions revealed escapement of tax of R§.2rore including
penalty due to concealment of gross turnover.

{Para 2.2.9}




(€)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

3

(ii)

Penalty of Rs.30.26 crore was not levied adgaithe defaulting
Divisional officers for the delayed payment of tdeducted in 6758
cases.

{Para 2.2.10(b)}

There was short levy of tax of Rs.4.08 croteedo incorrect exemption
granted to 7 small scale units and one large soate

{Para 2.3}

Irregular exemption from payment of Centrall&s Tax to an assessee
on his inter-State sale without any purchase pddis as to proof of
tax-suffered material, led to short levy of taxRs.1.10 crore including
penalty.

{Para 2.5}
Incorrect determination of intra-state sale iater-state sale led to
under-assessment of tax of Rs.1.04 crore.
{Para 2.6}
Contravention of provision by utilising goodsr fsale as raw material
for manufacture led to under-assessment of taxsd@@9R77 lakh.
{Para 2.7}
Short determination of taxable turnover resdlin short levy of tax of
Rs.33.19 lakh including penalty.
{Para 2.9(1)}
Short determination of purchase turnover tedunder-assessment of
purchase tax of Rs.26.46 lakh.
{Para 2.11}

[Motor Vehicles Tax ]

Non-adherence to financial provisions by thegiReal Transport
Officer led to short accountal/misappropriatiorGavernment revenue
of Rs.26.20 lakh.

{Para 3.2}
Motor vehicles tax and additional tax includipenalty amounting to

Rs.14.43 crore was not realised in respect of 6@3@ds vehicles
which had valid route permits.

{Para 3.3}




(iii)

(iv)

(1)

(@)

(b)

(€)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(ii)

Tax and penalty of Rs.3.33 crore was not iseal in respect of 1,728
contract carriages.

{Para 3.4}

Motor vehicles tax, additional tax and penaifyRs.2.76 crore was not
realised in respect of 3,508 Tractor-trailor conaltion as they were
neither covered by off-road declaration nor tax wsd in other

regions.

{Para 3.5}

[Land Revenue, Stamp Duty and Registration Feeﬁ

A review,"Arrears in assessment and collection of land revare",
revealed the following:-

Adoption of lower market value resulted in shassessment of
premium and ground rent of Rs.1.24 crore.

{Para4.2.7(a)}

Rs.28.07 crore was not realised due to nonigition of alienation
cases.

{Para 4.2.7(b)}

Government land valued at Rs.1.23 crore wasoacbed upon by
Satya Sai Medical College Hospital since 1993-94.

{Para 4.2.8}

Premium and ground rent of Rs.5.58 crore was mealised for
conversion of agriculture land for non-agricultprgpose.

{Para 4.2.9(a)}

Salami rent of Rs.3.08 crore was not realisssl td non settlement of
bebondobasta land.

{Para 4.2.9(b)}

Royalty on unauthorised lifting of minor minésavalued at Rs.14.89
crore was not realised.

{Para 4.2.10(a)}

Cross-verification of records of Tahasil oféie with reference to 232
documents revealed that Kissam of land was inctiyreetforth with
lower value for which there was loss of stamp dayl registration
fees of Rs.87.98 lakh and fine of Rs.11.60 lakh.

{Para 4.3}

Xi



(i)

(ii)

6
(i)

(ii)

(iii)

7
(i)

(ii)

State Excis¢

Delay in issuing licences due to non-finalisatiof modalities for
supply of country spirit resulted in loss of reveraf Rs.5.12 crore on
account of licence fee.

{Para 5.2}

There was non-levy of excise duty/fine of R8P crore on short
production of India Made Foreign Liquor in bottlingants with
reference to Minimum Guaranteed Quantity.

{Para 5.4(a)}

[Forest Receipt%

There was a loss of revenue of Rs.28.06 crgrevdy of royalty due to
non-working of bamboo coupes in the bamboo poterfarest
Divisions of the State.

{Para 6.2}
Demand of royalty of Rs.3.78 crore was nosedl.
{Para 6.3}

Interest amounting to Rs.90.91 lakh on belapayment of royalty was
not levied.

{Para 6.4}

[ Mining Receipts ]

There was non-levy of interest of Rs.94.20 lakhbelated payment of
mining dues.

{Para 7.3}

Delay in disposal of seized minerals led tadKding of revenue of
Rs.89.00 lakh.

{Para 7.4}

Xii



8
(i)

(@)

(b)

(€)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

 Departmental Receiptg

A review, "Non-realisation of house licence fee, room rent ah
service charges"revealed the following:

Non-realisation of house licence fee from restil quarters and non-
residential buildings under the control of Genefadministration
(Rent) Department led to blocking of revenue of9R2 crore by way
of rent.

{Para 8.2.7(ii)(iii)}
House licence fee of Rs.6.66 crore remainedealised due to

un-authorised grant of rent free quarters by thgdtion Department.
{Para 8.2.8}

There was blocking of Government revenue of3R4. crore due to
non-realisation of house licence fee by the RoadsBdildings
Department.

{Para 8.2.9}

Allowance of concessional rate to M/s Indiaretdl & Ferro Alloys
Ltd. led to loss of electricity duty of Rs.4.85 moand interest of
Rs.2.09 crore.

{Para 8.3}
Rs.4.05 crore of electricity duty on auxiliaconsumption of energy
was not realised from M/s Indian Charge Chrome Ltd

{Para 8.4}
Failure to realise electricity duty at the imad rate from M/s Indian
Charge Chrome Ltd. resulted in loss of Rs.2.47ecror

{Para 8.5}
There was suppression of realisable electridityy of Rs.19.00 crore
due to adoption of adhoc rate of increase of asremmnd non-

reconciliation of ED accounts with private Distritmn Companies by
the Chief Electrical Inspector.

{Para 8.7}

Xiii






| CHAPTER-1 : GENERAL |

1.1

Trend of Revenue Receipts

1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Govenhroé Orissa

during the year 2002-2003, the State's share dbidig Union taxes and
grants-in-aid received from the Government of Indiging the year and the
corresponding figures for the preceding four yeaesgiven below:

(Rupees in crore)
1998-1999 | 1999-2000| 2000-2001| 2001-2002 | 2002-2003
| Revenue raised by
State Government
(a) Tax Revenue 1487.13 1704.08 2184.p3 2466(88 1.287
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 557.49 716.48 685.47 691]75 1861
Total 2044.62 2420.56 2869.50 3158.68 3833.02
Il Receipts from
Government of India
(a) State's share of divisible 1694.52 1748.45 2603.97 2648.72 2805.58
Union taxes
(b) Grants-in-aid 815.26 1715.63 1428.55 1240.64 00187
Total 2509.78 3464.08 4032.52 3889.36 4605.Y5
Il Total Receipt of the 4554.40 5884.64 6902.02 7047.99 8438.f7
State Government
(1+11)
IV Per centage of | to llI 44.89 41.13 41.57 44 .82 45.4p
1 For details, please see Statement No.11l-Detailambuvits of Revenue by Minor Heads in the Finance

Accounts of the Government of Orissa for the yé#122002. Figures under the minor head 901-Share of

net proceeds assigned to States under the majds B820-Corporation Tax; 0021-Taxes on Income other
than Corporation Tax; 0028-Other Taxes on Incomé Brpenditure; 0032-Taxes on Wealth; 0037-
Customs; 0038-Union Excise Duties; 0044-Service Tand 0045-Other Taxes and Duties on

Commodities and Services booked in the Finance Adsounder A-Tax Revenue have been excluded

from the Revenue raised by the State and exhibge®tate's share of divisible Union taxes.




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

€) The details of the tax revenue raised during e Y002-2003 along
with figures for the preceding four years are gibetow:

(Rupees in crore)

Heads of Revenue 1998-99 1999-2000| 2000-200] 2001-2002 2002-03 | Per centage of
increase (+) or
decrease (-) in
2002-2003 over|

2001-2002
1 (a) Sales Tax 930.84 1061.74 1293.99 1350.51 1532.69 (+) 1349
(b) Central
Sales Tax 40.25 45.81 48.13 51.82 72.58 (+)  39.9¢
2. Taxes and
Duties on 110.13 127.20 146.71 136.96 172.%7 (+) 25.711
Electricity
Land Revenue 58.57 50.46 53.26 84.48 82.16 ) 2.75
Taxes on q
Vehicles 143.18 155.53 178.17 216.37 257.35 (+) 18.94
5. Taxes on
Goods and 0.01 34.18 194.G4 252.04 313.07 (+) 24.21
Passengers
6. State Excise 109.67 114.82 135.31 197.46 246.06 (+) 24.61
7. Stamp Duty
and
Registration 87.59 102.01 108.52 109.76 135.86 (+) 23.78
Fees
8. Other Taxes
and Duties on
Commodities 6.89 12.33 14.60 27.62 13.34 () 51.7(
and Services
9. Other Taxes on
Income and
Expenditure-
Tax on
Professions, -- - 11.36 39.86 46.61 (+) 16.93
Trades,
Callings and
Employments
Total 1487.13 1704.08 |2184.03 2466.88 2871.84

The reasons for variations in respect of the folhgatems as furnished by the
concerned departments were as under:

(@) Taxes on Vehicles:The increase was stated to be due to revision of
taxation rates, increase in vehicle populationtdnetnforcement activities and
effective supervision etc.

(b) Sate Excise:The increase was stated to be due to revisionagbuws
fees such as export, import of IMFL beer, label segistration fees, distilling
and bottling plant licence fees, storage fee etc.

Reasons for variation in respect of other taxesdarites on commodities and
services, stamp duty and registration fees andstaxeduties on Electricity
duty from the departments concerned have not beegeived
(November 2003).

2 Represents tax on "Entry of goods into local amgasduced in the State from 1 December 1999.

3 Represents tax on "Professions, Trades and Emplayrimtroduced in the State from 1 November 2000.




Chapter-1 General

(b) Details of non-tax revenue realised during the y2802-2003
alongwith the figures for the preceding four yeams given below:

(Rupees in crore)

Heads of 1998-99 | 1999-2000 |2000-2001 2001-2004 2002-03| Per centage of
Revenue increase (+) or
decrease (-) in
2002-2003 over
2001-2002
1 Non-ferrous | 314.05 320.09 360.33 378.56 44358 (+)| 17.18
Mining and
Metallurgical
Industries
2 Forestry and| 87.30 95.78 84.79 87.95 97.04| (+) | 1034
wild Life
3 Interest 19.62 19.46 13.09 25.27 7609 (+) 201
Receipts
Education 12.49 15.11 19.91 24.94 2431 () 2.68
5 lIrrigation & 13.79 10.51 20.16 18.40 2470 (+) | 34.24
Inland Water
Transport
Public Workgy  8.02 8.80 15.40 13.99 1369 ()| 214
7 Police 8.71 10.17 21.44 19.23 1337 ()| 3047
8 Medical and 8.06 11.20 10.07 10.15 11.24| (+)| 10.74
Public Health
9 Power 1.87 2.72 3.20 3.18 294 (9 7.55
10 Miscella- 15.65 19.75 8.20 13.92 1041 ()| 2522
neous Gener
Services
11 Other Non- 52.92 181.259 | 111.363 82.653 227.96| (+) | 175.79
Tax Receipts
12 Co-operation 0.98 1.06 1.70 1.94 2.09 (+) 7.73
13 Other 14.03 20.57 15.81 11.52 13.71 (+) | 19.01
Administr-
ative Service$
14 Diary 0.001 0.007 0.007 0.05| (+) 614
development
Total 557.49 716.48 | 685.47 691.75 961.18

The reasons for variations for the following iteras furnished by the
concerned Departments were as under.

€)) Non-Ferrous Mining & Metallurgical Industries: The increase was
stated to be due to upward revision of rates oaltpyn coal and increase in
dispatch of coal.

(b) Forestry and Wild life: The increase was stated to be due to payment
of more royalty by Orissa Forest Development Caapon (OFDC Ltd.)
towardsKendu leaves.

4 Interest receipts includes Rs.58.28 crore reafiged Public Sector and other Undertakings.
5 Includes receipt of dividend of Rs.152.22 croadised from OPGC under dividend head.




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(c) Police : The reason for decrease in respect of Policeptraias stated
to be due to non-collection of arrears from Sou#istBrn Railways, Other
State Governments and other parties.

Reasons for variations relating &ducation, interest, irrigation and inland
water transport have not been received in August 2003 thoughaédie

1.2 Initiative for Mobilisation of Additional Resources

Government of Orissa on 11 October 2001, agreechpement certain time
bound fiscal reform measures enumerated in the Mamdom of
Understanding (MOU) signed with Government of Inftia augmentation of
Government revenue.

Scrutiny of the relevant records during the cowseudit and information
made available to audit in respect of implementatib specific time bound
measures revealed the following position.

| Resource Mobilisation Measures

Sl. Taxation measures Action to be Date by which Present position

No. taken action to be taken

1 Bringing new forms of New legislation to | December,2001 New legislation fq
entertainment like cable TV, substitute the Entertainment Tax Act was
Satellite TV, Video Halls,| present Act of stated to be under consideratipn
Jatra and entertainment [n1946. of Government (July,2003)
hotels and restaurants under
the tax net.

2 Introduction of Excis¢ Notification to be | December, 2001 Originally  introduced from
Adhesive Labels (EAL) issued. April 2001 @ Re.0.50 td

Rs.2.00 depending upon pat¢k
size and nature of liquor.
However, the manufacturers
moved the Hon'ble High Couit
against the high rates of EAL.
Subsequently, Government
revised the rate to Rs.0.20 per
EAL from February 2002
Hence, no EAL fees could be
recovered during April 2001 to
January 2002.

3 Revision of electricity duty Notification to be | December, 2001 Not implemented as of Jyly,
and levy at the generationissued. 2003. It was stated to be under
point to reduce loss of process of examination.
revenue on transmission and
distribution loss.

4 Levy of premium on| Notificationto be | December, 2001 Not implemented as of July,
conversion of agriculture langl issued. 2003.
for non-agriculture purpose.

5 To bring every flat undef - December, 2001 Not implemented as of July,
lease rent instead of the 2003. The matter was stated to
existing practice of charging be under active consideratign
lease rent for one plot onl (July 2003).
irrespective of the number gf
storeys in apartments.




Chapter-1 General

Sl. Taxation measures Action to be Date by which Present position
No. taken action to be taken

6 Enhancement of the existingNotification to be | December, 2001 Implemented from Janudry,
rate of M.V. tax on contract issued. 2002.
and stage-carriages keeping| it
at par with the rate prevailing
in the neighbouring States.

7 Expansion of luxury tax basg.  Amendment of thélarch, 2002 The Act was amended |in

existing Act November, 2002 inserting thirty
new items for levy of luxury tax
with effect from 1 January 200

8 Provision for confiscating theé Legislation to be | March, 2002 Legislation amending the Bihar
carriers of non-duty paid made. and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 npt
liquor and illicit distilled introduced as of July 2003.
liquor.

9 MRP to be written on liquof Notification to be | March, 2002 The department stated (July
bottles. issued. 2003) that it could not be

implemented in view of the

provision of the Packaged
Commodities (Regulation

Order, 1975.

10 Introduction of  servicg Legislationto be | March, 2002 Service charge not introduced
charges at par with the rate pfintroduced.
fees prescribed under Rule-32
and 81 of Central Motol
Vehicle Rules for
issue/renewal  of  driving
licences, registration of motar
vehicles etc.

11 Change of fixed rate structufeNotification to be | March, 2002 Advalorem tax @ 5% of cost pf
of one time MV tax to| issued. new vehicle introduced vide
advalorem system. notification dated 13 Februar

2003.

12 Increase of the tax payableNotification to be | March, 2002 Not implemented as of July,
under Section-5 of Orissaissued. 2003.

Motor Vehicles Tax Act paid
by manufacturers/dealers.

13 Rationalisation of Stamp Act to be March, 2002 The Indian Stamp (Orissa
Duty and Registration fees. | amended. Amendment) Act, 2001 issued

in January, 2003.

14 Enhancement of cess on lapdCess Act to be March, 2002 Not implemented as of Jyly
revenue from 75% to 150% qf amended. 2003.
land revenue.

15 Selling of excess urban land- March, 2002 The matter was stated to |be
in urban areas of the State. under active consideration (July

2003).

It would be see from the above that out of 15 res®munobilisation measures
agreed to in the MOU, steps were taken belatedly iorb items, while there
has been no follow up action on 10 items as of 2088.

Cost Recovery and User charges

According to the MOU, the State Government wassoié orders for revision
of user charges for urban water supply and forsremi of higher education
fees and health care rates. Local bodies weresteisrders for revision of
user charges for sewerage services. The detaibssdmlows.

Sl. Taxation measures | Action to be taken Date by which Present position
No. action to be taken
1 Revision of Tariff on| Notification to be November, 2001 The matter was stated to be und
urban water Supply. issued. active consideration 0
Government (August 2003)
2 Revision of existing| Notification to be December, 2001 The matter was stated to be und

fees collected by urba
local Bodies  for

sewerage services.

issued.

active consideration
Government (August 2003)

0




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Sl. Taxation measures | Action to be taken Date by which Present position

No. action to be taken

3 Revision of contribut-| Notification to be December, 2001. The fee structure ¢}
ion and fees from issued. Government/Private Engineering
students in the Schools/Polytechnics angd
technical, medical an Government colleges was revised
higher education. in March 2002 applicable fron|

2002-03 onwards. The fe|
structure has been revise
(June 2002) in respect of pog
graduate and under gradug
courses in Allopathic, Ayurvedi
and Homeopathic Medicqg
Colleges. No reply was receivg
from Higher Education
Department, though called fd
(July 2003).
4 Revision of various| Notification to be March, 2003 Not implemented as of
fees in hospitals. issued. August 2003.

TTa®

o —

=

It would be seen from the above that the State @owent had not initiated
action to implement the above measures except &3.NThe Department
stated that no white paper on finance was presehtedg 2000-2001.

1.3 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

The variations between the budget estimates andhlacof revenue receipts
for the year 2002-2003 in respect of the principehdds of tax and non-tax
revenue are given below:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. Heads of BL_Jdget Actqal I;\/;rg;t;%n(sﬂ Per ce_nt:_:\ge of
No. Revenue estimates receipts Shortfall (-) Variation
Tax Revenue
1 Sales Tax 1665 1605.22 (-p9.78 3.59
2 ;ﬁé“fagg e?]‘g’gfss 270 313.07 (+) 43.07 15.95
s gﬁ’g:gﬂg@”t'es 200 172.17 (-) 27.83 13.92
4 Land Revenue 85 82.16 (-)2.84 3.34
5 Taxes on Vehicles 260 257.35 (-) 2.65 1.01
6 State Excise 300 246.06 (-p3.94 17.98
7 Stamp Duty and
registrr)ationyFees 140 135.86 () 414 2.96
Non-Tax Revenue
8 m:ggfaf‘s”d 385.28 443.88 (+) 58.60 15.20
9 Forest 97.00 97.04 (+) 0.04 0.04
10 | Education 26.70 24.31 (-) 2.39 0.08
11 Interest 45 76.09 (+)31.09 69.09
12 | Police 19.28 13.37 (-) 5.91 30.65

The reasons for short fall (30.¢®r cent) in respect of Police receipts was
stated to be due to non-collection of dues fromtls@&@astern Railways, other
State Governments and other parties.




Chapter-1 General

The reasons for variation for taxes on goods asdgqragers, taxes on duties on
electricity, state excise, interest etc. thoughedalfor were awaited. The
variation between budget estimates and actual pecendicated that the
budget estimates were not being framed on reabststs.

1.4  Analysis of collection

Break-up of total collection at pre-assessment estagd after regular
assessment of Sales Tax, Profession Tax, EntryahdxLuxury Tax for the

year 2002-2003 and the corresponding figures ferptiteceding two years as
furnished by the department is as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Head of Year Amount Amount collected Amount of Amount Net Per-
Revenue collected at after regular arrear refunded | collection | centage

pre-assess- assessment demand of
ment stage (additional collected column

demand) 3to7

1) (2 (3 4 (O] (6) ()] (8)

1. Sales 2000-01 1313.38 23.85 14.26 20.13 |1331.36 98.6
Tax 2001-02 1375.17 41.46 18.08 27.26 |1407.45 97.7
2002-03 1570.33 40.79 35.54 35.36 [1611.38 97.5

2. Profess-| 2000-01 9.15 -- -- -- 9.15 100
ionTax | 2001-02 36.72 - - - 36.72 100
2002-03 44.42 - - - 44.42 100

3. Entry 2000-01 207.80 - - - 207.80 100
Tax 2001-02 246.06 3.07 0.10 -- 249.23 98.7
2002-03 301.63 7.72 2.32 -- NA NA

4. Luxury | 2000-01 9.63 -- 0.33 -- 9.96 96.7
Tax 2001-02 8.69 -- -- -- 8.69 100
2002-03 9.45 - - - 9.45 100

The above table shows thaercentage of collection of revenue at the
assessment stage ranged between 96.7 top@8cént under sales tax, entry
tax and luxury tax during the year 2000-01 and 2001

1.5 Cost of Collection

The gross collection in respect of major revenweigs, expenditure incurred
on their collection and thgercentage of such expenditure to gross collections
during the years 2000-2001, 2001-2002 and 2002-2668y with the relevant
all India averagepercentage of expenditure on collection to gross colleio
for 2001-2002 are given below:

The figures supplied by the Department dondy twith figures of Finance Accounts.
The figures supplied by the Department dondy twith figures of Finance Accounts.

8 The difference of Rs.6.08 crore (DepartmentalrBgof Rs.1611.30 crore minus Rs.1605.22 crorerfema
Accounts figure) yet to be reconciled (November200




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in crore)

Heads of Year Gross Expenditure | Per centage of | All India average
Revenue collection | on collection | expenditure to | per centage for
gross the year
collection 2001-2002
1 Sales Tax | 2000-2001 1342.12 22.86 1.70
2001-2002( 1402.33 21.70 1.55 1.26
2002-2003| 1646.66 21.36 1.29
2 Taxeson 2000-2001 178.17 7.86 4.41
Vehicles 2001-2002 216.37 7.87 3.64 2.99
2002-2003 257.35 9.22 3.58
3 State Excise| 2000-200fL 135.31 11.80 8.72
2001-2002 197.46 11.99 6.07 3.21
2002-2003 246.06 12.62 5.13
4 Stamp Duty| 2000-2001 108.52 12.16 11.21
and Registrg 2001-2002 109.76 11.70 10.66 3.51
-tion Fees | 2002-2003 135.86 12.24 9.01

The expenditure on collection in all the above Iseasl gpercentage of total
collection under the respective heads is highecamspared to the national
average. The same is significantly high in casBtafe Excise and Stamp duty
and Registration fee.

1.6 Collection of sales tax per assessee

(Rupees in crore)

Year No. of assesseeg Sales tax revenue Revenue/assessee
1998-1999 55,540 1027.49 0.018
1999-2000 55,896 1126.56 0.020
2000-2001 58,427 1351.49 0.023
2001-2002 62,142 1434.72 0.023
2002-2003 69,743 1646.66 0.024

The above table reveals that revenue collectionagsessee increased from
Rs.0.018 crore in the year 1998-99 to Rs.0.024edro2002-03.

1.7  Analysis of arrears of revenue

As on 31 March 2003, the arrears of revenue undecipal heads of revenue
as reported by the departments were as follows:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. Heads of Amount of Arrears more
No Revenue arrears as on 31 than five Remarks
March 2003 years old
1 Sales Tax 942.32 NA The stages of arrears wenade:
(a) Demands covered
by Certificate
proceedings/ Tax
Recovery
proceedings 221.81
(b) Demands stayed
by




Chapter-1 General

(Rupees in crore)
Sl. Heads of Amount of Arrears more
No Revenue arrears as on 31 than five Remarks
March 2003 years old
@) Supreme
Court/High Court 280.53
(ii) Departmental
authorities 147.45
(c) Cases covered by
show cause and
penalty 291.31
(d) Amounts likely to
be written off 1.22
Total 942.32
2 Forest 74.30 N.A. The arrears were due on account of
(a) Forest Lease 11.28
(b) Kendu Leaves 0.17
(c) OFDC 62.85
Total 74.30
3 Mines and 40.84 2.47 The stages of recovery was as under :
Minerals
(a) Recoverable
amount 35.28
(b) Demand covered
by certificate
proceedings 1.55
(c) Amount under
dispute 2.23
(d) Demand locked up
in litigation in
High Court 0.77
(e) Amount covered
under write
offiwaiver
proposal 1.01
Total 40.84
4 Taxes on Vehicles 65.58 The arrears were due from
() Orissa State Road
Transport
Corporation 36.56
(i) Private Vehicles 28.52
Total 65.08
The stages of arrear was as under:
@) Demands covered 29.41
by certificate
proceedings
(ii) Recoveries stayed
by
(@) High 1.10
Court/Supreme
Court/other
Judicial authorities
(b) Departmental 0.24
authorities of
Government
(i) Amount under 2.50
dispute
(iv) Other stages 31.83

9
10

Of this Rs.31.12 crore stated to have been tetidoetween April 2003 and June 2003.
Of this Rs.0.77 crore stated to have been ¢etidoetween April 2003 and June 2003.




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in crore)
Sl. Heads of Amount of Arrears more
No Revenue arrears as on | than five years Remarks
31 March 2003 old
5 State Excise 17.39 NA The stage wise position of arrears w.
as under:
(a) Covered by
certificate
proceedings 4.45
(b) Stayed by High
Court/other
judicial authorities ~ 1.65
(c) Stayed by
Departmental
authorities 1.54
(d) Amount under
dispute 0.46
(e) Proposed to be
written off 0.12
) Other stages of
recovery 9.17
Total 17.39
6 Land Revenue 17.55 NA Item-wise break up was as follows :
(a) Rent 1.37
(b) Cess 4.30
(c) Nistar Cess 0.15
(d) Sairat 3.30
(e) Misc. Revenue 8.43
Total 17.55
7 Police 29.7% 4.27 -
8 Interest 100.90 NA 1 Co-operation
Department 63.33
2 Industry
Department 37.57
The arrears were due from:
(@) Orissa Small
Industries Corp. 0.67
(b) Industrial
Development
Corp. 6.06
(©) QOrissa Film
Development
Corp. 0.18
(d) Orissa Instrument
Co. 0.34
(e) Orissa State
Leather Corp. 0.48
® Orissa State
Financial Corp.
0} Loan in lieu of
share capital 7.28
(ii) Interest bearing
loan 11.42
(iif) State Aid Rural
Industries
Program. loan 1.10
(iv) Sales Tax loan 5.95
W) Electricity Duty
loan 291
(vi) Panchayat Samiti
Industries loan 0.34

11
12

Of this Rs.89.77 lakh stated to have been delielsetween April 2003 and July 2003.
Of this Rs.6.80 crore stated to have been colldottdeen April 2003 and June 2003.

2]

10



Chapter-1 General

(Rupees in crore)
Sl. Heads of Amount of Arrears more
No Revenue arrears as on | than five years Remarks
31 March 2003 old
(9) IPICOL 0.84
Total 3757
Grand Total 10090
9 Irrigation (WR) 75.68 45.22 Industrial Water Rate 75.68
Total 75.68
10 | Other 9.43 NA The arrears were due from:
Eepamtne(r';tal " Non-Residential 0.90
eceipts (Ren Buildings
G.A Department . .
Residential
Buildings
1 MLA's and ex-
MLA's 0.58
2 Boards and
Corporations 0.50
3 Private parties 0.42
4 Retired Govt.
Servants 3.08
5 Transferred Govt.
Servants 0.92
6 Certificate cases 0.03|
7 Central
Government
employees
occupying State
Government
Quarters and water
tax 0.52
8 Usual House Rent 2.36
9 Recovery stayed
by High Court and
other judicial
authorities 0.12
Total 9.43
11 | Entry Tax 27.20 NA The stages of arrears were as under
(@) Demand stayed
by High Court 0.26
(b) Recoveries
stayed by
Departmental
authorities 3.33
(c) Amount covered
by show cause
and penalty 23.61
Total 27.20
12 | Entertainment Tax| 5.57 NA The stages of arrears were as under

Demand covered
by
certificate/Tax
Recovery
proceedings
Recoveries
stayed by:
@) High
Court/Supreme
Court
(i) Departmental
authorities

@

(b)

4.18

0.15

0.18

11



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in crore)
Sl. Heads of Amount of Arrears more
No Revenue arrears as on | than five years Remarks
31 March 2003 old
(c) Amount covered
by show cause
and penalty 1.06
Total 5.57
13 | Stationery and 451 NA (0] Orissa Govt. Press  4.10
Printing (i) Gopalpur Port 0.41
Project
Total 451
1.8 Arrears in assessments

The details of cases pending assessment at thewnegi of the year
2002-2003, cases becoming due for assessment doerngar, cases disposed
of during the year and the number of cases perfitiadjsation at the end of
the year 2002-2003 as furnished by the Sales TgailD®ent in respect of
sales tax and entry tax are as follows:

Year Opening | Cases due for| Total Cases Balance at | Per-centage of
Balance assessment finalised | the close of column
during the during the year 5to0 4
year the year
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Sales Tax | 3,45,278 2,38,801 5,84,019 3,44,443 @189, 59
Entry Tax 50,228 84,051 1,34,279 58,744 75,531 44

It can be seen from the above table that arreaassessment under sales tax
and entry tax have been pé& cent and 44per cent respectively.

1.9 Evasion of Tax

The number of cases of evasion of tax detected amsgssments finalised
during 2002-2003 are given below:

Sl Name of Cases Cases Total No. of cases in which No. of
No. tax/duty pending as detected assessment/ investigations cases
on 31 during completed and additional pending
March 2002-03 demand including penalty | finalisation
2002 etc., raised as on 31
No. of Amount of March
cases demand 2003
(Rs.in crore)
1 Sales Tax 11,014 4,547 15,561 10,571 25.99 4,99
2 State Excise - 31,851 31,851 - - 31,851

12




Chapter-1 General

The revenue involved in the pending cases was noaished by the
departments. It would be seen from the above tmatdisposal of detected
cases was 67 8r cent in respect of Sales Tax cases.

1.10 Refunds

The number of refund cases pending at the beginainipe year 2002-03,
claims received during the year and cases pendirtbeaclose of the year
2002-03 as reported by the Commercial tax depattimajiven below:

(Rupees in lakh)

No. of cases Amount
1 Claims outstanding at the beginning of the 1,129 1,531.79
year
2 Claims received during the year 3,053 7,066.70
3 (a) Refunds made during the year 2,271 3,536.12
(b) Rejected 177 134.46
4 Balance outstanding at the end of the year 1,734 4,927.91

Non disposal of refund cases increased substanbgll53.6per cent in the
year 2002-03.

1.11 Results of Audit

Test check of the records of sales tax, motor Vesitax, land revenue, state
excise, forest, mines and minerals and other degatal offices conducted
during the year 2002-2003 revealed under-asses&herit levy/loss of
revenue etc. amounting to Rs.447.09 crore in 138,8ases. During the
course of the year 2002-2003, the concerned depatémaccepted under-
assessment etc. of Rs.39.24 crore involved in Z3¢a8es which were pointed
out in 2002-2003 and in earlier years. Of these, dBpartments recovered
Rs.7.21 crore in 3656 cases.

This report contains 57 paragraphs including 3 ewsi relating to under-
assessment/short-levy/non-levy etc. involving R¥.28 crae of which
Rs.10.40 crore has been accepted by GovernmentarDegnt. Recovery
made in these cases amounted to Rs.0.74 crore #ugast 2003. Audit
observations with a total revenue effect of Rs.0d86re have not been
accepted by the Department/Government but theirtections being at
variance with the facts or legal position have bappropriately commented
upon in the relevant paragraphs. Replies in theangimg cases have not been
received (November 2003).

13



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

1.12 Failure of senior officials to enforce acountality and protect
interest of Government

Audit observations on incorrect assessments, $éweytof taxes, duties, fees
etc. as also defects in the maintenance of inméabrds noticed during audit
and not settled on the spot are communicated to Iieads of

departments/offices and other departmental autésrithrough inspection
reports. The heads of departments/offices are medjtd take corrective action
in the interest of Government revenue and furn@hmiances within a period
of one month.

The number of inspection reports and audit obsemstrelating to revenue
receipts issued up to 31 December 2002 which weneipg settlement by the
departments as on 30 June 2003 along with correapprfigures for the
preceding two years are given below:

2001 2002 2003
1. Numper of inspection reports 3909 3636 3655
pending settlement
2. Number.of outstanding audit 12507 11643 11081
observations
3. Amount of revenue involved 920.26 1375.38 1446.54
(in crore of Rupees)

Department-wise break up of the inspection repartd audit observations
outstanding as on 30 June 2003 is given below:

Department Nature of Number of Amount of Year to Number of
receipts outstanding receipts which Inspection
Inspect- | Audit involved observations Reports
ion observ- (Rs. in relate to which even
reports ations crore) first replies have
not been received
1 Commerce Taxes on 1970-71 to
and Transport | Vehicles 254 2598 154.21 2002--03 53
(Transport) Taxes on
Goods and 70 237 1.09 ig;%g to Nil
Passenger )
2 Finance 1976-77 to
Sales Tax 606 2304 151.29 2002-03 54
Entertainment 1975-76 to
Tax 86 118 1.31 2002-03 18
1997-98 to
Luxury Tax 10 11 0.57 2002-03 10
2001-02 and
Entry Tax 28 43 0.18 2002-03 27
3 Revenue Land 1975-76 to
Revenue 983 1982 245.24 2002-03 134
Stamp Duty
and 1976-77 to
Registration | 22° 367 4201 1 500203 143
Fees
Forest and Forest 1980-81 to
Environment | Receipts 516 1456 104.57 2002-03 65
Excise State Excise 1997-98 to
292 837 64.08 2002-03 64
Steel and Mining 1974-75 to
Mines Receipts 97 205 29.38 2002-03 09
Cooperation Departmenta 1976-77 to
Receipts 56 189 264.73 2002-03 10

14



Chapter-1 General

Department Nature of Number of Amount of Year to Number of
receipts outstanding receipts which Inspection
Inspect- Audit involved observations Reports
ion observ- (Rs. in relate to which even
reports ations crore) first replies have
not been received
8 Food Supplies
Departmental 1989-90 to
and Consumer Receipts 68 115 3.78 2002-03 01
Welfare
9 Energy 1992-93 to
-do- 41 82 370.93 2002-03 05
10 G.A (Rent) 1976-77 to .
-do- 10 28 4.45 2002-03 Nil
11 Works 1992-93 to .
-do- 24 40 5.72 2002-03 Nil
12. Others 1987-88 to .
-do- 289 469 3.00 2002-03 Nil
Total 3655 11081 1446.54 593

It indicates that the Heads of departments/officeose records were
inspected by Accountant General, failed to dischahge responsibility as (a)
they did not send any reply to a large nhumber affPRragraphs, (b) they did
not take remedial measures for the defects, ommssi@nd irregularities
pointed out by the Accountant General.

1.13 Departmental Audit Committee Meetings

In order to expedite the settlement of outstandindit observations contained
in the Inspection Reports, Departmental Audit Cottees are constituted by
the Government. The representatives of Finance irapat, Administrative
Department and office of the Accountant General ditll attend the
Committee. The Committee meet regularly to expedite clearance of
outstanding audit observations and ensure thatdictéon is taken on all audit
observations outstanding for more than a year. fguthe years 2002-03,
Finance, Transport, Revenue, Forest and Mining Beymt convened 28,
three, 10, one and two. Audit Committee meetingspeetively. Other
Government departments did not take initiativesmg the machinery created
for settling the outstanding audit observations.

1.14 Response of the Departments to Draft Audit Pagraphs \

Government of Orissa, Finance Department, in thegtular memorandum
instructed (May 1967), various departments of thev&Bnment to submit
compliance to the draft audit paragraphs floatedhgy Accountant General
(AG) for inclusion in the Audit Reports of the Cotrgller and Auditor

General (C&AG) within six weeks from the date ofegt of such draft audit
paragraphs. The above instructions were reiterédstember 1993) while
accepting the recommendation of the High Power Citt@enon response of
the State Governments to the Audit Reports of tB&AG. The draft paras

(DP) are normally forwarded by the AG to the PrpatiSecretary/Secretary of
the administrative department concerned throughi-ddficial letters seeking

15



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

confirmation of the factual position and commenkteréon within the
stipulated period of 6 weeks.

Seventy draft paragraphs being considered for &mmtuin this Report were
demi-officially forwarded to the Secretaries/Prpali Secretaries of the
concerned departments between January 2003 andsAR@D3 with a request
to verify the factual position and offer commentereon. Demi-official
reminders were also issued after the expiry ofxg@rks time in each case. The
position of response to the draft paras are delthiow:

Sl. Name of the No. of draft paras | No. of draft parasin|  No. of draft
No. | Department/Nature of receipt forwarded respect of which | paras in which
including review | replies were receive| replies were not
received
1 Finance (Sales Tax) 26 3 23
2 Transport (Motor Vehicle Tax) 14 1 13
3 Excise (Excise Duty and Fees) 8 - 8
4 Forest and Environment 7 1 6
(Forest Receipts)
5 Steel & Mines (Mining Receipts) 6 - 6
6 Energy (Electricity Duty) 5 1 4
7 Revenue (Land Revenue, Stamp 2 . 2
Duty and Registration Fees)
8 General Administration, Home,
Revenue, Water Resources, Works 1 . 1
Departments(Departmental
Receipt)
9 Fisheries and ARD (Departmental 1 . 1
Receipts)
Total 70 6 64

1.15 Follow up on Audit Reports- summarised positio

According to instructions issued by the Finance d&8pent in December
1993, all departments are required to furnish exgilary memoranda duly
vetted by audit to the Orissa Legislative Assemhlyespect of paragraphs
included in the Audit Reports within three monttistieeir being laid on the
table of the House.

Review of outstanding explanatory memoranda ongvapds included in the
reports of Comptroller & Auditor General of IndiRdvenue Receipts) as on
31.3.2003 disclosed that the departments had nbmisied remedial
explanatory memoranda on 238 paragraphs for thesyam 1989-90 to
2001-02 as detailed below.

16



Chapter-1 General

Year 1989- 1990- 1991 1992- 1993- 1994-| 1995-| 1996- | 1997- 1998- 1999- 2000- |2001- |Total
1990| 1991| 1992| 1993| 1994| 1995 | 1996 | 1997 | 1998| 1999| 2000| 2001 | 2002

No.ofparas | gq | gg| 63| 54| 44 47 4q 3 38 4 34 45 45 | 623
in the AR
No. of paras
discussed in 68 51 51 40 32 21 13 s E -- 5 - 289
PAC
No. of paras
pending for 01 17 12 14 12 26| 27 31 35 4 34 40 45 | 334
discussion
No. of paras
for which
compliance | o0 | i | 12 | 14| 12 12 10 8 23 21 34 40 | 45 | 238
notes awdted
from the
departments

From the above, it would be seen that the non-ciamgé to audit paragraphs
stood at 38.2(per cent of total paras presented to the Assembly durirgy th
above period.

With a view to ensuring accountability of the exiécei in respect of all the

issues dealt with in the Audit Reports, the PuBlacounts Committee had as
early as May 1966 issued instructions to all thepadenents of State
Government to submit Action Taken Notes (ATN) oe tlecommendations
made by PAC for further consideratiaithin six months of the presentation
of PAC Report to the Legislature. However it wadiced from the PAC

reports submitted during 10th, 11th and 12th Asdentbat 48 Reports

containing 331 paras/recommendations were preséytéiote PAC before the
Legislature between February 1991 and March 20@8 akamination of the

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) of 14 departmemtgie years 1985-86 to
2000-01. However, Action Taken Notes have not beerived in respect of
188 recommendations of the PAC from the concernggadments as of
March 2003.

The PAC in its meeting held on 28 April 2003 dréwe &ttention of the Chief
Secretary to the heavy pendency and directed hieatliigh Power Committee
consisting of the Principal Secretary, Finance, dctant General and
Administrative Secretaries be activated to revibe action taken by various
Government departments on the Comptroller and AudBeneral's Report
and on PAC's recommendations. Accordingly the Hrglwer Committee has
been meeting once every month since June 2003Apbe Committee under
the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary met only ame occasion on
27 February 2002.

17






| CHAPTER-II : SALES TAX |

2.1 Results of Audit

Test check of assessments and refund cases andctedrdocuments of the
Commercial Tax offices during 2002-2003 revealedasrassessment of tax,
incorrect grant of exemption, short levy of tax .etamounting to
Rs.101.74 crore in 620 cases which may broadlyabegorised as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. Category No. of Amount
No. cases
1 | Review: Levy, Collection and 1 68.08
Remittance of Sales Tax by Public
Works Departments
o | Short levy of tax due to incorregt 96 7.28
computation of taxable turnover
3 | Under-assessment of tax due |[to gg 2.92
application of incorrect rate
4 | Incorrect grant of exemption 143 8.08
5 | Non levy of surcharge 13 0.34
6 | Non levy of interest 22 0.21
7 | Other irregularities 287 14.83
Total 620 101.74

During the year 2002-2003, the department acceptelér-assessment etc. of
Rs.10.89 crore in 610 cases which were pointedroaudit in earlier years
and Rs.14 lakh in one case pointed out in 20020@t of these, the
department recovered Rs.3.68 crore in 194 cases.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important @udbservations involving
Rs.11.60 crore and findings of a reviélwevy, collection and remittance of
Sales Tax by Public Works Departments"involving Rs.66.82 crore are
discussed in the following paragraphs.

19



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.2  Review: Levy, collection and remittance of sasetax by Public
Works Departments

| 2.2.1 Highlights

(1) Award of work to 346 unregistered works contractorsby splitting
up each work into less than Rs.1.00 lakh resultedniloss of
Rs.8.46 crore.

{Para-2.2.8}

(i) Cross verification of records of sales tax of€e with that of Public
Works Divisions revealed escapement of tax of Rs&& crore
including penalty due to concealment of gross turncer.

{Para-2.2.9}

(i)  Penalty of Rs.30.26 crore was not imposed agest the defaulting
Divisional Officers for delayed payment of tax dedated in
6,758 cases.

{Para-2.2.10(b)}

2.2.2 Introduction \

The Orissa Sales Tax Act (OST Act), 1947, the Ruhesle thereunder and
executive instructions issued by the Finance Depart and the
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes (CCT), Orissaegothe procedure for
levy, collection and remittance of tax. The Actide§ the taxable turnover in
respect of works contract as the gross value redeiv receivable by a dealer
for carrying out such contract, less the amouriabbur and service charges
incurred for execution of such contract. In orderekpedite the process of
collection and remittance of tax to Government Agcgoand to prevent
evasion of tax by works contractors, the Act imgosesponsibilities on all
paying authorities (including Government Departrsgid deduct the sales tax
at source while making payments to contractors ranait the same into the
Government Treasury within one week from the datededuction. The
Government in Finance Department issues executsteuictions from time to
time in order to ensure recovery and prompt remitaof tax at source and to
guard against evasion of tax.

2.2.3 Organisational set up

The CCT being the Head of the Commercial Tax Depant is in overall
control of levy, collection and remittance of sales by Public Works
Department. In so far as deduction of tax at soig@mncerned, in the cases

20



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

of works contract the deducting authorities i.e Executive Engineers under
the control of Chief Engineers of all Public Work3epartments are

responsible for deduction and remittance into Gowvemnt treasury. In respect
of divisions under different irrigation projectsrm@rned FA & CAOs are the

deducting authorities.

2.2.4 Audit objectives

Audit was conducted in selected divisional officafs four Public Works
Departments and concerned Commercial Tax circles to

(1) ascertain the extent to which provisions of tAet and Rules,
notifications of the Finance Department and ingtoms of the CCT
were followed in the matter of deduction of tax smurce and its
remittance to Government Accounts,

(i) evaluate effectiveness of the system to chdek evasion of tax by
works contractors,

(i) review the system of inter-departmental calioation and information
sharing in the matter of liability to tax, betwe#re Public Works
Department and Sales Tax Department and

(iv)  assess the effectiveness of the internal cbntechanism.

21



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.2.5 Scope of audit \

A review levy, collection and remittance of sales tby Public Works
Departments for the period 1998-99 to 2001-02 wasduacted between
December 2002 and April 2003. Test check of thends of 64> out of
200 Divisions and Chief Engineer, World Bank Prgje&&hubaneswar under
the Departments of Works, Water Resources, Housargl Urban
Development and Rural Development and*1dut of 29 Sales Tax circles in
the State was made.

2.2.6 Trend of revenue collection from works contrat

The comparative position of collection of Sales Tax works contract
vis-a-vis the total Sales Tax receipts for the fpears ending March 2002 is

as follows :-
(Rupees in crore)
Year Total Sales Tax Amount of tax Per centage of
receipts collected from Works Col.3t02
contracts
1 2 3 4

1998-99 971.09 65.77 6.77
1999-00 1,107.55 59.98 5.41
2000-01 1,342.12 56.73 4.22
2001-02 1,402.33 72.54 5.17

As would be seen from the above table, the coteabif sales tax from works
contracts ranged from 4.2#r cent to 6.77per cent of the total tax collected

13

14

Rural Development Department

Rural works Division--Angul, Bhubaneswar, Baripada,aBare, Bhawanipatna, Cuttack, Dhenkanal,
Jajpur, Kendrapara and Keonjhar.

RWSS Division -- Balasore, Baripada, Bhanjanagarvwimgpatna, Cuttack, Keonjhar, Puri and Talcher.
Rural Works (Electrical) Division, Bhubaneswar

Works Department

NH Division-- Bhubaneswar, Baripada, Cuttack, DhaalkKeonjhar and Kesinga.

R & B Division-- Bhubaneswar No. Il & Ill, BalasorBaripada, Bhawanipatna, Charbatia, Dhenkanal and
Kendrapara.

Water Resources Department

Prachi Division, Bhubaneswar, Dam Safgety (M.P.)ifdon Bhubaneswar,Baitarani Division Keonjhar
and Irrigation Divisions- Balasore, Bhawanipatregpur and Kendrapara

F.A. & C.A.O. R.I.P. Samal

Head Works Division Samal, Camps and Building Divisi®engali Dam Division, Over-seas Econmic
co-operation Fund Division No. | to IV, Purjang ChBévision.

Rengali Right Canal Division No. | to IV.

Upper Indravati Right Canal Division No. | to IV, tt&anal Division No. | to IV.

Housing & UD Department

P.H.Division No. | & Il Bhubaneswar, Baripada, Ce#ta\o. I.

Balasore, Bhubaneswar -Il, Bolangir-I, CuttackMegt), Cuttack-Il, Cuttack-Ill, Dhenkanal, Ganjam-,
Kalahandi, Keonjhar and Mayurbhanj.

22



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

during the period 1998-99 to 2001-02. The tax fiwarks contract had shown
a declining trend over the years except during 2001

2.2.7 Survey not conducted by Sales Tax Department \

In order to ensure proper accountal of Tax deduatessburce, the CCT issued
instructions on 21 April 1999 to all Commercial T&fficers (CTOs) to
undertake an exhaustive survey within their respecjurisdictions. The
survey was to identify the deducting authoritiesehsure that tax was being
deducted at source as per Act. Appropriate pertadrawvas to be initiated in
case of failure to deduct tax or to deposit theesantime.

However, it was observed that no survey was cordubly the concerned
Sales Tax authorities resulting in evasion of tgxcbntractors either due to
non-assessment by sales tax authorities or duentcealment of turnover and
non-remittance/delay in remittance by the deductighorities, causing
blocking of Government revenues, as highlighteedheder.

2.2.8 Evasion of tax due to non-assessment of uniggred
contractors

(@) Under the OST Act, a dealer engaged in exetatiavorks contract is
liable to pay tax with effect from the month immateily following a period
not exceeding 12 months, during which his grossawver exceeds rupees one
lakh. Any dealer failing to get himself registerafier accrual of liability is
liable to pay penalty equal to one and half timdaof due, in addition to the
amount of tax assessed. The Act provides for demtuctf tax at source if the
value of works contract exceeds rupees one lakk. G8T vide circular in
December 2001 directed that all CTOs to prepaiistai all the contractors
working in the Public Works/Irrigation Divisions thin their jurisdictions and
assess them on the basis of turnover.

Test check of records in 22divisions under Works and Rural Development
Departments revealed that works valued at Rs.7&.@fe were executed by
346 unregistered contractors during 1998-99 to WD winder the jurisdiction
of 11 Sales Tax assessment circles. As the valueaoh individual works
contract had been split up into less than Rs.1, la&ldeduction of sales tax at
source was made from the payments made to thegeactums, though the
income tax deduction certificates issued by th@eesve divisions revealed
that turnover of the contractors had exceeded IBkll and sales tax was
required to be deducted at source. Moreover, thesatractors being

15 R.W. Division Angul, Bhubaneswar, Cuttack, DhemltarKeonjhar, Kendrapara, Baripada, Balasore,
Bhawanipatna, Jajpur and R.WElec) Division, Bhubaneswar
R & B Division Bhubaneswar No. I, Charbatia, DhenéarBhawanipatna, Baripada Balasore and
Kendrapara.

N.H.Division Bhubaneswar, Cuttack, Keonjhar and Baripada.

23



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

unregistered under the OST Act, were also not asdesven though they were
liable to pay tax. This resulted in evasion of &axi surcharge of Rs.8.46 crore
including maximum penalty of Rs.4.93 crore as deddbelow.

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Name of No. of No. of Gross Value of Sales Tax Penalty Total
No | thecircle | Divisions | contractors value of taxable Surcharge | leviable
works materials
received involved
1 Bhubanes- 4 51 995.15 560.64 44.85 67.27 115.50
war-l| 3.38
2 | Cuttack-l 1 1 19.75 10.86 _0.87 1.30 2.19
(West) 0.02
3 Cuttack-II 5 78 2,207.57 1,214.14 97.13 1,45.70 | 2,50.55
7.72
4 | Cuttack-ll 1 23 162.06 89.13 _ 713 10.70 18.32
0.49
5 Dhenkanal 3 29 416.82 229.2% 18.34 27.51 46.74
0.89
6 Keonjhar 2 26 473.25 260.29 20.82 31.23 53.36
1.31
7 Kalahandi 1 23 418.54 230.2¢ 18.42 27.63 47.55
1.50
8 Mayurbhanj 3 52 1,129.20 625.68 50.05 75.08 | 1,28.46
3.33
9 Balasore 2 59 1,235.04 679.27 54.34 81.51 | 1,39.42
3.57
10 | Ganjam-I 1 3 128.10 102.44 __8.20 12.30 21.32
0.82
11 | Bolangir-I 1 1 135.94 108.75 8.70 13.05 22.62
0.87
Total 346 7,321.42 4,110.71 —35283 4,93.28 |8,46.03

Had the CTOs obtained the information as directe@6T the evasion of tax
could have been avoided.

(b) Irregular issue of Sales Tax Non-Assessment Certificates (STNAC)

As per the conditions stipulating acceptance ofiéena contractor, in order to
be eligible for award of works contract is requitedurnish alongwith tender
Sales Tax Clearance Certificate (STCC) in the adsesgistered contractor
and Sales Tax Non Assessment Certificate (STNAC)the case of

unregistered dealers obtained from the concerrled & authority.

Executive instructiort§ were issued by CCT from time to time for prelintina

investigation to be conducted by CTOs regardingugemess of such un-
registered contractors to avoid misuse of STNAG: TTOs were to enquire
whether the contractors were awarded with any vamwk ascertain the amount
received by them, before issue of STNACs.

It was observed in audit that there existed noesygsior monitoring the issue
of STNAC to the unregistered works contractor. lostrof the cases STNACs
were issued in favour of the unregistered workstre@tors by the Sales Tax
Departments without proper verification from the WM& Department. The
contractors obtained STNAC year after year fromdhme Sales Tax circle,
and on the strength of such certificate, executedksvand received large

16 CCT's Circular No. 16743 dated 31.07.1999 & 26145 dated 07.12.2001

24



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

payments but evaded tax liability. A few cases,ifgeontinuous tax liability

out of the cases indicated in above para are givelow by way of
illustrations:
(Rupees in crore)
SI. | Name of the Sales Name of the Name of the Year Amount Reference of
No Tax circle contractor division received STNAC
issued.
1 C.T.O., Cuttack-ll| Sri Basanta Kumar Executive 1998-99 0.17 No. 3918 dated
Circle, Cuttack. Sahoo Engineer, 1999-00 1.39 13 September
R&B 2000-01 108 | 2002.
Division,
Kendrapada
2 -do- Sibananda Patra Executive 1998-99 0.24 No. 428 dated
Engineer, 1999-00 0.50 12 June 2001
(F;_ &B 2000-01 1.12
ivision
' 2001-02 0.53
Kendrapada
3 -do- Srinath Mishra Executive 1999-00 0.16 No. 100 dated
Engineer R &B| 2000-01 0.27 11 April 2001
division, 2001-02 0.30
Kendrapara
4 CTO, Mayurbhanj,| Bhaskar Chandra Das Executive 1998-99 0.16 STNAC dated
Baripada. Engineer N.H. 1999-00 0.17 26 June 02
and RW. 2000-01 0.19
Division, 2001-02 0.07
Baripada.
5 -do- Ratnakar Gochhayat -do- 1999-00 0.16 No. 3832 dated
2000-01 0.35 10 April 2002
2001-02 0.08
6 Dhenkanal Circle] Deepak Kumar Mishra] Executive 1999-00 0.10 No. 208 dated
Angul Engineer, 2000-01 0.09 12 May 2000
R.W. Divn., 2001-02 0.03
Dhenkanal
7 CTO, Keonjhar| Debananda Pradhan Executive 1998-99 0.11 No. 135/CT
circle, Keonjhar Engineer, 1999-00 0.09 dated 6 April
N.H. Division, 2000-01 0.09 2000
Keonjhar 2001-02 0.02 No. 1636/CT
dated 19 April
2001

On this being pointed out in audit the concernedO€Tagreed to initiate
proceedings against the contractors.

2.2.9 Escapement of tax due to concealment of turmer

Under the OST Act, where the evasion of tax is tlmeconcealment of
particulars of turnover the dealer shall pay, by wé penalty in addition to
the tax assessed, a sum equal to one and half ¢ihtles tax so assessed.

Cross check of records in 6 cases of works comrsadf different works
divisions with the records of corresponding Salex Tircles revealed that
during 1998-99 to 2001-02 turnover of Rs.19.69 edoad been concealed by
the assessees which resulted in evasion of taxsof.® crore including
surcharge. Besides penalty of Rs.1.62 crore was kgiable for such
concealment.

On this being pointed out all the assessing offiagreed to reopen the cases
for reassessments.

25



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.2.10 Non/delayed remittance of tax deducted at e

As per the provisions of OST Act and Rules maderetnader the tax

deducting authority is required to deposit the amai tax deducted at source
from the contractor’s bill into the Government Tsagy within one week from

the date of deduction by a challan, with a copyoesed to the CTO within

whose jurisdiction the works contract is executathngwith a copy of

certificate containing all relevant particulars d#duction. For contravention
of these provisions of the Act, person found resfna is liable to pay a

penalty not exceeding twice the amount requirebdealeducted by him and
deposited into Government Treasury.

The CCT vide circular in April 1999 directed allethcircle officers to
undertake exhaustive survey within their jurisaintto check whether the tax
deducted at source by the deducting authority easgodeposited in time.

Audit scrutiny revealed that neither the deductanghority furnished the

above particulars of deduction nor any survey wasdacted by the CTOs

resulting in non remittance/delay in remittancetat deducted at source as
detailed below:

(@

Test check of records in 18 Public works Divisioegealed that in 579 cases
sales tax of Rs.56.80 lakh deducted from the bfilsontractors and suppliers
during the period 1998-99 to 2001-2002 had not lveemtted to Government
account so far as detailed below :

Non-remittance of tax deducted at source

(Rupees in lakh)

Name of the 1998-99 1999-2000 2000-01 2001-02 Total
Department | No.of | Amount | No.of | Amount | No.of | Amount | No.of | Amount | No. of | Amount
(No. of cases not cases not cases not cases not cases not
divisions) remitted remitted remitted remitted remitted
Works (7) 4 0.58 2 2.53 46 10.35 67| 7.98 119 21.44
Water 10 0.22 27 2.02 64 5.77 140 11.23 241 19.24
Resources (4)

Rural 11 0.18 51 4.49 26 0.45 105 9.4 198 14.54
Development

(5)

Housing and 4 0.34 6 0.53 3 0.37 13 0.34] 26 1.58
Urban

Development

(2)

Total 29 1.32 86 9.57 139 16.94 325 28.97 579 56.80

For non-deposit of tax deducted at source penaftyusting to Rs.1.14 crore
was leviable

(b)

Delay in remittance of collected tax

Test check of records in 60 Public Works divisiorevealed that in

6758 cases, there had been considerable delayniitaece of Rs.15.13 crore
towards tax deducted at source during the perid@8-B® to 2001-2002. The
Department-wise break up is given below.

26



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

(Rupees in crore)

Name of NO of 1998-1999 1999-2000 2000-2001 2001-2002 Total
Department| divisions| No T Amount | No. | Amount | No. | Amount | No. Amount [ No. | Amount
of delayed of delayed of delayed of delayed of delayed
cases cases cases cases cases
Works 15 523 1.48 545 2.30 554 1.94 620 11 2,0426.89
Water 29 451 1.57 341 1.82 864 1.78 83b 1.03 2,491 6.20
Resources
Rural 14 181 0.14 297 0.40 558 0.66 738 0.73 1,169 1.93
Development]
Housing and 2 - - 36 0.02 98 0.05 122 0.04 256 0.11
Urban
Development
Total 60 1155 3.19 1219 4.54 2074 4.43 2310 297 6,758 15.13

On further analysis, it was observed that delagedrnfrom 15 days to 2 years
as given in the table below:

(Rupees in crore)

Delay ranging from -

g:pm;t?; éﬂ? 15t0 90 91 days to 6 6 months to 1to2 Total Penalty

days months 1 year years
Works 4.53 1.07 1.10 0.19 6.89 13.78
Water 3.23 1.53 1.27 0.17 6.20 12.40
Resources
Rural 0.83 0.40 0.66 0.04 1.93 3.86
Development
Housing and 0.09 0.01 - 0.01 0.11 0.22
Urban
Development
Total 8.68 3.01 3.03 0.41 15.13 30.26

On this being pointed out in audit, all the ExeesitEngineers stated that the
tax deducted could not be remitted in time for wainrhdequate letter of credit
(LOC), and to enable them to make unavoidable paysné&he reply is not
tenable as the value of LOC also covers the taxpomnt. Thus, the entire
amount was utilised towards payment to contractatBout observing the
instructions of Finance Department circular of Jagw2000 for simultaneous
issue of separate cheque for payment of Sales Tabe wgsuing cheques to
contractors. So, penalty of Rs. 30.26 crore wasalbd® on the defaulting
Divisional Officers for delayed payment of tax.

On this being pointed out in audit, most of the GT€dated that the matter
would be taken up with the Public Works Departmefiots deposit of the

amount. The reply confirmed that the CTOs haveethito perform their

survey duties since as per CCT Circular of Apri®2%e CTOs were required
to make an exhaustive survey within their jurisdictto see if the tax

deducted at source by the deducting authoritiesbeasy deposited in time or
not.

2.2.11 Allowance of inadmissible deduction in worksontract

Under the OST Act, “taxable turnover” in respectwairks contract’ shall be
deemed to be the gross value received or receil@bke dealer for carrying
out such contract, less the amount of labour claay® service charges

27



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

incurred for execution of the contract. It has bgsticially held’ that goods
involved in execution of works contract when inamgted in the works
contract could be classified into a separate cayedor the purpose of
imposition of tax.

In course of cross checking of the assessmentolét8 assessees in 6 sales
tax circles with their receipts from Government Bements, it was noticed
that deductions of Rs.37.00 crore was allowed tde&ost of materials used
in execution of works contract on the ground tlnat goods had suffered tax
which was incorrect as the entire turnover exclgdiabour and service
charges was taxable. This resulted in short levyagffor Rs.3.39 crore as
detailed below :

(Rupees in crore)

Name of the No. of Year Deducted towards| Tax and
circle cases cost of materials | surcharge

Bhubaneswar-I 5 1998-99 and 1999-2000 4.48 0.41
Bhubaneswar-II 8 1997-98 to 2000-2001 18.97 1.74
Ganjam-II| 1 1997-98 0.37 0.03
Jagatsinghpur 1 1999-2000 3.86 0.36
Kalahandi 11 1997-98 to 2000-01 3.19 0.29
Koraput-I 2 1998-99 6.13 0.56
Total 28 37.00 3.39

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessifigens stated that no goods
could be taxed more than once in the same serisale$. In another similar
case the Government stated in June 2002 that gadigjected to tax at one
point shall not be taxed at subsequent point irstrae series of sales. So the
goods purchased on payment of tax and involvechénexecution of work
shall not be taxed again. This contention is noalde since the Apex Court
classifies goods utilised in works contract intoseparate category for
imposition of tax.

2.2.12 Non-recovery of tax on hire charges

Under the provisions of the OST Act, sale incluttassfer of right to use any
goods for any purpose for cash, deferred paymentother valuable

consideration. Thus, hire charges are subject Wy lef sales tax. The
Government of Orissa, Finance Department in Noveni®97 and Works

Department in December 1997 also stipulated tHasgax on hire charges of
machineries is to be recovered from the contracbhyrghe Public Works

Divisions.

Test check of records in 20 Divisions of Works aRdral Development
Departments revealed that sales tax amounting td2Bd lakh on hire
charges of Rs.3.54 crore on account of hire of deptal machineries

17 The Supreme Court in the case of M/s. Gannonk&iey & Co. Vrs State of Rajasthan (1993)-88
STC-204

28



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

during the period 1998-99 to 2001-2002 had not keeovered as detailed
below.

(Rupees in lakh)

Amount of hire charges received
Name of department 1998- | 1999- | 2000- 2001- Total Amount of
(No. of divisions) 1999 2000 2001 2002 Sales Tax not
recovered
Works (10}8 29.33 21.35 33.13 25.87 109.68 13.1¢4
Rural Development (16] | 65.38 | 60.30 | 61.47 57.44 244.59 29.35
Total 94.71 81.65 94.60 83.31 354.27 42.51

On this being pointed out, the concerned Execufimgineers stated that no
tax deduction could be made due to absence of Depatal communication.
The CTOs agreed to take action in this regard.

The reply of the Divisional Officers is not tenalade the above instructions
were issued by the Finance Department and by Wodgartment to all the
Chief Engineers in November 1997 and December 1@83ectively.

2.2.13 Non-recovery of tax from suppliers

As per OST Act, any person responsible to pay amg £ any dealer for
supplies made by him to the State Government, slelct the amount of
sales tax from bills or invoices, to avoid delaypafyment of tax by the dealer
concerned. The amount of tax deducted at souragdche deposited into the
Government Treasury within one week from the déteduction and shall be
adjusted by the concerned CTO towards the taxlitialmf the dealer. Any
person contravening the provisions is liable to payalty not exceeding twice
the amount required to be deducted and deposited.

Test check of records in fdivisional offices in 3 Public Works Departments
revealed that sales tax to the extent of Rs.1.6G@s detailed in table below
on supply of goods valued at Rs.16.08 crore wasledticted at source during
1999-2000 to 2001-02 from the suppliers. Penaltyref3.06 crore for such
contravention was also leviable.

18 R & B Divisions: Balasore, Choudwar, Dhenkanalpdtapara, Kalahandi, Mayurbhanj, N.H. Division:
Bhubaneswar, Baripada, Dhenkanal, Keonjhar

19 R.W. Divisions: Angul, Bhubaneswar, Baripada, Balasore, Bhawanipatna, Cutt@tienkanal,
Kendrapara, Jajpur, Keonjhar,

20 R.W Division Baripadaand Jajpur
R.W.S.S Divisions. Balasore, Bhanjanagar, Bhawanip&utack-1, Keonjhar and Puri
P.H Division —Il Bhubaneswar and R& B Division-II| Bhaeswar

29



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in crore)

Sl.
No.

Name of the

1999-2000

2000-2001

2001-2002

Total

Department
(No. of
Divisions)

No.of
suppliers|

Gross
value of
supplies

Amount
of Sales
Tax not
deducted

No.of
suppliers|

Gross
value of
supplies

Amount
of Sales
Tax not
deducted

No.of

suppliers|

Gross
value of
supplies

Amount
of Sales
Tax not
deducted

No.of
suppliers

Gross
value of
supplies

Amount
of Sales
Tax not
deducted

Rural
Development

16

3.94

0.24

27

6.84

0.72

10

3.86

0.40f

53

14.64

6 1.3

Housing and
Urban
Development

1)

9

0.53

0.07

10

0.62

0.07

5

0.17

0.02

24

1.32

0.1

3

Works (1)

0.11

0.01

2

0.02

0.002

5

0.12

0.0

Total (10)

28

4.58

0.32

39

7.48

0.79

15

4.03

0.42

82

16.08

1.53

On this being pointed out in audit, the Division@fficers who made
purchases from 3 dealers of Balasore stated tratsgsupplied by them were
first point tax paid goods. Hence, no tax was dezthat source. The reply of
the Divisional Officer is not tenable, since thelalers being manufacturers
were the first sellers in the state and they wldd to pay tax.

However, other Divisional Officers replied that dtm late receipt of the
departmental instructions tax could not be deduatesburce.

\ 2.2.14 Lack of Internal Control mechanism

() The Finance Department as well as the CCT, Ornksanot have any
mechanism to collect, maintain or monitor the ollgrasition of tax deducted
at source and its remittance into Government ActouXo attempt had been
made to reconcile the amount of tax deducted atscand the amount of tax
remitted into Government Account.

(i) As per Finance Department circular issued in JanR@00 each Head of
the Department covered under LC arrangement wasiregfjto furnish to
CCT the information regarding deduction and remiteaof tax. He was also
to furnish details of defaulting Drawing and Disting Officers/Divisional
Officers by 28' of every month in respect of the preceding momthai
prescribed proforma. The procedure had not beémwet!.

(i)  The deducting authorities were not sending copfeEDS certificates

to the Sales Tax circles concerned to keep theorrirédd of the activities of
the contractors. On the other hand, there had heetoncerted effort on the
part of Sales Tax authorities to obtain copiesDSTcertificates regularly.

2.2.15 Recommendations

The Divisional Officers of Works Divisions did nstrupulously follow the
provisions of the Act, while the Commercial Tax iO¢fs failed to initiate
action leading to delayed remittance of collectexl t.ack of co-ordination
between the executing departments and the SalesD&partment and the
absence of a well-devised control mechanism had &elarge number of
works contractors outside the tax ambit. Audit obsé that lack of proper
management led to irregularities and consequeldls of revenue, which

30



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

could have been avoided had there been monitoridga-ordination. Despite
the adverse impact of such loss on the ways andhsngasition of the State,
Finance Department did little to enforce the primvis of the Act and
instructions issued thereon.

The State Government may consider the following itoprove the
effectiveness of the system-

0] enforce the instructions on conduct of survey lyy @ommercial Tax
Circles regularly,

(i) issue of certificate showing tax deducted at sotocthe contractors
concerned with a copy endorsed to the concernedeCiior follow up
action,

(i) provide for periodical returns by the executinghaeichg authorities to
the Commercial Tax Circles in order to keep the @mmtial Tax
Department informed of the tax liability of the Wwercontractors and

(iv)  strengthen and streamline monitoring to have a&ebethnaged system
of levy, collection and remittance of tax.

The matter was referred to Government in June 20063eply was received
(August 2003).

The matter was demi-officially brought to the atien of the Commissioner
of Commercial Taxes and Principal Secretary, FiraRemedial action if any
taken has not been intimated (November 2003).

2.3 Incorrect grant of exemption

The OST Act, 1947, read with Industrial Policy Resons (IPR) of the State
provides as follows:

€)) Purchase of raw-materials by a new Small Sbadestry (SSI) unit
shall be exempted from tax for a period of five rgeander IPR 1986 and
seven years under IPR 1989 and 1992. Sale of &@digiroducts shall be
exempted from tax for a period of seven years fthendate of commercial
production (CP) under IPR 1986, 1989 and 1992;

(b) Sale of finished products only to the extentirafreased commercial
production of an existing SSI unit over and aboklie existing installed
capacity (IC) shall be exempted from tax for a pémf seven years from the
date of commercial production provided that the amgon/
modernisation/diversification (E/M/D) were undemakon the basis of a
separate project report duly appraised by a firmdnaistitution under

31



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

IPR 1989 where loan is taken and by the Distridubiry Centre (DIC) in the
case of self financing projects;

(c) Sale of finished products of medium/large iridakunit set up on or
after ' December 1989 to the extent as certified by Dareof Industries,
Orissa shall be exempted from tax for a periodiog iyears in case of unit set
up in the district of Bolangir.

Certain categories of industries were declaredna$igible units under the
IPRs.

Audit scrutiny revealed short levy of tax of Rs&.6rore due to incorrect
grant of exemption to SSl/large scale units aslééd below:

(Rupees in lakh)
Sl. No. Name of the Assessment Commodity/ Rate of tax Inadmissible| Short levy of
circle year/month of OST/CST per cent turnover tax including
assessment exempted surcharge
1 Cuttack-II 1997-98 & Detergent powder and cake /12
1998-99 (finished product) 540.94 73.89
March 2000 (raw material: soda ash, acid 392.35 47.08
and March slurry etc.)
2002

M/s. Orissa Detergent Pvt. Ltd., a SSI unit manufacturieteient washing powder/cak
was set up after 1 August 1980 with installed capacitys®f MT. The capacity was revise
in October 1995 by the General Manager, DIC without aragpappraisal report by th
Financial Institution/DIC which was mandatory. The exeomptwas, however, allowed o
5079.77 MT of finished products over and above the installpdcity and on correspondin
raw materials (beyond the period of five years) resglitinshort levy of tax.

QS50 oo

On this being pointed out, the Department stated thatesssent for the year 1997-98 was
initiated and case for 1998-99 would be sent to the Ag&Eessment) who had done the
assessment. Further reply was awaited.

2 Cuttack-II 1997-98/ Refined edible oil/4 1566.62 70.10

March 2001

M/s Mahaveer Oil and Refineries, a SSI unit started comalgpcoduction in Septembe
1992 with installed capacity of 1200 MT. It undertook expansiibhout a separate appraisa
report by a Financial Institution/DIC which was mandataiging its installed capacity to
5700 MT. Exemption was allowed on the entire sale (5789.T3 & finished products
instead of restricting it to the extent of the originatatied capacity.

=

On this being pointed out, the Department stated that reasssisproceeding had bee
initiated. The Commissioner of Commercial Taxes stated(st 2003) that in pursuance ¢
audit observation the reassessment was completed raisiaglertand of Rs.70.67 lakh.

=% 5

3

Ganjam-llI

(a) 1997-98 to

Shrimp seeds/12

2000-01 (finished products) 290.98 39.32
between raw materials/12 8.37 1.00
September
1998 and
January 2002
(b) 1997-98'to | Shrimp Seeds/12

1998-99 (finished products) 144.11 19.02
between March | raw materials/12 153 0.12
2000 to
December 2001

M/s. Deep Sun Hatchery (P) Ltd. and M/s. Srinivas NariP) Ltd. being "hatchery” unit

were not eligible for exemption under IPR.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated that reassssproceeding had bee

initiated. Further reply was awaited.

Uy

>

32



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. No. Name of the Assessment Commodity/ Rate of tax Inadmissible| Short levy of
circle year/month of OST/CST(%) turnover tax including
assessment exempted surcharge
4 Bolangir-II 1996-97 High Speed Steel and Alloys/8 719.97 57.60
October 1999

M/s G.K.W Ltd. (Powmex Steels Ltd.) a large Industrialtwmider IPR 1989 was allowed
exemption on finished product of 3434.72 MT during 1996-97 against 3006eMified by
the Director of Industries. This resulted in grant ofemscexemption on 434.72 MT.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated that demands.8f7.B0 lakh was
confirmed in first appeal. However, after making paymeénR.29.61 lakh in Novembef
2001 the dealer had preferred second appeal which was geRdither reply was awaited.

5 Cuttack-lI(West) | 1996-97 to Rain coat, great coat, kit bag 297.83 39.64
1998-99 etc./12
between
February 2000
and February
2001

M/s Kalinga Industries being a tailoring unit istredigible for exemption

On this being pointed out, the CCT while confirmthg fact of raising demand stated in March 2008 ttiheadealer
had preferred appeal against the re-assessmertt wag pending. Further reply was awaited.

6 Rourkela-I 1998-99 Chemicals/12 114.97 27.92
November 2000

M/s Crystal Towers, a unit under IPR 1989 started wiskalfed capacity of 720 MT. During
1998-99, exemption was allowed on 1176.35 MT resulting in exee®mption on
456.35 MT.

On this being pointed out, the Department stated in thaplkamce would be furnished after
verification of records. Further reply was awaited.

7 Rourkela-I (a) 1998-99 to | Refractories/16 181.11 16.58
2000-01
between
September
2000 and
February 2002
(b)1997-98 to Refractories/16 109.04 7.54
2000-01
between August
2001 and
March 2002

Under IPR 1996 exemption of tax is admissible to thengxiefixed capital investment. T¢
restrict the exemption upto the ceiling limit notional cddtion of tax was made at the
concessional rate ofper cent instead of the appropriate rate of 8 cent.

>

On this being pointed out, the Department stated that reasssisproceeding had bee
initiated. Further reply was awaited.

8 Cuttack-I(West) 1996-97 Edible Oil/4/10 178.82 8.42
March 2000

M/s Utkal Refinery Ltd., a SSI unit, was entitled to exdompupto November 1996 on th
original installed capacity of 3000 MT and upto October 1998 mexigansion to the exten
of increased production over 3000 MT. During 1996-97, exemption weweadl beyond
November 1996, even though the production was 1472.195 MT whichadiexceed the
original installed capacity.

~ (D

—

The matter was reported to the Department, no reply e@sived. However, Governmer
stated in May 2003 that tax recovery proceedings had ing&ted against the dealer fg
realisation of dues. Further reply was awaited (August 2003).

=

Total [ 408.24

The above cases were reported to Government betiWeeember 2000 and
April 2003; their reply (except SI.No.2 and 8) veagaited (November 2003).

33



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.4 Non levy of tax on contravention of declaration

Under the OST Act, where a registered dealer psehgoods of the class or
classes specified in his certificate of registmates being intended for use
within the state by him in the manufacture or pesieg of goods for sale at
concessional rate of tax or free of tax after fsinmg a declaration in the
prescribed form, but utilises the same for any ofh&pose or transfer the
same outside the State, he shall pay the differentzx or the tax, as the case
may be, payable, had he not furnished the deataraimmonium Nitrate is
taxable at the rate of J#r cent under the Act.

Scrutiny of assessment records in Rourkela-ll eirgvealed that in case of
assessment of a registered dealer for the year-@D0the assessing officer
allowed (March 2002) the purchase of raw materfhihonium Nitrate)
valued at Rs.21.67 crore at concessional ratepef 4ent against declaration.
The assessee had transferred the finished protudk premix"”, valued at
Rs.25.98 crore to his branches outside the Stateis, Tthe dealer had
contravened the provisions of the Act and wasdidblpay the differential tax
of Rs.1.20 crore on proportionate value of raw mal®e valued at
Rs.15.00 crore utilised in the manufacture of fieid goods worth
Rs.25.98 crore.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirfices agreed in
November 2002 to re-examine the case. No furthgly reas been received
(August 2003).

The fact was intimated to Government in March 2Q68ir reply was awaited
(November 2003).

\ 2.5 Irregular exemption from Central Sales Tax

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-Stdke of iron and steel
(declared goods) not supported by the prescribedaddion in form-C is
taxable at the rate of ger cent. Government of Orissa in their notification
dated 6 April 1991 as amended by notification dai®dSeptember 1991
exempted inter-State sale of iron and steel madedcstered dealers from
levy of tax subject to the conditions (i) that tlaex under the State Act has
been paid in respect of such iron and steel, @} such iron and steel has
been sold in the same form in which it was purctiaseide the State and
(i) the dealer does not claim reimbursement oé ttax paid under the
State Act.

Scrutiny of assessment records in Dhenkanal cirelealed that while
finalizing in July 2001 the assessment for the y&#30-2001 of a registered
dealer, dealing in iron and steel, inter-state sdl&on and steel valued at
Rs.5.49 crore was exempted from tax without enguttire fulfillment of the
prescribed conditions. Cross-verification of thearels of CTOs Rourkela-I
and Il circles in audit revealed that the dealeosnf whom purchases were
shown to have been made had either made no traorsaetith this dealer or

34



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

their registration certificates had been cancefigdr to the year 2000-2001.
Thus, incorrect exemption from tax resulted in shlmvy of tax of

Rs.43.93 lakh. Besides, the dealer was also ligblepay penalty of
Rs.65.90 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessifigen stated in October 2002
that the matter had been referred to concernedesifor verification, and
necessary proceeding would be initiated after éstabent of fact. Further
reply in the matter was awaited (August 2003).

The matter was reported to Government in Decembée;2their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

2.6  Under-assessment of tax

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 where sakngfgoods in the course
of inter-state trade or commerce has occasionedthement of goods from
one State to another, any subsequent sale duragilgreavement effected by a
transfer of documents of title to such goods teegistered dealer shall be
exempt from tax, provided the dealer furnishes réifioate in the prescribed
form obtained from the selling dealer from whom twods were purchased.
Electrical goods are taxable at the rate ofpg2cent under the State Act.
Surcharge at the rate of pér cent where the gross turnover (GTO) does not
exceed Rs.1.00 crore and & cent where the GTO exceeds Rs.1.00 crore is
also leviable on tax assessed.

During the course of audit of Rourkela-ll circlewitas noticed that in the
assessment of a registered dealer dealing in ielcgoods for the year
2000-01, claim of exemption of inter-state sald&kef10.60 crore was rejected
as the dealer did not furnish the prescribed d¢eaté, and the same was taxed
at the rate of ger cent applicable to inter-state sale. Scrutiny reveéhed the
transactions were between the dealers of Orissalamald have been treated
as intra-State sale instead of inter-state salis. rfBisulted in under-assessment
of tax of Rs.1.04 crore including surcharge of RO®& lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirficen replied in
November 2002 that the case would be examinedhé&wurnteply was awaited
(August 2003).

The matter was intimated to Government in March30Deir reply was
awaited (November 2003).

2.7 Under-assessment of tax due to escapement ofxahble
turnover

Under the OST Act, taxable turnover means that para dealer's gross
turnover during any period which remains after drithg (i) sale of any goods

35



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

notified as tax free and (ii) sales to registeredler on strength of declaration.
The Act provides that no dealer shall carry on hess other than the goods
specified in the certificate of registration.

Scrutiny of assessment records for the year 199GAd@ 1997-98 in

Jagatsingpur circle revealed that a dealer receicadton valued

Rs.16.44 crore from outside the state for commisssale. The dealer,
however, utilised the same for manufacture of cotyarn. Since the

registration certificate of the dealer did not ud# manufacturing of cotton
yarn, the dealer contravened the provisions and lndde to pay tax.

Non-levy of tax by the assessing officer resultednder-assessment of tax of
Rs.65.77 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessifigen reassessed the case in
September 2001 and raised demand of Rs.65.77 TéehHon'ble High Court
guashed this assessment on 29 January 2002 anckadnid@ssessment the
case. The assessing officer in reassessment orli26dfy 2002 dropped the
proceedings.

The matter was reported to Government/CCT(O). TI&ET(©) replied in
April 2003 that ACCT, Cuttack-ll range Cuttack hden directed in
February 2003 to initiate suo-motu revision procegsl against the dealer as
the reassessment order was erroneous and prejutlicithe interest of
revenue. Further reply was awaited (November 2003).

\ 2.8  Short levy of tax due to under-assessment ofxible turnover

(@) Under the OST Act, sale price means amount paytabke dealer as
consideration for the sale or supply of any godutduding excise duty, profit
margin etc. in respect of goods at the time ofadote delivery thereof.

Scrutiny of assessment records in Sambalpur-ll lecinevealed that a
wholesale dealer of India Made Foreign Liquor (INJFEnd beer disclosed his
taxable sales turnover of Rs. 1.03 crore duringprgod 1998-99 to 2000-01
on the basis of purchase turnover of Rs.83.50 l@khverification of purchase
particulars, it was noticed that the taxable tuerosctually worked out to
Rs.1.66 crore taking into account excise duty, @td?s. 67.12 lakh including
profit margin which was also to be included whikeihang out the turnover.
This resulted in short determination of taxabletwer by Rs.62.99 lakh with
resultant short levy of tax Rs.14.49 lakh includsugcharge. Further a penalty
of Rs.21.74 lakh was leviable for suppression xdltde turnover.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmstated in July 2003 that
additional demand of Rs.21.48 lakh had been rai$edther, reply was
awaited.

The matter was reported to Government in March 2@3/ernment stated
(September 2003) that a demand of Rs.49.50 lakh reiged against the
assessee.

36



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

(b) Under the OST Act, taxable turnover in respeatofks contract shall
be deemed to be the gross value received or rddeilg a dealer for carrying
out such contract, less the amount of labour amdcgecharges incurred for
execution of the contract. Works contract is tagaht the rate of eight
per cent.

Scrutiny of assessment records in Cuttack-1l cireleealed that a registered
works contractor, during the year 1998-99, utiliseaterials valued at Rs.6.66
crore in execution of a works contract. The recotdsvever, revealed that
only materials worth Rs.4.86 crore had been consiln assessment leaving
aside materials for Rs.1.80 crore purchased frotsigdeithe State. Adopting a
profit margin of 10per cent (as claimed by the assessee in respect of the
particular work) the materials valued at Rs.1.98re€rremained unassessed
resulting in short levy of tax for Rs.18.18 lakleluding surcharge.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirficen stated in

September 2002 that appropriate action would bentalp after examination
of the contract, books of accounts and judicialiglen. Further reply was
awaited till August 2003.

The matter was reported to Government in Januaf8;2their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

2.9  Short levy of tax due to allowance of inadmidslie concession

Under the OST Act, sale of goods of the class assds specified in the
certificate of registration of the registered degbeirchasing the goods as
being intended for use by him in the manufactur@rocessing of goods for
sale, is taxable at a concessional rate gkrdcent subject to production of
declaration in the prescribed form. The liabilifysoregistered dealer to sales
tax would arise if the facts necessary to estaldisbmption are not found
established, irrespective of whether a declaraivas obtainet. Cement is
taxable at the rate of J#r cent under the Act.

(1) Scrutiny of assessment records in Cuttack-1 (Ezist)e revealed that
in the case of a registered dealer dealing in céntiem assessing officer while
completing between November 2001 and March 2002ad8sessments for the
period 1998-99 to 2000-01 allowed concessional cdtéax of 4 per cent
against form prescribed on sale of cement valuelsa®.61 crore made to a
registered dealer manufacturing chemical fertiSzzend to a works contractor.
Since cement is not used in the manufacture of anfertilize?, and
construction is neither manufacture nor processtiggoods for sale,
allowance of concessional rate was irregular. Téssilted in short levy of tax
of Rs.33.19 lakh including surcharge.

21 Netranand Vs. CCT, Orissa [12 STC-169 (Orissa)].
22 J.K. Cotton Spinning and Weaving Mills Co. ;L. Sales Tax Officer, Kanpur [16STC-563 (S.C)].

37



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirfices agreed in
October 2002 to reopen the case. Further replyamasted (August 2003).

The matter was reported to Government in March 2Q0B8ir reply was
awaited (November 2003).

(i) Scrutiny of assessment records for the year 2A0@-Ganjam-I circle
revealed that in the case of a registered deakdind) in cement, the assessing
officer allowed concessional rate of tax op& cent on sale of cement worth
Rs.1.51 crore made to a registered works contratGuttack-Il circle. Since,
construction is neither manufacture nor processoiggoods for sale,
allowance of concessional rate was irregular. Téssilted in short levy of tax
of Rs.13.89 lakh including surcharge.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirificen raised in
September 2002 extra demand of Rs.13.89 lakh owthadh the dealer had
paid Rs.2.50 lakh in May 2003 and had gone in dppea

The above matter was referred to Government inugepr2003. Government
stated (July 2003) that extra demand of Rs.13.B8 \@as raised against the
dealer.

(i) Scrutiny of the assessment records for the ye@t-2@ in Cuttack-I|
circle revealed that in the case of a registerealedethe assessing officer
allowed concessional rate of tax opdr cent on sale of calcined clay valued
at Rs.70.13 lakh to a registered purchasing deAkrcalcined clay was not
specified in the certificate of registration of thpurchasing dealer, the
allowance of concessional rate of tax to the sa&dlet was irregular. This
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs.6.17 lakh irthg surcharge.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessiffigen stated in June 2002
that action would be taken. Further reply was aseba{rugust 2003).

The matter was reported to Government in April 2@88ir reply was awaited
(November 2003).

\ 2.10 Under-assessment of tax due to application lofver rate

Under the OST Act, concessional rate of taxp¢d cent) is admissible to a
registered purchasing dealer, provided a declaratidorm-1V is furnished by
him to the selling dealer that goods so purchas#éidbe used by him in
manufacture, processing or packing of goods foe.s&he benefit of use of
Form-1V for purchases by registered dealer throwgbrks contract was
available with effect from April 2001. Under the tAdaxable turnover of
works contract is subject to tax at the rate péiBcent.

Test check of records of Rourkela-II circle reveatlat in case of registered
dealer engaged in execution of works contract,exgurnover for the year
2000-01 was determined at Rs.6.28 crore. Out of B$.6.15 crore was

38



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

assessed to tax at the concessional rate mr 4ent against declaration in
form-IV. Audit scrutiny revealed that out of Rs.b.lcrore turnover of
Rs.6.10 crore related to the works contract beixgceted by the assessee.
This resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs82&kh including surcharge.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirificen agreed in
November 2002 to examine the case. Further replhs \aavaited till
August 2003.

The matter was reported to Government in March 2QB8ir reply was
awaited (November 2003).

2.11 Under-assessment of purchase tax

Under the OST Act, certain goods have been spdctfiebe taxed on the

turnover of purchases. Turnover of purchases mdéamsaggregate of the
amount of purchase prices paid and payable by &erdéa respect of the

purchase or supply of goods so specified. Bambgosed to be severed are
subject to purchase tax at the rate op&Ocent.

In course of audit of Koraput-II circle, it was ro@d from the assessments of
two registered dealers engaged in purchase andf&deest produce that the

dealers did not disclose the payment of royaltyRsf2.42 crore to Forest

Department towards purchase of bamboo agreed teebered during the

years 1995-96, 1996-97 and 1997-98. Cross veilidicadf records revealed

that the above payments were made at their heamt dfased on the total sale
units of bamboo felled by the divisions. Since toy# the purchase price of

bamboo, non-inclusion of Rs.2.42 crore in theircpase turnover resulted in
under-assessment of purchase tax of Rs.26.46 ladnding surcharge of

Rs.2.41 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessiffgcer raised between
September 2001 and October 2001 extra demands.68.B$ lakh including
penalty of Rs.35.08 lakh. Position of recovery aasited till August 2003.

The matter was reported to Government in Janua®g.2Government stated
in May 2003 that the dealers had paid Rs.10 lakhstated (September 2003)
that the realisation of balance amount was stay@ud appeal.

2.12 Under-assessment of Central Sales Tax \

Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 inter-statle ®f goods other than
declared goods not supported by declaration in fo@his taxable at the rate
of 10 per cent or at the rate applicable to sale of such goodsdénthe
appropriate state, whichever is higher. News psntaxable at the rate of
8 per cent under the State Act.

39



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

During the audit of Balasore circle, it was notideain the assessment, for the
year 1998-99 under CST Act, of a registered deal@nufacturing different
kinds of papers that the assessing officer le\agdat the rate of per cent on
sale of newsprint valued at Rs.4.31 crore in istate trade and commerce
without declaration in form 'C'. This resulted inder-assessment of tax of
Rs.21.57 lakh at the differential rate opé cent.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departm&ated in April 2003 that
additional demand had been raised and adjustedsaghe exemption limit of
the dealer under IPR 1992.

The matter was intimated to Government in Janu&®@32 their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

2.13 Short levy of tax due to misclassification @joods

Under the OST Act, mill made fabrics of certainigtes and as described in
the first Schedule to the Additional Duties of Eseci(Goods of Special
Importance) Act, 1957, are exempted from tax. Higmsity poly ethylene

(HDPE) sacks made out of HDPE fabrics, being neeoed under the above
description and judicially hefdas plastic products, are taxable.

Scrutiny of assessment orders in Rourkela-ll cindgealed in case of a
registered manufacturer that, while completingabsessments for the periods
1998-99 to 2000-01, the assessing officer treat@®dPH sacks as tax free
goods and allowed exemption of tax on goods valisi1.82 crore,
classifying the same as mill made fabrics instefaplastic goods. This led to
short levy of tax of Rs.15.59 lakh including sundea

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessirficen stated in
November 2002 that matter would be examined. Furéyay was awaited till
August 2003.

The matter was intimated to Government in April 20@heir reply was
awaited (November 2003).

2.14 Incorrect treatment of supply contract as work contract

Under the OST Act, taxable turnover in respect ofks contract shall be
deemed to be the gross value received or recei\@bke dealer for carrying
out such contract less the amount of labour chaagdsservice charges. It has
been judicially hel&f that contract for supply of chips and stone after
quarrying them is a transaction of sale, and nat & work and labour. Hard

23 In case of M/s Sooshree Plastics (P) Ltd. ioiof India (Orissa)(OJC No.2755 of 1988)
24 State of Orissa Vs. Utkal Distributors Ltd.(4334-STC-347(Orissa).
M/s Anamolu Seshagiri Rao & Co. Vs. State of AndPradesh(1980) [45 STC-388(AP)].

40



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

granite and similar quality stone ballast is tagaat the rate of 1per cent
under the Act.

Scrutiny of assessment records in Cuttack-1l cindgealed that a dealer
executed contracts with Railways for supply andlstay of hard granite and
similar quality stone ballast and received paymeinRs.2.41 crore during
1997-98. The assessing officer while completingesssient in March 2001
allowed deduction of Rs.28.94 lakh towards labauwd aervice charges and
taxed the balance amount of Rs.2.12 crore at tieeofa8 per cent applicable
to works contract instead of taxing the whole ami@fnRs.2.41 crore at the
appropriate rate of 1per cent. This resulted in short levy of Rs.13.38 lakh
including surcharge of Rs.1.42 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessiifigen stated in June 2002
that proceeding would be initiated. Further, rephs awaited (August 2003).

The matter was reported to Government in Febru@®32their reply was
awaited (November2003).

2.15 Short levy of penalty

Under the OST Act, as amended from 3 October 2@0@re the Sales Tax
Officer assesses to the best of his judgement itih@uat of tax, if any, due
from the dealer, he may also direct that the desidall pay, by way of penalty,
in addition to the tax assessed, a sum equal t@pdéhalf times of the tax so
assessed.

Scrutiny of assessment records in three circleda@®@ae, Dhenkanal and

Sambalpur-Il) revealed that while completing theseasments of three

unregistered dealers and reassessment of two eegistdealers after

October 2000, the assessing officers levied perddltiRs. 18,500 as against
Rs. 12.49 lakh being equal to one and half timesofissessed. This resulted
in short levy of penalty of Rs.12.31 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the assessiifigens of Balasore circle
stated in June 2002 that penalty in one case wpesed on best judgement
applying discretionary power and in another cases &ssessment was
re-opened. The assessing officer of Dhenkanalecstdted in May 2002 that
penalty in one case was imposed applying discratiopower and in another
case, a token penalty was imposed as the dealdnimself registered. The
assessing officers of Sambalpur-ll circle reopertbd assessment in
November 2002. The replies in respect of threeellealere not tenable as the
actions of assessing officer violated the amendedigions of the Act.

The matter was reported to Government in April 20G8vernment stated
(September 2003) that extra demand of Rs.13.40 Wadhraised against the
assesses.

41



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

2.16 Loss of revenue due to non-observance of prabed
procedure for cancellation of Registration Certificate

Under the OST Act, every year by the end of May Blodember, the Sales
Tax Officer shall send to the Commissioner a listegistered dealers whose
registration certificates have been cancelled. Toenmissioner shall, after
such verification and modification publish the namiethe dealer whose
registration certificate has been cancelled inGbenmercial Taxes Gazette.

Scrutiny of assessment records in Koraput-Il cireleealed that a registered
dealer had sold paper valued at Rs.51.02 lakh gluhie year 1995-96 to
another dealer of Keonjhar circle on the strengttieclaration in form-IV and

collected tax at the concessional rate gdedcent which was allowed in the

assessment. A cross verification by audit revedleat the registration

certificate of the purchasing dealer was cancedlgl effect from September
1992. Thus allowance of inadmissible concessioatd of tax resulted in

under-assessment of tax of Rs.2.24 lakh includimgrarge.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Commerdiak Officer stated in
September 2002 that, as held by the Sales Tax Aalb(SA No.1487 of
1999-2000), the selling dealer was not responskilece the fact of
cancellation of registration certificate of the ghamsing dealer was not
published in the Commercial Taxes Gazette.

Thus, due to non-observance of the prescribed grwee government had to
incur loss of revenue of Rs.2.24 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government in April 2@88ir reply was awaited
(November 2003).

\ 2.17 Non-levy of tax on sale of tender paper \

Under the OST Act, a Government organisation isaet when it, whether or
not in the course of business, purchases, sellsiespor distributes goods for
cash, deferred payment or valuable consideratiorthéer as judicially hefd,
sales tax is leviable on the cost of tender papemder paper is exigible to tax
at general rate of &r cent under the residual entry for all other goods.

Test check of records in 61 Public Works Divisioresjealed that no tax had
been levied and collected on the sale of tendeensaglued at Rs.10.45 crore
during the period 1998-99 to 2001-2002. This haxlilited in non-levy of tax
amounting to Rs.1.25 crore as detailed below:

25 M/s Hindustan Zinc Ltd. Vs. Commercial Tax OéficUdaipur reported vide 82-STC(5)-1990.

42



Chapter-11 Sales Tax

(Rupees in lakh)

Name of the No. of Cost of tender papers sold
Department Divisions | 1998- 1999- 2000- 2001- Total Amount of tax
1999 2000 2001 2002 not levied

Works 14 31.69 50.48 93.81 63.49 239.47 28.74
Water Resources 29 33.61 63.86| 94.0 70.25 261.78 4131
Rural Development 16 74.34) 92.18 171.27 201.82 1339 64.69
Housing & Urban 2 0.50 0.42 0.92 2.46 4.30 0.52
Development
Total 61 140.20 206.94 360.00 337.52 | 1044.66 125.36

On this being pointed out in audit, most of the &xeve Engineers and the
concerned CTOs stated that tax on sale of tendeerpavas not realised for
want of specific provision in the Act or instruat®from Government. It was,
however, stated that clarifications from departrabrtuthorities would be
sought.

2.18 Internal Audit System in Commercial Tax Departent

The system of internal audit for sales tax wasothiced from the year
1975-76 in Finance Department with seven audit igmrtheaded by
Commercial Tax Officers (Inspection) to cover 2&lgs, 17 assessment units,
23 road check gates and 8 railway receipts (RRysUni

A review of the internal audit system in the Offioethe Commissioner of
Commercial Taxes, Orissa revealed that althoughp#r@dicity of internal
audit was annual, no audit had been conducted gif88-2000 except for
15 units in 2001-02.

Discontinuance of internal audit resulted in inceaf arrears year after year.
As of 31March 2003 there were 1177 unaudited wstdetailed below:

Year OB Addition Clearance Balance at | Percentage
(Units) during the during the the close of | of Disposal
year year the year
1 2 3 4 5 6
1999-2000 886 76 Nil 962 Nil
2000-2001 962 76 Nil 1,038 Nil
2001-2002 1,038 77 15 1,100 1.4
2002-2003 1,100 77 Nil 1,177 Nil

Scrutiny revealed that three posts of Commerciat Odficer (Inspection)

were vacant for 8 years. Even in Cuttack where ifsogmt revenue is

collected, the post of CTO (Inspection) was kemavd for 9 years while the
Bhubaneswar post was vacant for 5 years and anpthstrkept vacant for
12 years. Consequently 14,028 internal audit pawy in 488 Inspection
Reports are pending for the period from 1976-72002-03 without follow up

for securing compliance. This shows that the irgbaudit system under the
Commissioner of Commercial Taxes was non-functiofidle Department
agreed that the internal audit was totally defuactl there would be no
possibility of revival due to non filling up of theacant posts.

43



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

There is an urgent need for revamping the inteandit wing since recurring
irregularities of underassessment, and non-assessheales tax revenue are
being pointed out in successive Audit Reports.

44



[CHAPTER-III : TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES ]

\ 3.1 Results of audit \

Test check of records relating to assessment,atmieand refunds of motor
vehicles tax in the office of the State Transportithrity, Orissa and the
Regional Transport Offices conducted during 200@320evealed under-
assessment of tax and loss/blocking of revenue atimyto Rs.25.47 crore in
18,415 cases which may broadly be categorised@erun

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. Categories No. of case§s Amount

No.

1 | Non-levy/non-realisation of motor 12,514 22.89
vehicles tax/additional tax and
penalty

2 | Blocking of revenue due to nop- 1,421 0.85
disposal of vehicle check reports

3 Short realisation/short levy of 1,595 0.71
motor vehicles tax/additional tax
and penalty

4 | Non/short realisation of composite 2,383 0.46
tax and penalty

5 | Non/short accountal of revenuye 38 0.27
receipts

6 Non/short realisation af 353 0.19
compounding, permit, reservation
and driving licence fees etc.

7 | Other irregularities 56 0.09

8 | Non/short realisation of trade 55 0.01
certificate tax/fees

Total 18,415 25.47

During the year 2002-2003, the Department acceytel@r-assessment etc. of
tax and penalty of Rs.2.59 crore in 2,028 caseshé&Xe, the Department had
recovered Rs.0.41 crore in 729 cases in earliersyand Rs.0.07 crore in
23 cases pointed out during the year 2002-03.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important @udbservations involving
Rs.23.65 crore are mentioned in the following peaphs.

45



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

3.2 Short accountal/misappropriation of Governmentrevenue

Under the provisions of Orissa Treasury Code alh@ys received by or
tendered to Government Servants on account of ¢venue of the state
should, without undue delay, be paid in full inb@ ttreasury or into the bank
and shall be included in the Public Account of thBete. All monetary
transactions should be entered in the cash boasoas as they occur and
attested by the head of the office in token of &hec

Test check of cash book including subsidiary regssof four regions revealed
short accountal/misappropriation of revenue of 2@ lakh during 2001-02
due to non-adherence to financial provisions by BRegional Transport
Officers.

The Regional Transport Officers, Bhubaneswar anan@ikhol stated that the
short accountal was due to excess deposit ovarditection in previous days.
The replies were not tenable, as revenue collegteirequired to be credited
to Government Account forthwith

The matter was brought to the notice of GovernmintApril 2003.
Government in their reply in June 2003 asked tlen3port Commissioner to
conduct enquiry and to take proper disciplinaryaactigainst the employees
involved.

3.3 Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax and addibnal tax in
respect of goods vehicles

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (OMVT Actp75, tax due on
motor vehicles should be paid in advance withinghescribed period at the
rates prescribed unless exemption from paymentict sax is allowed for the
period covered by off-road declarations. Furthecoading to the instructions
issued in February 1966, by the Transport CommissioOrissa, demand
notices for realisation of unpaid taxes should ¢siéd within 30 days from
the date of expiry of the grace period (15 days)dayment of tax. Motor
vehicles tax and additional tax in respect of goaghicles are to be
determined on the basis of the registered ladeght¢RLW) of the vehicles
and realised at the rates prescribed in item-axdtton schedule appended to
the Act ibid. In case of default, penalty rangirrgnfi 25 per cent to 200
per cent of the tax due is leviable depending upon thergxaédelay.

Test check of records of 18 regiéhsevealed that tax in respect of 6,076
goods vehicles was not paid during April 2000 toréfha2002. These vehicles
were neither covered by off-road declarations nad lthey intimated the
deposit of tax in any other region. Therefore,dar additional tax amounting
to Rs.4.81 crore remained unrealised due to lackorofper monitoring.
In addition, penalty amounting to Rs.9.62 crore @aias leviable.

26 Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, ChantikButtack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi,
Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, Raday Rourkela, Sambalpur, and Sundargarh.

46



Chapter-111 Taxes on Motor Vehicles

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmecbvered tax and penalty
of Rs.0.13 lakh in one case and raised demand ©f6%slakh in 343 cases.
Final reply in other cases was not received.

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporh@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO3)

3.4 Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax and addibnal tax in
respect of contract carriages

Under the OMVT Act, and rules made thereunder, methicles tax and
additional tax in respect of contract carriagestaree realised as per the rates
specified on the basis of number of passengers ifgedrio carry, unless
covered by an off-road undertaking.

Test check of records of 16 regidhsevealed that motor vehicles tax and
additional tax in respect of 1,728 contract caemgvere not realised for
different periods between January 2001 and Mard® 28ven though these
contract carriages were not covered by off-roacedadtings. This resulted in
non-realisation of motor vehicles tax and additlom@ax amounting to
Rs.1.11 crore. Besides, penalty of Rs.2.22 croealso leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmeased demand of
Rs.29.00 lakh in 137 cases and recovered tax analtpeof Rs.0.01 lakh in
one case. Final reply was not received.

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO3)

3.5 Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax in respe&cof tractor-
trailor combination

Under the OMVT Act, as amended from time to timeton vehicles tax in
respect of tractor-trailor combination is to be lisad as per the rates
prescribed on the basis of registered laden wéRb¥) unless covered by an
off-road undertaking.

Test check of records of 18 regiéhsevealed that motor vehicles tax in
respect of 3,508 tractor-trailor combinations wearg realised for different
periods between April 2001 and March 2002 evenghahese vehicles were
not covered by off-road undertakings. This resuitedon-realisation of motor

27 Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, Chantlikhdtack, Dhenknal, Ganjam, Kalahandi, Koraput,
Mayurbhanj, Phulabani, Puri, Rourkela, Sambalpur@undergarh.
28 Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, Chandiki@ittack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi,

Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, Rgada, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

47



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

vehicles tax amounting to Rs.91.94 lakh. Besidesajty of Rs.1.84 crore
was also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmeased demand of
Rs.10.00 lakh in 129 cases and recovered tax andltpeof Rs.0.19 lakh in
4 cases. Final reply in other cases was not regeive

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO2).

3.6  Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax an@dditional tax
in respect of stage carriages

Under the OMVT Act, as amended, motor vehicles daxl additional tax
payable in respect of a stage carriage is detedronethe basis of passengers
(including standees) which the vehicle is allowed carry and the total
distance permitted to be covered in a day as pefnipe

Test check of records revealed that in 18 regionmtor vehicles tax and
additional tax of Rs.33.52 lakh in respect of 34ahicles for the period
between April 2000 to March 2003 was either notised or realised short.
This resulted in non-realisation of Government rexe of Rs.1.01 crore
including penalty of Rs.67.04 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit between May 2608 March 2003, the
Department raised demand of Rs.2.00 lakh in 9 casdsrecovered tax and
penalty of Rs.0.09 lakh in 2 cases. Final replgtimer cases was not received.

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporh@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO3)

3.7 Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax/aditional tax in
respect of stage carriages plying without permits

Under the OMVT Act, as amended, motor vehiclesaad additional tax in
respect of a stage carriage is leviable on thesttighe number of passengers
(including standees) which the vehicle is permittedcarry and the total
distance to be covered in a day as per permitsudh a vehicle is detected
plying without a permit, the tax/additional tax p&je is to be determined on
the basis of the maximum number of passengersu@imgy standees) which
the vehicles would have carried, reckoning thel wittance covered each day
as exceeding 320 kilometers i.e. at the highest odttax as per taxation
schedule.

29 Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, ChantikButtack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi,

Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, R@la, Rayagada, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

48



Chapter-111 Taxes on Motor Vehicles

In course of audit of 16 regiofist was noticed that 131 stage carriages were
detected plying without permit between April 200idaMarch 2002. Motor
vehicle tax/additional tax in respect of these glgs were not collected at the
prescribed rates resulting in non/short realisatmn tax amounting to
Rs.12.98 lakh. Besides, penalty of Rs.25.96 laks also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmeased demand of
Rs.0.63 lakh in 5 cases. Final reply in other casesnot received.

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO3)

3.8 Short-realisation of composite tax under Natioal Permit
Scheme

As per Government of Orissa Notification (FebruaBf9) composite tax in
respect of goods carriages belonging to other Statgon Territories plying

in Orissa under the National Permit Scheme shalpdgable at the rate of
Rs.5,000 per annum per vehicle in advance in cstaliment.

Test check of records in the office of the Statan§port Authority, Orissa
revealed that composite tax in respect of 1,10Mgamarriages belonging to
the operators of other States authorised to p®rissa during 2001-02 under
National Permit Scheme was short realised as the&leeoperators had paid
composite tax at incorrect rates. This resulteshiort realisation of composite
tax of Rs.27.59 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, Transport Cossiner, Orissa stated in
July 2002 that action would be taken to realise dones. Final reply was
awaited (November 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in March 2003; their reply was awaited (Novembed320

3.9 Non-realisation of motor vehicles tax/additionktax in respect
of motor vehicles which violated off-road declaratn

Under the OMVT Act, motor vehicles tax/additionaktshall be levied on
every motor vehicle used or kept for use in theeStd Orissa unless prior
intimation of non-use of the vehicle is given te fhaxing Officer on or before
the date of expiry of the period for which tax lieen paid, specifying inter
alia, the period of non-use and the place wherentbior vehicle is to be kept
during such period. If, at any time, during theige covered by such off-road
declaration, the vehicle is found to be plying be toad or not found at the

30 Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, Chdmudik Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam,
Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, Rgg@a, Rourkela and Sambalpur.

49



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

declared place it shall be deemed to have been tigedgh out the said
period. Moreover in such a case the owner of thecle would be liable to
pay tax and penalty for the above period at théndsg rate of tax as per
taxation schedule.

Test check of records of 13 regidhsevealed that 51 motor vehicles under
off-road declarations for the periods between Saptr 2000 and March 2002
were either detected plying or not found at thelated places by the
enforcement staff during the period covered byro#d declarations. But no
appropriate steps were taken by the Taxing Offioaealise the tax and levy
penalty for violation of off-road declaration. Tard additional tax payable on
these vehicles worked out to Rs.8.64 lakh. Besmemlty of Rs.17.28 lakh
was also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit between May 2@d2 March 2003, the
Department raised demand of Rs.2.95 lakh in fosesaFinal reply in other
cases was not received (November 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporh@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO3)

3.10 Non/short realisation of motor vehicles tax/atitional tax on
stage carriages plying under reciprocal agreement ro
inter-state routes having permits

Where, in pursuance of any agreement between ther@ment of Orissa and

Government of any other State, a stage carriag@s pih a route partly within

the State of Orissa and partly within other Statieh stage carriage is liable to
pay tax/additional tax calculated on the total atise covered by it, on the
approved route in the State of Orissa, at the ratelsin the manner specified
under the OMVT Act, as amended and rules made uhees.

Test check of records of State Transport Authofyissa, Cuttack and four
regiond? revealed that motor vehicles tax/additional taxoaming to
Rs.8.16 lakh for the periods between April 2001 Bradch 2002 in respect of
45 stage carriages authorised to ply on the intgegoutes under reciprocal
agreement was either not realised or realised .siBetides penalty of
Rs.16.32 lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit, Transport Cossiuner, Orissa and the
taxing officers agreed between July 2002 and M#&&82o0 realise the dues.

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporh@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO2).

31 Balasore, Bhubaneswar, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjarahidati, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, Rayagada,
Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

32 Ganjam, Kalahandi, Mayurbhanj and Rourkela.

50



Chapter-111 Taxes on Motor Vehicles

3.11 Non/Short levy of penalty

Under the OMVT Act, as amended and the rules mhdestinder, penalty
shall be leviable if a vehicle owner has not pa# &nd additional tax in
respect of his vehicle within the specified period.

Test check of records of 18 regidhsevealed that in respect of 193 cases no
penalty was levied by the taxing authority thougkets were paid belatedly
and in other 144 cases penalty was short levie. fEsulted in non/short levy
of penalty to the extent of Rs.24.43 lakh for thezigd between April 1998
and March 2003.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmeased demand of
Rs.0.41 lakh in 8 cases and recovered Rs.0.22itaBhcases. Final reply in
other cases was not received (November 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO2).

3.12 Non-realisation of differential tax in respecof stage carriages
issued with special contract carriage permits

Under the OMVT Act, when a vehicle, in respect diielh motor vehicles
tax/additional tax for any period has been paigersregistration, is proposed
to be used in a manner as to cause the vehicledonte a vehicle in respect
of which higher rate of motor vehicles tax/addiabtax is payable, the owner
of the vehicle is liable to pay the differentiakta

Test check of records of 14 regidhsevealed that 150 stage carriages were
permitted to ply temporarily as contract carriagpetween April 2001 and
March 2002 for which tax was not realised at therapriate higher rate. This
resulted in short-realisation of motor vehicleg/aallitional tax amounting to
Rs.6.18 lakh. Besides, penalty of Rs.12.36 lakhalss leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Departmeased demand of
Rs.0.36 lakh in 5 cases. Final reply in other cases not received
(November 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO23).

33 Balasore, Bargarh, Bhubaneswar, Bolangir, Chandik@uttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi,
Keonjhar, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Phulbani, Puri, Rgg@a, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.
34 Balasore,Bargarh, Bhubaneswar ,Chandikhole, Cuttack, Dhenkanal, Ganjam, Kalahandi, Keonjhar,

Mayurbhanj,Phulbani,Puri, Rourkelaand Sambalpur.

51



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

3.13 Non-realisation of composite tax in respect ofAndhra
Pradesh goods vehicles under reciprocal agreement

Under the provisions of the OMVT Act, when a gowedkicle enters the State
of Orissa under the terms of any agreement bettfee®overnment of Orissa
and Government of any other State, it is liablpay additional tax for each
entry into the State at the prescribed rates. Bpeet of goods vehicles
belonging to Andhra Pradesh authorised to ply irsgarunder the reciprocal
agreement, Government of Orissa decided in Febr2@dt to levy Rs.3,000
annually on each vehicle as composite tax. Thevi@x to be paid in advance
in lump sum on or before 15 April every year byssed bank drafts to the
State Transport Authority (STA), Orissa. In casalefay in payment, penalty
of Rs.100 for each calendar month or part therexsf also leviable in addition
to the composite tax.

Test check of records of STA, Orissa, revealed that of 1,384 goods
vehicles belonging to the State of Andhra Pradeshoasised to ply in Orissa
under reciprocal agreement during 2001-02, com@otik in respect of
419 goods vehicles amounting to Rs.12.57 lakh vseaalised. In addition
penalty of Rs.5.03 lakh was also leviable but eoidd.

On this being pointed out in audit, STA, Orissdestan July 2002 that action
was being taken to realise the dues. Final reply aveaited.

The matter was referred to Government in March 2a08ir reply was
awaited (November 2003).

3.14 Non-realisation of differential tax in respectof private
vehicles plying on hire or reward

Under Section 2(22) of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 %naab" means any
motor vehicle constructed or adapted to carry nibam six passengers, but
not more than twelve passengers excluding the wriplying for hire or
reward such a vehicle is to be taxed depending tipwpotential nature of use
of the vehicle in terms of circular of 1996 of ®&tdransport Authority, Orissa.
If the vehicle is used privately, an undertakinghat effect in the form of an
affidavit before the Registering Authority, in theanner prescribed, is to be
submitted by the owner stating that if at any tithe, vehicle is found used in
contravention, the owner shall be liable to payuader the relevant section of
OMVT Act.

Test check of registration records, together whih vehicle check reports in
3 regiond®, revealed that 19 vehicles having seating capagityiore than six
but not more than twelve excluding the driver, ségfied on the strength of an
affidavit and being taxed under item 6 of scheduté-OMVT Act, were
detected between July 2000 and March 2002 by tHereament staff as

35 Bolangir,Rourkela and Sambalpur.

52



Chapter-111 Taxes on Motor Vehicles

plying for hire or reward in contravention of thaid undertaking. However,
no action was taken to realise the differential tdxRs.2.13 lakh. Besides,
penalty of Rs.4.26 lakh was also leviable.

On this being pointed out in audit between Novenff#2 and March 2003,
concerned taxing officers agreed between NovemB@2 2nd March 2003 to
realise the dues. Final reply was awaited.

The matter was brought to the notice of Transporn@issioner/Government
in April 2003; their reply was awaited (NovembeO2).

3.15 Non-realisation of Trade Certificate tax/fees

Under the OMVT Act, read with Central Motor Vehis)eRules, 1989, as
amended, dealers in motor vehicles are requiredbtain trade certificates
from the registering authorities by paying the istj@ tax/fees annually in
advance. Under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, deialdudes a person who is
engaged in building bodies on the chassis or irbti®ness of hypothecation,
leasing or hire purchase of motor vehicles.

Test check of records of 4 regidhsevealed that in respect of 49 dealers,
trade certificate tax and fees for the period 22001 and 2001-2002 were not
realised which resulted in non-realisation of taxd afees amounting to
Rs.1.25 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit between Octd@2 and February 2003
all taxing officers agreed between October 2002 fegloruary 2003 to realise
the dues. Final reply was awaited.

The above matter was brought to the notice of TrarisCommissioner/
Government in April 2003; their reply was awaitdtbyember 2003).

36 Bargarh,Bhubaneswar,Dhenkanal,Keonjhar.

53






CHAPTER-IV : LAND REVENUE, STAMP DUTY AND
REGISTRATION FEES

(A)

LAND REVENUE

4.1

Results of Audit

Test check of records relating to assessment alelctton of land revenue
and stamp duty and registration fees conductechgutie year 2002-2003
revealed non-collection, non/short assessment dodkihg of revenue
amounting to Rs.145.05 crore in 35,574 numbers asfes which may be
broadly categorised as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. Subject No. of cases Amount

No.

1 Review : Arrear on assessment and collection of 01 69.63
land revenue.

2 Non-collection of premium etc. from land 29 36.54
occupied by local bodies/private parties etc.

3 Non/short realisation of royalty on minor 51 3.75
minerals.

4 Blocking of Government revenue due to non- 812 3.70
finalisation of OLR cases.

5 Miscellaneous/other irregularities. 219 1.70

6 Non/short assessment and short collection of 170 0.38
water rates.

7 Non-lease/irregular lease of sairat sources. 195 0.08

8 Non-realisation of revenue due to delay|in 20 0.01
finalisation of OEA cases.

Total 1497 115.79

Stamp Duty & Registration Fees

1 Short levy of Stamp duty and Registration 33,309 27.31
due to undervaluation of documents (47
cases)

2 Non/Short levy of Stamp duty and Registrati 663 1.42
fees due to misclassification

3 Irregular exemption and other irregularities 105 0.53
Stamp duty and Registration fees
Total 34,077 29.26
Grand Total 35,574 145.05

During the course of the year 2002-2003, the depart accepted under-
assessment etc. of Rs.1.68 crore in 2,571 casésh Wad been pointed out by
audit in earlier years and had recovered the amauntl.

The findings of a reviewArrears in Assessment and collection of Land
Revenue"involving Rs.69.50 crore and a few cases involvimgney value of
Re.1 crore are discussed in the following paragaph

55



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

4.2

Review : Arrears in Assessment and CollectionfolLand
revenue

1421

Highlights

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

Adoption of lower market value resulted in shot assessment of
premium and ground rent amounting to Rs. 1.24 crore

{Para 4.2.7(a)}

Rupees 28.07 crore was not realised due to ndimalisation of
alienation cases.

{Para 4.2.7(b)}

Rupees 2.77 crore of revenue was foregone due un-authorised
occupation of Government land.

{Para 4.2.7(c)}

There was non/short realisation of premium & gound rent of
Rs.11.62 crore.

{Para 4.2.7(d)&(e)}

Government land valued Rs.1.23 crore was encrobed upon by
Satya Sai Medical College Hospital since 1993-94.

{Para 4.2.8}

Premium and ground rent of Rs.5.58 crore was ot realised for
conversion of agricultural land for non-agricultural purpose.

{Para 4.2.9(a)}

Salami of Rs.3.08 crore was not realised du® non-settlement of
bebandobasta land.

{Para 4.2.9(b)}

Royalty on unauthorised lifting of minor minerals valued at
Rs.14.89 crore was not realised.

{Para 4.2.10(a)}

56



Chapter-1V Land Revenue & Registration

4.2.2 Introduction

Consequent on abolition of land revenue (Rent om)lavith effect from
November 1977, the land revenue receipts of the Stidse mainly from cess
on land, Nistar ce35on forest land, premium, ground rent and cessasd
of Government land to Government undertakingshlipubodies and
authorities for various public purposes, salamibebandobasta (unsettled
land) land settled in favour of the tenants, asees$ and penalties on
encroachment of land and also from sale of Sdismurces including royalty
from minor minerals. Interest on belated paymenGoffernment dues is also
chargeable where land revenue remains unpaid dthvengear in which it was
due. The levy and collection of land revenue aréched through demand,
collection and balance registers maintained indbkectorates and tahasils.
Arrears of land revenue are recoverable alongwitdrést under Orissa Public
Demand and Recovery Act, 1962 (OPDR).

4.2.3 Organisational set up

Revenue Department of the State Government foresllpslicies and issues
executive instructions on assessment and collectidand revenue receipts.
The Board of Revenue executes the same with thstasse of 3 Revenue
Divisional Commissioners, 30 District Collectorsdah71 Tahasildars. The
tahasils are divided into revenue circles headerkebygnue inspectors who are
responsible for collection of land revenue and itesiance of initial records.

4.2.4 Audit Objective

Detailed scrutiny of assessment of revenue casear@us levels, follow up
action thereof after decision by the assessingoaitits and its impact on
revenue collection for the period 1997-98 to 20@Q1w@as conducted in
audit to:

0] analyse the arrears and the reasons thereof;

(i) ascertain extent of compliance to rules, procedares Government
orders for assessment of revenue and timely calethereof;

(i)  seek assurance that appropriate mechanism/systsnt@xvatch and
pursue the collection after demand is raised.

37 The receipt collected annually from the tenamigeu of right to free or concessional enjoymehforest
produce.
38 Land enjoyed by the intermediaries without paymof rent after estate abolition remain unsettted

settlement operation.
39 It includes fisheries, quarrries, hats andsfderry ghats, Govt. orchards, stray trees standmGovt. land

& temporary sale of minor minerals and other miscedous items.

57



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

4.2.5 Scope of audit

A test check of records in the office of the BoafdRevenue, Orissa and
43 tahasils (out of 171 tahasils) was conductedvdset October 2002 and
April 2003. The findings are contained in the s&xtirg paragraphs:

\ 4.2.6 Trend of revenue

€)) Budget estimate vis-a-vis collection of revenue twe Revenue
Department for the period 1997-98 to 2001-02 asFieance Accounts is
given below:

(Rupees in crore)

Year Budget Collection Variation % of
Estimate Increase(+) variation
Shortfall(-)
1997-1998 41.39 38.69 (-) 02.70 (-)06.52
1998-1999 60.00 58.57 (-)01.43 (-) 02.38
1999-2000 63.00 50.46 (-)12.54 (-)19.90
2000-2001 56.00 53.26 (-)02.74 (-) 04.89
2001-2002 65.00 84.48 (+) 19.48 (+) 29.97

(b) Arrear of Revenue

As on 31 March 2002, a sum of Rs.14.60 crore wastanding pending
collection (as per Finance Accounts). The year-vdetils/stages at which
these cases were pending though called for from Bloard between
October 2002 and May 2003 had not been receiveddtbber 2003.

However test check of records of 12 tahasils redkahat a sum of
Rs.1.67 crore was outstanding as on 31 March 2@0&ifferent stages as
detailed below:

(Amount in lakh)

1 Certificate dues (un-collectable) 2.88
2 Recovery pending (write off proposals) 13.85
3 Recovery pending (Remission proposals) 69.04
4 Stay by court 81.12
Total 166.89

(© Non-achievement of target

The Board of Revenue, Orissa, furnished the folgwifigures towards
demand, collection and balance (DCB) for the y&&711998 to 2001-2002.

58



Chapter-1V Land Revenue & Registration

(Rupees in crore)

Year Demand . Balance Percentage
Collection of

Arrear | Current | Total | Arrear | Current | Total Arrear | Current | Total Collection
1997-98 14.08 24.09 38.1y 4.98 20.04 25.02 9.1 54,0 13.15 65.55
1998-99 15.65 26.20 41.85 5.74 22.51 28.25 9.9 9 3.6 13.60 67.50
1999-00 16.57 26.80 43.3) 2.94 20.15 23.09 13.6 65 6. 20.28 53.24
2000-01 20.03 32.12 52.1b 7.53 29.18 36.71 12.5 94 2. 15.44 70.39
2001-02 20.75 44.04 64.79 8.46 41.75 50.21 12.2: 29 2. 14.57 77.50

The Board of Revenue issued instructions in Octob878 to collect
100per cent for arrears demand and @@r cent in respect of current dues
during the year 1978-79. No further instructiond baen issued subsequently.
Keeping the instructions in view, it would be s¢leat the Department has not
been able to achieve the target in the last 5 y&dws shortfall of collection
ranged from 23er cent to 47per cent.

4.2.7 Alienation of Government land

The State Government provides land to its own departs, central

government departments, government undertakinddicpbodies for various
public purposes on lease basis on payment of pramvhich is lump sum

consideration or full market value of land, anngedund rent at the rate of
1 per cent of the market value of the land and cess at piestrrate for

various categories of lessees under Orissa Governmend Settlement
(OGLS) Act, 1962 and Rules made thereunder. In oaslefault the occupier
shall be liable to pay interest at the rate gk6cent up to 27 November 1992
and at the rate of Jj&r cent thereafter till the date of payment of dues.

(@) Short assessment of premium and ground rent due to adoption of
lower market value

The Inspector General of Registration-Cum-Excisen@issioner, Orissa,
Cuttack instructed on 4 September 1993 the Regigt@fficer will take into
consideration, the rate of the highest sale vafuera of similar classification
in the same village relating to three consecutigary preceding the year in
which the document in question is presented fastegion.

On scrutiny of records in three tahasils it wasnseethree cases that the
market value of land was determined on the bastkefiverage sale value of
preceding three years instead of the highest sdlee\of the land during the
proceeding three years. This resulted in shortsassent of premium and
ground rent of Rs.1.24 crore as given below:

59



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Name of Name of Area No & date of Premium, Premium, Amt.
No. Tahasil body/ in Sanction. ground rent ground short
undertaking Acres Cess due rent Cess | assessed
assessed
1 Cuttack CDA, Cuttack | 22.44 16858 215.23 104.24 110.99
Sadar 23 March 2002
2 Baragarh BSNL, 1.00 Nil 7.50 2.00 5.50
Sambalpur 27 January1994
3 Nimapara | GMTD, 0.47 833/R 18.21 10.52 7.69
Bhubaneswar 22 February1999
Total - 23.91 - 240.94 116.76 124.18

(b) Non finalisation of alienation cases

Government of Orissa, Revenue and Excise Departmeletter No. 74793
dated 10 December1987 addressed to all Revenuee@fissued instructions
for expeditious disposal of lease cases in the mraprescribed in OGLS
Settlement Rules, 1983.

Further, the Board of Revenue, Orissa vide circofa&d June 1995 directed all
the collectors to take prompt steps to finalise #lienation cases where
advance possession of land has already been dgiveEnadvance possession
was to be sanctioned only in cases of urgency @flgr submission of

proposal with the recommendation to the next highhority.

Scrutiny of the records in thirteen tahasils reeddhat advance possession of
Government land measuring 2,859.280 Acres was atlowo different
organisations. Though the land was in occupation tleé indenting
organisations the amount due to the Governmeiitarshape of premium and
ground rent could not be realised for want of sanobf alienation cases. This
resulted in blocking of Government revenue of R2&rore as given below:

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Name of Name of the Area Premium, Premium & Balance Date Of
No. the Tahasil Body/ In Acres Ground rent Ground rent Advance
Authority and Cess due Realised Possession
if any
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Cuttack Sadar| C.D.A., 64.85 2050.73 - 2050.73 1994
Cuttack
2 Khurda B.D.A. 33.200 181.85 20.00 161.85/ Aug’ 1989 &
Aug’ 1999
3 Talcher N.T.P.C. 120.19( 195.42 50.00 145.42 ' Dee3
4 Kujang IDCO, PJRIT 198.49 123.04 - 123.04 2000-01.
Puri Chilika 925.08 119.18 - 119.18 Dec’ 1991
Aquatic Farm
6 Pottangi Telecomm 271.00 96.2% 1.72 94.49 Jan’ 1992 to
ICAR March’ 1992
7 Sambalpur M.C.L. 4.95(Q 62.04 25.00 37.04 1990
8 Rourkela South Eastern| 156.35 42.74 - 42.74 | 1967 to
Railways 1974.
9 Bolangir O.S.H.B. 25.00] 17.97 - 17.97 June’ 1982
10 Balikuda Telecomm 0.5Q 7.12 1.12 6.00 Oct’ 1994
40 Includes interest of Rs. 63.68 lakh.
41 Includes interest of Rs.51.09 lakh.

60



Chapter-1V Land Revenue & Registration

(Rupees in lakh)
Sl. Name of Name of the Area Premium, Premium & Balance Date Of
No. the Tahasil Body/ In Acres Ground rent Ground rent Advance
Authority and Cess due Realised Possession
if any
1 2 3 4 5) 6 7 8
11 | Parlakhe- Telecomm 0.400 5.36 2.19 3.17 Aug’ 1994
mundi
12 | Jagatsinghpur| Telecomm 0.50 12.50 9.38 3.12 2001
13 | Kholikote 0.S.C.D.C. 1058.77 2.65 - 2.65 1986-87
Total 2859.280 2916.81 109.41 2807.40
(© Unauthorised occupation of Government land by local bodies

Scrutiny of 4 cases in three tahasils revealed tthere had been inordinate
delay ranging from 3 to 20 years in finalisatioraténation cases. The land in
guestion requisitioned by the local bodies wasriauthorised occupation by
them before sanction of lease. This resulted inckihg of Government
revenue to the tune of Rs.2.77 crore as given below

(Rupees in lakh)
Sl Name of Name of the Area Date from which | Premium and
No. the tahasil body/ Authority In Acre in unauthorized ground rent
occupation due
i 2 3 4 5 6
1 | Bhubaneswar GRIDCO 10.000 August 1995 132.99
2 | Jharsuguda Jharsuguda 18.850 Since 1993 102.71
Municipality
3 | -do- 0O.S.H.B, 9.440 Since 1987 37.99
Bhubaneswar
4 | Angul NAC, Angul. 0.100 Since 1999 2.89
Total 276.58

The Department did not have any mechanism to dolfeaintain or monitor
the overall position of alienation of Governmentdgrending for disposal. As
a result pendency of alienation cases in the Stata whole could not be
ascertained. On this being pointed out the Bogptie® that due to shortage of
staff and non-receipt of data from the Collectsatdie pending alienation
cases could not be finalised.

(d)

After sanction of alienation, the indenting bodg@nisation is required to pay
premium, ground rent, cess etc as per the sanotier before execution of
lease agreement or before taking advance posseddioa land.

Non/short realisation of premium & ground rent

During the course of check of records in 7 tahagil&/as noticed in 7 cases
that though alienation of Government land was sanetl and possession of
land was handed over, premium and ground rent atimguto Rs.8.86 crore

remained non/short realised as detailed belowdthtian, interest on belated
payment of dues is also leviable.

61



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Name of | Name of the Date from Area Date of Premium/ | Premium/| Amount
No. the Body/ which advance | in Acre sanction ground ground non/short
tahasil Authority possession given rent rent paid | assessed
payable
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
1 Cuttack C.D.A, 1985 to 1996 81.534| Oct’ 2002 712.89 - 712.89
Sadar Cuttack

2 Talcher Heavy Water July 88 14.44 28 Feb’ 59.97 - 59.97
Project 2001

3 Nimapara | A.S.l, June 75 26.25| Sept'2002 527 - 52.67
BBSR

4 Berhampuf BDA January 90 1.00 March’ 51.09 14.07 37.02

1999
5 Soro IDCO August 89 8.00| 5 March 8.64° 0.06 8.58
1988

6 Boudh Women’s 1993-94 1.00 Dec’ 1999 7.80 - 7.80
college,
Boudh

7 Koraput 0O.S.H.B. 1989-90 0.606  May' 2000 8.15 1.2Q 6.95

Total 901.21 15.33 885.88

(6  Non-realisation of rent and cessfrom SAIL", RSP, Rourkela

According to the terms and conditions of lease dagteement executed
between SAIL, RSP, Rourkela and Collector, Sundérga the year 1976 in
respect of government land leased out, the annualng rent was to be
revised after 25 years. The revision became dueOtnJune 2001.
Accordingly, Government of Orissa, Revenue Depantmi@ their letter
14 March 2002 approved the fixation of ground m&rthe rate of per cent of
the market value for a period of 20 years with&ffeom 01 June 2001.

Scrutiny of records in the office of the Tahasildapburkela revealed that the
SAIL, RSP, Rourkela was required to pay an amotiis02.46 crore towards
annual ground rent for the year 2001-2002 for15,32% acre of land and an
amount of Rs.29.50 lakh towards interest for dalaypayment. But the

amount due remained unrealised till November 2002.

4.2.8 Encroachment of Government land \

As per Orissa Prevention of Land Encroachment 2872 (OPLE) and rules
made thereunder, any body, authority, private persacroaching upon
government land should either be evicted or thed laettled (if not

objected to), on payment of premium, rent and éteeAs per Government of

Orissa, Revenue and Excise Department's letterdfebruary 1966, cases
land occupied without permission of Government wggrerally to be treated
as encroachment cases. Government could settlaridewith the occupiers,
on payment of the market value which was to berdeteed as on the date of
the recommendation of the Tahasildar, or as on dae of occupation

whichever is higher. Information obtained from Bibaf Revenue, Orissa,

42 Includesonly capitalized value of Rs.17.38 lakh amderest of Rs. 35.29 lakh.
43 Includes interest of Rs. 2.23 lakh.

* SAIL: Steel Authority of India Limited.

* RSP: Rourkela Steel Plant.

62



Chapter-1V Land Revenue & Registration

Cuttack revealed that as on 31 March 2002, of 83Bcases were pending
for disposal, the year-wise break up of which watsmade available.

Test check of records in the following 3 (threehasils revealed that,
Government land measuring 19.52 Acre was in themaion of encroachers
and no action was taken by the revenue authorityeeifor eviction of the

encroacher or for regularisation of the encroachimddelay in non-

regularisation of encroachment cases resulted ackbig of premium of

Rs.1.52 crore as detailed below:

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. | Name of the Name of the No. Area in Year of Year of Market

No. Tahasil encroacher of Acre encroach- | institution value
cases ment of cases

1 | Bhubaneswar Shri Asok Ku. Dds, 2 10.00 1993-94 1998 123.00

Principal Satya Sa
Medical College

Hospital
2 | Titilagarh Shri Raising Patrg 1 2.07 2000 2001 .932
3 | Dharmasala M/S Sadbhav 1 7.50 2001 2001 5.63
Engineering Ltd.
Total 19.52 151.58

On this being pointed out in audit, Tahasildargjldgarh and Dharmasala
replied that steps would be taken for eviction aadularisation of cases
respectively. Tahasildar, Bhubaneswar stated tijalty rwould be furnished
after enquiry.

| 4.2.9 Land reform measures

Under section 8(A) of the Orissa Land Reform (Anmaedt) Act, 1993
(OLR) an authorised officer on application madeabiyat for conversion of
any agricultural land belonging to him for purpagker than agriculture may
allow such conversion subject to payment of premaaiculated at the rate
prescribed in the Act.

(@ Non-realisation of premium and ground rent for conversion of
agricultural land for non-agricultural purpose

During test check of records in audit in*3ahasils it was revealed that
though premium and ground rent were assessed, dhasildars failed to

realise the same amounting to Rs.5.58 crore in 1&%5es (OLR cases)
between 1994 to 2002 involving 910.934 Acre of Goweent land. Further it

was noticed that in these cases the assessed preamid ground rent were
neither taken into the DCB register of the tahasil follow up action taken

for realisation by the Tahasildars.

44 Bargarh, Balasore, Bhubaneswar, Balikuda, Baripada,adgstr, Bolangir, Boudh, Chatrapur, Cuttack,
Dharmasala, Dhenkanal, Digapahandi, Jharsugudeswiat, Jagatsingpur, Kujanga, Keonjhar, Koraput,
Khurda, Lakhanpur, Puri, Pottangi, ParalakhemuRdijrkela, Rayagada, Sambalpur, Sukinda, Salepur,
Talcher, Titilagarh.

63



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(b) Blockage of Revenue due to non-settlement of bebandobasta land
under Orissa Estate Abolition Act (OEA)

As per Revenue Department's letter of 06 Decemb@0,2all bebandobasta
lands were to be settled by institution of suo-m@iwceedings by the
concerned Tahasildar/Additional Tahasildar. Theremirocess of settlement
was required to be completed within one year frbm issue of instructions.
Land recorded in bebandobasta status in the raforight was to be settled
on fixation of fair and equitable rent and paymeftsalami at the rates
prescribed in the above Government order.

From the information furnished to audit by Board &evenue in

February 2003, 84,944 cases (OEA cases) measu@ig383.179 Acre of
land were pending settlement, despite instructadrthie Department to settle
these cases within one year of issue of order ddéi@mber 2000.

Test check of the records in “®%ahasils revealed that in 9,346 cases of
bebandobasta land (unsettled land) consisting d5B5294 Acre had not been
settled as on 31 March 2002 despite Departmendsr®r(December 2000).
As a result thereof, an amount of Rs.3.08 croreatdw salami was blocked.

| 4.2.10 Sairat sources

(@ Unauthorised lifting of minor minerals consequent non-realisation
of Rs.14.89 crore

As per Orissa Minor Mineral Concession (OMMC) Rul&890 permission of
the Tahasildar is necessary to lift minor minerals.

Test check of records in four tahasils (Kashipugrdput, Pottangi and
Rayagada) revealed that, the Deputy Chief Engif€enstruction), South
Eastern Railway had unauthorisedly lifted minor enals without permit from
revenue authority. Certificate cases under Orisshli® Demand Recovery
(OPDR) Act were booked for recovery of royalty o$.R4.89 crore. While
disposing the Civil Appeal N0.2235/1996 the Hon’Blepreme Court upheld
(November 2000) the demand and directed the railadiorities to deposit
the amount. No amount had however, been realisedaisoGovernment
directed the Collector, Koraput in July 2003 to ané the provisions of
OPDR Act.

(b) Loss of Revenue due to delay in finalisation of settlement of sairat
sources

As per Manuals of Tahasil Account (MTA) of Goverrmef Orissa, all sairat
sources in a tahasil are required to be settletbeébre the operating season
i.e before April of every year. For that purposk tl@e formalities of public

45 Angul, Attabira, Berhampur, Bhubaneswar, Bolangith&rapur, Dharmasala, Dhenkanal, Jagatsinghpur,

Jeleswar, Keonjhar, Kholikote, Khurda, Lakhanpumapara, Puri, Rourkela, Sambalpur and Titlagarh.

64



Chapter-1V Land Revenue & Registration

auction i.e. proclamation, publication, realisatioihbid award and issue of
work order etc. are to be completed prior to onetm@f the commencement
of next year.

Test check of records of 7 tahasils revealed that8 cases, there had been
inordinate delay in initiating the formalities afithalising lease/auction of
sairat sources due to which sources were settllesviibe upset price. Due to
non-observation of procedure for settlement ofasasources in time, sairat
sources were sold much below the upset price wieidhto potential loss of
Government revenue of Rs.20.01 lakh.

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Name of the No. of Off-set price Bid/settled Balance

No. Tahasil cases amount
1 | Titilagarh 10 0.69 0.19 0.50
2 | Bhubaneswar 4 14.77 4.58 10.19
3 | Sukinda 01 0.42 0.08 0.34
4 | Attabira 18 4.30 2.11 2.19
5 | Sambalpur 12 1.00 - 1.00
6 | Kholikhote 3 0.28 -- 0.28
7 | Keonjhar 30 7.26 1.75 5.51

Total 78 28.72 8.71 20.01

4.2.11 Certificate cases \

Arrears of land revenue remaining unrealised i®veble from the debtor
alongwith interest from the date of signing of testificate upto the date of
realisation under Orissa Public Demand and Recoyaty 1962 (OPDR)
provided the arrear is not barred by limitation.

Quarterly review report on disposal of certificateses for the quarter ending
31 March 2002 compiled by Board of Revenue revedleat as on
01 April 2002, 1,44,939 certificate cases involvingn amount of
Rs.153.76 crore were pending in various certificateirts (except special
certificate courts). The year-wise analysis pengevas not made available to
audit. Besides, out of the total pending certiBcatases the number of cases
and amounts pertaining to land revenue assessdidebyahasildars was not
known.

Test check of the records of 24 tahasils revediat 29,269 certificate cases
involving Rs. 3.81 crore were pending for dispogalon 31 March 2002.
These cases are pending from the year 1965 to 2002.

Age-wise break up of pending cases as availabldinahasil® are given
below:

46 Angul, Attabira, Aska, Barabil, BaragarhouBh, Bolangir, Balasore, Chhatrapur, Digapahandi
Dhenkanal, Dharmasala, Jaleswar, Jagatsinghgegpore, Khurda, Khalikote, Nilagiri, Puri,
Rourkela, Sambalpur, Soro, Sukinda, and Titilaga

65



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in lakh)

Pendency in years No. of cases Amount
More than 1 year. 6,829 95.25
Between 1 year and 3 years. 3,321 74.80
Between 3 years and 5 years. 3,164 52.93
Between 5 years and 10 years. 10,106 85.40
More than 10 years. 5,849 72.26
Total 29,269 380.64

The OPDR Act or Rules made thereunder don'’t prescainy time limit for
expeditious disposal of certificate cases. As altesuge number of cases are
allowed to be pending ranging from one year toyegrs and more.

| 4.2.12 Other topics of interest

) Irregular Settlement of Government land in favour of private person

Government land measuring 2.80 Acre in the villAigilpur was irregularly
settled in favour of four persons by the ConsoilataOfficer and Tahasildar,
Dharmasala on the basis of forged documents. Subsaéy, on the land in
guestion being acquired by the Railways, the peldymed compensation of
Rs.16.04 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the Tahasildar Dharnzasdhted that due to
irregular settlement of land an appeal was filedh@ Court of the Deputy
Director (Consolidation). Tahasildar, Dharmasala January 2003 who
requested Special Land Acquisition Officer, Harmlasnot to disburse the
compensation amount to the persons in favour ofmvitends were settled.
Due to irregular settlement of Government land,emae of Rs.16.04 lakh
which would have accrued to Government was held up.

(i) Non-realisation of rent and cess from Orissa Cashew Development
Corporation

On test check of records of Sukinda tahasil, it wesealed that land
measuring 8,831.27 Acre was sanctioned in 1982vour of Orissa Cashew
Development Corporation Ltd. (OCDC) for cashew td#ion with a
stipulation that necessary lease deed be executbthve months from the
date of sanction. However, the land was handed ¢we®©CDC without
executing lease deed. Though in the year 19880@®BC proposed surrender
of 7,420.08 Acre of land, the land continued tarbés name. Rent and Cess
amounting to Rs.38.19 lakh from 1993-94 to 2001r&2ained unrealised.
Due to lackadaisical action, the Department neitbek over possession of
land nor realised the revenue during the last 8syea

66



Chapter-1V Land Revenue & Registration

4.2.13 Recommendations

Non-compliance with provision of relevant Acts andes and prescribed
procedures made thereunder, by revenue authodiigling with alienation of

Government land, finalisation of OEA, OLR and sksaurce cases led to
blocking of Government revenue as well as losseoEnue due to non/short
assessment. Board of Revenue failed in ensuringlyimand correct

assessment and collection of land revenue. The dBbas no system of
monitoring the progress in respect of any area tkdection of arrears,

certificate cases, alienation cases, irrecoverablie off cases and also
collecting information from the Collectors. Thesean urgent need to tone up
the working of the Board of Revenue. The State @uwent may consider
taking following steps to improve the system:

0] The relevant Act/Rules need to be amendedifoe bound assessment
and prompt finalisation of alienation, OLR and OE#ses.

(i) Suitable mechanism needs to be devised tdiegerevenue authorities
keep a watch over pending assessment cases to adgtse impact
on revenue.

(i)  Effective steps should be taken for collectiof arrears in a time bound
manner.

67



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(B) STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES

4.3  Short realisation of Stamp duty and Registratio Fee due to
under valuation

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899, provides that facts eincimstances should be
fully and truly set forth in the instruments prewehbefore the Registering
Officer for assessment of stamp duty and registnatee. Any person who
intends to defraud Government shall be punishabta fine, which may
extend upto Rs.5000 and where the person is li@bpay duty shall also be
liable to pay the deficit amount of duty.

Cross verification of records maintained in fourstict Sub-Registrars
(DSRs) and eight Sub-Registrdr{SRs) with those of concerned tahasil
offices revealed that lower Kiss&frof land in 232 cases was shown at lower
value in the documents. This resulted in shortisatibn of stamp duty and
registration fee of Rs.87.98 lakh. In additionefiof Rs.11.60 lakh was also
leviable. A few instances of such cases by waylloktrations are given
below:

(Rupees in lakh)

IR No. Name of the | Kissam as per | Area Considerat | Stamp Regn. Difference Total
Para No. DSR/SR and Regn. in -ion money duty fee due/
Document Records/ Acre as per due/ levied
No. as per Tahasil document/ levied
records value Stamp | Regn.
worked out duty fee
in Audit
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
20/02-03 DSR, Taila-3 2.42 43.56 6.40 0.87 6.31 0.86 7.17
2 Nayagarh Dct| Sarada-3 0.61 0.09 0.01
No0.4002
dt.23.07.01
20/02-03 DSR, Taila-3 0.62 11.16 1.64 0.22 1.62 0.22 1.84
2 Nayagarh Sarada-3 0.16 0.02 0.003
Dct.
No.4003/
23.7.01
19/02-03 DSR, Gharabari 0.080 9.53 1.59 0.19 141 0.17 1.58
3 Keonjhar beyond 150' 1.05 0.18 0.02
Dct. N0.1418 | Gharabari(1)
26.6.2000 beyond 60'
19/02-03 DSR, Gharabari 0.100 11.91 1.99 0.24 1.82 0.22 2.04
3 Keonjhar beyond 150' 1.00 0.17 0.02
Dct. N0.1189 | Gharabari 1)
18.6.1999 beyond 60'
39/02-03/ SR, Sohela Patita 1.98 19.80 2.12 0.40 2.09 0.39 2.48
2 Dct. No.2162 | AA-U 0.30 0.03 0.006
26.10.2000

On this being pointed out in audit, all Registeridfficers, except the DSR,
Keonjhar, agreed to realise the amount short leviée position of recovery
in these cases and reply from DSR, Keonjhar wastesvéMarch 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Inspectendsal of Registration/
Government in May 2003; their reply was awaited\@mber 2003).

47 DSRs-Nayagarh, Keonjhar, Bhadrak, Jharsuguda
SRs- Rajnagar, Tirtol, Badamba, Devidol, SohelatBHTitlagarh, Daspalla
48 Kissam of land means the class of land. Vadnadf land depends on Kissam

68



| CHAPTER-V : STATE EXCISE |

5.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records in the offices of the Exad@mmissioner, Deputy
Commissioners of Excise and Superintendents of sExconducted during
2002-2003 revealed non/short realisation and Idssevenue amounting to
Rs.14.49 crore in 1,865 cases which may broadlyabegorised as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. Category No. of cases| Amount
No.
1 | Loss of revenue due to delay [in 994 9.59
granting, issue of licence
2 | Non/short realisation of duty/licence 190 3.64
fee
3 | Other irregularities 681 1.26
Total 1,865 14.49

During the course of the year 2002-2003, the depart accepted under-
assessment etc. of tax amounting to Rs.0.26 cro@0icases out of which
Rs.0.21 crore in 3 cases were pointed out in Audit2002-03. The

Department has recovered Rs.0.19 crore in 19 cases.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important @udbservations involving
Rs.12.25 crore are discussed in the following paats.

69



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

5.2 Loss of revenue due to delay in settlement obuntry spirit
shops

According to Section 38(2) of the Bihar and OriEs&ise Act, 1915 read with
Rule-31 of the Orissa Excise Rules, 1965, licerioeshe wholesale or retail
vend of intoxicant may be granted for one year frbmpril to 31 March
following. Government of Orissa approved the Excidicy for the year
2001-02 in March 2001 according to which countririsghops to be opened
in 16 districts of the State during the year 20Q1w@re to be settled by way
of tender-cum-auction-cum-negotiation. In April 20@he exclusive right and
privilege of carrying on the wholesale trade arstriiution of country spirit
in the State was also granted to the Orissa SenerBge Corporation Ltd.

Test check of records of the Superintendents ofisexof 14 district§
revealed that licences of 207 country spirit shibyosigh settled in May 2001
were issued on 20 November, 2001 after delay obsimsix months as the
Secretary to Government, Excise Department direckdthe concerned
Collectors on 30 May 2001 not to issue licencek thie finalisation of
modalities of wholesale disposal including selectiof manufacturer for
supply of country spirit. The licences were finaligsued only on
20 November 2001. Applicants of 20 shops under jinesdiction of
Superintendent of Excise, Ganjam refused to ta&ditkences due to delay in
issue of licences. Thus, delay in issuing licendes to non-finalisation of
modalities for supply of country spirit resulted inss of revenue of
Rs.5.12 crore on account of licence fee.

On this being pointed out in audit, Excise Supendents attributed this delay
to non-finalisation of the modalities regarding Wdsale distribution of

country spirit by the Government. The reply was riehable as the
Government should have made necessary arrangemiegtsre the

commencement of the year for supply of countryispir the licensees in
order to avoid loss of revenue.

The matter was referred to Government in Januad/ March 2003; their
reply was awaited (November 2003).

53 Loss of revenue due to delay in finalisation ah
implementation of Excise Policy

The Bihar and Orissa Excise Act, 1915 and rulesarthdreunder stipulate
that licence for the wholesale or retail vend dgbxicants may be granted for
one year from 1 April to 31 March following. Govement of Orissa
communicated the Excise Policy for 2001-02 speling the procedure for
settlement of shops through the process of tendelfowled by
negotiation/auction on 30 March 2001. Further undions regarding fixation

49 Angul Balasore, Baripada, Cuttack, Dhenkanalafj Ganjam, Jajpur, Kendrapara, Keonjhar, Khurda,
Nayagarh, Phulbani and Puri.

70



Chapter-V State Excise

of reserve price were issued on 25 April 2001. Goveent allowed renewal
of existing licences for a period of two months. i April 2001 to
31 May 2001 with the existing consideration moneg eninimum guaranteed
guantity (MGQ).

Test check of records of 28 Superintendents of $&&revealed that 466
IMFL off-shops and 281 out still (OS) liquor shop&re renewed for the
month of April, May and June 2001 at the existirgter of monthly
consideration money plus duty on MGQ of Rs.7.13erdhese shops were,
however, settled afresh in May 2001 and June 20 @nhanced rate of
monthly consideration money plus duty on MGQ of 932 crore effective
from 1 June 2001 and July 2001. Due to delay ialisation of Excise Policy
for 2001-02, the above shops could not be settiesta at the increased rate
of monthly consideration money plus duty on MGQ ftre period
1 April 2001 to 30 June 2001. Thus, the Governmardtained a loss of
revenue of Rs.3.91 crore.

On this being pointed out in audit, Superintenderit&xcise stated that the
matter may be referred to Government since itesled Government Policy.

The matter was referred to Excise Commissioner/@&wnent in February and
April 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2003)

5.4  Non-realisation of Excise duty on short produdbn of IMFL

As per Orissa Excise (Exclusive Privilege) Foreiiguor Amendment
Rules, 1997 as amended in 1998, all licensees ofLINdBttling plants
guarantee minimum guaranteed quantity (MGQ) op&Ccent of the installed
capacity of their bottling plant in a year. In cadeany shortfall with reference
to the MGQ fixed by the Excise Commissioner, tleerisee of the bottling
plant shall be liable to make payment of the dotythe shortfall at the rate of
Rs.10 per London Proof Liter (LPL), the amount &ng recovered as arrear
dues from the licensee. Default in payment of arckees towards MGQ by
end of the financial year would entail cancellatadrthe licence. Government
can allow renewal of licence only on payment oearrMGQ dues along with
fine equivalent to 1@er cent of the revenue shortfall collectable.

(@) Test check of records of the Superintendents ofidgex Ganjam,
Khurda and Sambalpur revealed short productionMfL in four bottling
plants with reference to MGQ for the period mengidnn the following table
against each plant. Non levy of excise duty witlefion short production of
IMFL resulted in non-realisation of excise duty ®$.2.61 crore as detailed
below:

50  Angul, Balasore, Baragarh, Bhadrak, Bolangir, Bo@ilhtack,Dhenknal,Gajapati, Ganjam, Jagatsinghpur,
Jharsugudakalahandi, Kendrapara, Keonjhar, Khurda, KoraputyNtbhanj, Malkangari, Nawarangapur,
Nayagarh,Nuapada, Phulabani,Puri, Rayagada, Sambalpur, SoaegSundargarh.

71



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Year Name of Installled Minimum | Production Short Amount
No. the capacity | Guaranteed| of IMFL production
licensee in LPL Quantity with
(MGQ) reference to
MGQ
: Excise Fine Total
(in terms of LPL) Duty
1 2001- | M/s Ocean | 9,92,250 4,96,125 48,832.740 4,47,292.260 44.73 | 4.47 49.20
2002 | Breverage | | pL
(P) Ltd.
2 2001- | M/s Gemini | 12,15,000 | 6,07,500 3,25,102.185 2,82,397.815 28.24 | 2.82 31.06
2002 | Distilleries | | pL
Ltd.
3 2001- | M/s Kaleast| 12,15,000 | 6,07,500 2,03,911.392 4,03,588.608 40.36 | 4.04 44.40
2002 | Bottling (P) | LpL
Ltd.
4 2/97 to| M/s Hitech | 9,00,000 | 19,50,000 6,66.70% 1,283.295 128.33 | 8.37| 136.70
8/2002| bottling LPL
plant (P)
Ltd.
Total 36,61,125 |5,78,513.022 11,34,561.974  241.66 |19.70 | 261.36

On this being pointed out Superintendents of Excidated between
September 2002 and December 2002 that action wamitdken on receipt of
clarification/instruction from the Government. Theply is not tenable as the
Excise Rules clearly stipulate the method of raéiie of duty and fine for the
shortfall of production with reference to MGQ.

The matter was reported to Government in March 2Q0B8ir reply was
awaited (November 2003).

(b) Test check of records of Superintendent of Exdbkarsuguda revealed
that although demand notice was issued to M/s Ealsh Bottlers (P) Ltd.,
Jharsuguda for realisation of Rs.54.97 lakh towasgsise duty on short
production of IMFL with reference to MGQ for the are 2000-01 and
2001-02, fine at the rate of J&r cent amounting to Rs.5.50 lakh was not
levied.

On this being pointed out, Superintendent of Exciersuguda stated in
February 2003 that the demand would be raised adté#fication.

The matter was reported to Excise Commissioner/@owent in March 2003;
their reply was awaited (November 2003).

5.5 Loss of revenue due to adoption of injudiciougrocedure

Under Section 93 of Bihar and Orissa Excise Act]5l@ll dues of excise
revenue may be recovered by the process presdobéuke recovery of arrears
of land revenue. The Collector may if he considersessary, insist upon bank
guarantee from any bidder whether from outsidenside the State, up to the
extent of the consideration money and the duty rfamimum guaranteed

72



Chapter-V State Excise

quantity for the entire year. It had been judigidield! in 1979 that excise
dues of Orissa were not realisable through Ceatiéiproceedings in Bihar.

Test check of records of Superintendents of Exd#eyurbhanj, Koraput and
Malkangiri revealed that despite Hon'ble Patna H@gpurt's judgement of
1979 the Collectors of the three districts sentiftaates of public demands
between May 1993 and February 1998 to the Collsaibconcerned districts
of Bihar for initiating 10 certificate proceedingagainst ex-exclusive
privilege’® holders of Bihar for realisation of arrear excihges. Certificate

proceedings were quashed by the Hon'ble High CPatha in February 1997
as arrear Excise revenue was not considered aaraofeland revenue.
Subsequently the Special Leave Petition (SLP) filed the Collector,

Mayurbhanj in September 2002, was also dismissethé&yHon'ble Supreme
Court in September 2002 on the ground of delaylimgf SLP. Had the bank
guarantee covering the dues for the entire findn@ar been insisted upon
and obtained from the bidders, whether from outsidénside the State, the
loss of Rs.33.15 lakh could have been avoided.

Thus Excise revenue of Rs.33.15 lakh was lost dueappropriate action for
recovery of arrear dues.

The matter was brought to the notice of Excise Casioner/Government in
March 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2003)

5.6 Loss of revenue due to non-issue of Mohua Flowgstorage)
licences

As per Rule 4 of the Orissa Excise (Mohua Floweun)eR, 1976 any firm,
person, Co-operative Society or Government estabksit desiring to store or
possess mohua flower for a period ordinarily nateeding a year, and in a
guantity exceeding the limit of retail sale fixeg the Board shall apply to the
Collector of the district within which the storage possession is to be made.
The rules provides inter-alia, for issue of permis payment of dues in
favour of the applicants specifying the place @mpises where mohua flower
is to be stored or possessed.

Test check of records of Superintendent of Exdi&®aput revealed that no
licences were issued for the calender years 200Q0&1, although 100

applications were received for grant of licencesskorage of mohua flower.

The said applications were processed but the leemere not issued on the
specific orders of the Collector despite the féett tExcise Commissioner in
his letter of May 2000 had requested the Collettoissue licences so as to
prevent not only loss of revenue but also illegarage and sale of mohua
flowers. As a result, the Government sustained ss lof revenue of

Rs.12.03 lakh for the year 2000-01 on accountoefiice fee.

51 C.W.J.C. N0.2039/1995-Binay Prasad Vrs. StaRilwdr
52 Exclusive privilege granted by the State u/®PBihar and Orissa - Excise Act, 1915

73



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

On this being pointed out in audit, Excise Comnaiser stated in June 2003
that the licences were not issued as Mada Muktijabt was going on in the

District. The reply was not tenable as issue ofagfe permit was to prevent
the illegal storage and sale of mohua flower whias evident from the letter
of Excise Commissioner of May 2000.

The matter was brought to the notice of Excise Casioner/Government in
March 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2003)

5.7 Non realisation of cost of establishment charge \

As per Rule-34 (2) of the Board's Excise Rules,519&8ensees of bonded
foreign liquor warehouses, including the warehousésforeign liquor
manufacturing and bottling plants, are requireghd9 to Government (at the
end of each month) fees for deployment of excia#f ehgaged in supervision
of the operations carried out in such warehousdsp&mts.

Test check of records of two District Excise OffgeJharsuguda and Koraput
revealed that the demand of Rs.6.78 lakh towardg ob establishment
charges for different period between April 2000 avidrch 2002 was not
raised against two private bottling plaiits

On this being pointed out, Superintendent of ExciKeraput stated in

March 2003 that a demand of Rs.5.90 lakh had beésed against the
concerned bottling plant. Further position of remgvand action in other case
was awaited (August 2003).

The matter was reported to Excise Commissioner/@owent in March 2003;
their reply was awaited (November 2003).

5.8 Non-realisation of transport fee on mohua flowe

As per Rule 11 of Orissa Excise Mohua Flower (MR)es, 1976 as amended
in June 2000, the rate of fee in respect of a fasgansport of mohua flower
within the State shall be Rs.10 per quintal payghler to the grant of the pass.

Test check of the records of Superintendent of é&dBargarh revealed that a
quantity of 32,342 quintals of mohua flower was qued in 2001-02 by
40 outstill liquor licensees for manufacture of siilit liquor. However, no
transport fee of Rs.3.23 lakh was demanded.

53 "Mada Mukti Abhijan" is liquor prohibition carafgn.
54 M/s East India Bottlers (P) Ltd.-May 2000 to Ea2001 and M/s Umeri Distillery (P) Ltd.-April 2000
March 2002.

74



Chapter-V State Excise

On this being pointed out, Superintendent of Exissaed demand notices for
realisation of the above amount in September 2B0&her reply was awaited
(November 2003).

Excise Commissioner stated in April 2003 that tpomsation fee of
Rs.2.42 lakh had been realised from 35 licensedstlaat action would be
taken in respect of the other cases.

The matter was brought to the notice of Excise Casioner/Government in
March 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2003)

75






(CHAPTER-VI : FOREST RECEIPTS |

6.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records maintained in various Fdp@gsions conducted during
the year 2002-2003 revealed non/short levy of @ggerdoss of revenue etc. of
Rs.45.46 crore in 2,879 cases, which may broadlyabegorised as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. No. Category No. of cases Amount
1 Loss of revenue due to short 393 30.06
delivery/shortage of  forest
produce
2 Other Irregularities 1,781 7.59
3 Non-realisation of royalty 54 6.90
4 Non/short levy of interest on 651 0.91
belated payment of royalty
Total 2,879 45.46

During the course of the year 2002-2003, the Depamt accepted under-
assessment etc. of Rs.7.29 crore in 571 caseshwhaid been pointed out in
audit in earlier years. Of these, the Departmestvered only Rs.0.27 crore in

5 cases.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important a@udbservations involving
Rs.40.00 crore are discussed in the following paatus.

77



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

6.2 Loss of revenue of Rs.28.06 crore due to non-ikmg of
bamboo coupes

Under the provisions of the Orissa Forest Prod@en{rol of Trade) Act,
1981, the Orissa Forest Development Corporationitein(OFDC) had been
appointed as the agent for extraction of and tiadeamboo in the State of
Orissa on payment of purchase price as fixed byGternment from year to
year. The agent has to extract bamboo from Govenhrf@gests and pay
royalty to the Government on the basis of annuat@&ment executed as
provided under the Orissa Forest Produce (Confrétade) Rules, 1983. The
annual working (extraction) of bamboo is regulated per prescription of
working plan to ensure scientific management oéstr

Test check of records of Principal Chief Consemaib Forests (PCCF)
revealed that although the responsibility of extrecand trading in bamboo
was entirely entrusted to the OFDC, no agreemest wade with the agent
either due to the unwillingness of the agent dedmitving valid working plans
for 12 divisions® or due to expiry of working plans for 11 divisi6hsluring
the crop years 2000-01 and 2001-02. No bamboo tipenaas carried out in
any of these bamboo potential Forest Divisionsrduthese two years (except
for 3 months in 2000-01 in one division). This rést in loss of bamboo
production of 4,31,741 sale units (SU) (based om dherage of previous
3 crop years production) valued at Rs.28.06 craorghe shape of royalty
payable by the agent. The PCCF did not ensure theking of bamboo
operation by the agent nor did he take any altermateps for ‘departmental
working' for augmenting government revenue.

On this being pointed out in audit, the PCCF adrdiih May 2003 that non-
extraction of bamboo by the OFDC for the crop ye#i80-01 and 2001-02
resulted in loss of revenue. However, no remedesares were initiated by
the PCCF to prevent further loss of revenue

The above matter was referred to Government in M2a03; their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

6.3  Non-realisation of royalty \

Under the provisions of the Orissa Forest Prod@en{rol of Trade) Act,

1981, the OFDC had been appointed as the ageakfiaction of and trade in
bamboo with effect from 1 October 1988 in the &tat Orissa on payment of
purchase price as fixed by the Government from y@gear. Accordingly, the
agent has been extracting bamboo from Governmemst® and paying

55 Athagarh, Athamallik, Bamra, Bonai, DhenkanBlgogarh, Ghumsur (North), Ghumsur (South),
Kalahandi, Nayagarh, Phulbani and Puri.
56 Angul, Baliguda, Bolangir, Boudh, Jeypore, KharRarlakhemundi, Rayagada, Redhakhol, Sambalpur

and Sundergarh.

78



Chapter-VI Forest Receipts

royalty on the basis of annual agreement executegravided under the
Orissa Forest Produce (Control of Trade) Rules3198

Test check of records of the office of the PCCFead®d that OFDC sold
3,78,209 SU of bamboo against production of 4,39 80 of bamboo for the
period 1997-98 to 2001-02. No demand of royalty baén raised for the
differential 61,265 SU amounting to Rs.3.78 crdBesides, the royalty of
Rs.5.84 crore in respect of balance 1,20,724 SWawmfhboo for the period
1988-89 to 1996-97 remained unpaid though a derfamitie same had been
made by PCCF in February 1998. This resulted in-neatisation of royalty

from OFDC of Rs.9.62 crore.

On this being pointed out in audit, PCCF while @toey the audit
observations stated in May 2003 that the OFDC teshlyeminded time and
again to settle the amount.

The matter was referred to Government in Febru&§32 their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

6.4 Non-levy of interest on belated payment of royiy on timber \

Under Rule-42 of Orissa Forest Contract Rules, 1#6& contractor fails to
pay any instalment of royalty for sale of foresbquce by the due date, he is
liable to pay interest at the rate of 6% cent per annum on the instalment
defaulted. These provisions are also applicablihé¢oOFDC which acts as a
contractor.

Test check of records of 17 Forest Divisiyngvealed that Divisional Forest
Officers (DFOs) did not levy interest of Rs.90.9kH on belated payment of
royalty by OFDC The delay in payment of royalty beg the due date ranged
between 7 and 60 months as follows:

(Rupees in lakh)

Period No. of lots Amount
7 to 12 months 316 6.25
1to 2 years 578 54.39
31to 5 years 235 30.20
5 years and above 2 0.07
Total 1131 90.91

On this being pointed out in audit, DFOs, Bamra Bothngir raised between
June 2002 and December 2002 the demand of Rsdkk8and other DFOs
agreed to raise the demand.

57 Baliguda, Bamra, Baripada, Bolangir, Dhenkanal, Deogarhun@ur (North),

Ghumsur (South), Jeypore, Keonjhar, Karanjia, NabarangpNayagarh,
Parlakhemundi, Rairkhol, Rayagada and Sundargarh.

79



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

The above matter was referred to Department/Goventrm March 2003;
their reply was awaited (November 2003).

\ 6.5 Blocking of revenue due to non-disposal of tinrdy and poles

Government of Orissa, Forest and Environment Depart in their order of
July 1989 issued instructions for early disposaimber seized in undetected
(UD) forest offence cases, either by prompt deliverthe OFDC or by public
auction in order to avoid loss of revenue due tem@ration in quality and
value due to prolonged storage.

Test check of records of 23 Forest Divisifnevealed that 53,919.70 cfts of
timber and 385 poles valued at Rs.84.48 lakh seaiz@®93 undetected (UD)

forest offence cases registered between 1999-20602801-02 were lying

undisposed of resulting in blockage of revenue.

On this being pointed out DFOs stated between Jar2@02 and July 2003
that 7,990.609 cft of timber and 228 poles amougntmm Rs.17.17 lakh were
delivered to OFDC The action taken in respect d¢hr@e quantity of timber
and poles had not been received.

The matter was referred to Department/Governmeniarch 2003; their
reply was awaited (November 2003).

6.6 Loss of revenue due to deletion of minimum royg condition \

Government of Orissa, Forest and Environment Dapanrt in their orders of
April 2001 and May 2002 appointed OFDC and TribavBlopment Co-
operative Corporation Ltd. (TDCC) as agents of Goneent for collection of
sal seeds in 16 and 11 Forest Divisions of thee seedpectively for the crop
year 2001 and 2002. The agents were to procureesals as per the target
fixed for each forest division and pay royalty la trate of Rs.250 per MT to
the Government for the sal seed collected by them.

Test check of records of 27 Divisions in the offafethe PCCF revealed that
the agents failed to collect sal seeds as peatigett The overall shortfall was
24,611.855 MT against the target of 37,599 MT foe year 2001 and 2002
with the shortfall in individual division rangingdm 30 to 100per cent.

Consequently, Government had to suffer shortfalle@menue on account of
royalty of Rs.61.53 lakh. Moreover, the reasonswéh huge shortfall was
neither called for from the agents nor investigatgdhe Department. Audit
scrutiny further revealed that till 2000 Crop yetirere was a provision for
payment of minimum royalty on 7&er cent of the target of the collection of

58 Athagarh, Angul, Bonai, Baliguda, Bamra, Baripad&oudh, Bolangir, Dhenkanal, Deogarh,
Ghumsur(North), Ghumsur (South), Jeypore, Keonjhdaranjia, Nayagarh, Nabarangpur,
Paralakhemundi, Phulbani, Rairakhol, Rayagada, Samband Sundargarh Forest Division.

80



Chapter-VI Forest Receipts

sal seeds, to be paid in advance in one installmetite agent. However, non-
inclusion of such clause for the Crop year 2001 @002 had put the
Government into loss of Rs.38.43 lakh in the sh&painimum royalty.

On this being pointed out, the PCCF stated in Fafyri2003 that the
modalities of procurement of sal seed was fixeddmvernment and the
provision for payment of 7per cent of estimated royalty before collection of
sal seeds was not incorporated in the above Gowwarhiwrder. He further
stated that the reasons for shortfall would beedafbr from the concerned
DFOs. However, non-inclusion of the provision faryment of minimum
royalty on 75per cent of the targeted collection of sal seed without any
plausible reason had caused huge loss to the Guoeain

The above matter was referred to Department/Goventrin March 2003;
their reply was awaited (November 2003).

6.7 Non-disposal ofKendu leaf seized in forest offence cases and
consequent loss of revenue

Under the provisions of the Orissa Forest Act, 1p&@shable forest produce
seized in forest offence cases is required to bpodied of promptly by the
order of the Magistrate, or directly by the For@#$ficer if it is not possible to
obtain the order of the Magistrate in time. The G50 issued instructions
in July 1993 for prompt disposal &Endu leaves seized in offence cases to
avoid financial loss, as it is prone to speedy yeand deterioration on
prolonged storage.

During the course of audit of Forest Division, Bamit was noticed that
302.41 quintals of kendu leaves seized in 21 fooffnce cases between
1998-99 and 2001-02 valued at Rs.11.27 lakh hadbeen disposed of,
resulting in blockage of Government revenue. Abradriakelay in disposal
might lead to loss of Government revenue of RsZ1akRh due to prolonged
storage.

On this being pointed out in audit, DFO repliedttiiee DFO,Kendu leaf,
Kuchinda was being reminded periodically to condwitt verification of
stock for auction. The reply was not tenable agit well known that delay in
disposal would fetch low price and immediate actwould prevent/reduce
loss of Government revenue.

The matter was brought to the notice of PCCF, @f@svernment in
April 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2Q03)

81



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

6.8 Loss due to under-assessment of royalty

According to the Orissa Forest Department Code d&mel executive

instructions issued in November 1979, allotmentcofipes and fixation of
royalty thereof are to be finalised by mutual dsgion and agreement
between the local DFO and Divisional Manager of @F8&fter taking into

account the quality of trees and accessibility tooape area on or before
15 July. Delivery of materials was to be done aaflgr the orders of fixation
of royalty thereof had been issued and royalty patidhe rate prevailing
during the period of despatch.

During the audit of Forest Division Rayagada anthdtangpur, it was noticed
that 48,411.47 cft of irregular lot of timber wetelivered to OFDC between
1999-2000 and 2001-2002 but the royalty demandedrealised was at the
rate applicable to preceding years instead of #tesrapplicable during the
period of despatch. Failure to raise demand ofltpy# the rates applicable
for the year in which delivery of timber was madsulted in short realisation
of royalty of Rs.2.66 lakh.

The DFO, Nabarangapur stated in January 2003 thtemwould be brought
to the notice of the concerned authority for neassaction.

The matter was referred to PCCF/Government in AZ003; their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

82



[CHAPTER-VII : MINING RECEIPTS |

7.1 Results of Audit

Test check of records in the offices of the DepbDiyector of Mines and
Mining Officers during 2002-2003 revealed non/sHewty of royalty, surface
rent, dead rent, interest and other irregularitiefRs.4.64 crore in 95 cases
which may broadly be categorised as under:

(Rupees in crore)

SI. No. Category No. of cases Amount

1 Irregularities of miscellaneous 75 3.33
nature

2 Non/short recovery of interest 8 1.03

and non-levy of interest

3 Non/short levy of royalty. 12 0.28
surface rent/dead rent

Total 95 4.64

During the course of the year 2002-2003, the depart accepted under-
assessment etc. of Rs.3.51 crore in 226 caseshwhid been pointed out by
audit in earlier years. Of these, the departmesdvered only Rs.0.91 crore in
115 cases.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important @udbservations involving
Rs.2.15 crore are discussed in the following paigs.

83



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

7.2  Non/short realisation of royalty \

Under Section-9 of the Mines and Minerals (Regafatand Development)
Act, 1957, the holder of a mining lease is lialwephy royalty in respect of
any mineral removed or consumed from the leaselanéh at the rates
specified in the Act. As per mining concession sul£960 and the orders of
the State Government, the details of opening balanproduction,
consumption and closing stock of ores/mineralsegaired to be exhibited in
Form 'A' return to be submitted by the lessee argwmonth for the purpose of
assessment of royalty. No reduction of royalty taisashortage/wastage of
ores/minerals is admissible. As per Governmentndia, Ministry of Mines
notification on 25 September 2000 royalty would gmeyable on processed
minerals when the processing is carried out withasehold area.

(@) Non-realisation of royalty

Test check of records of Sambalpur Mining Circleeaded (December 2002)
that the lessee M/s Industrial Development Corpamaktd. (IDC Ltd.), in
respect of Dungri Lime Stone Mines, exhibited opgnibalance of
77,812.630 MT of lime stone in Form 'A’ return fegbruary 2002 as against
the closing balance of 1,22,400.677 MT in Formr&urn for the month of
January 2002 resulting in shortage of 44,588.047 &MTlime stone. The
Mining Officer failed to detect the shortage. Thésulted in non-recovery of
royalty of Rs.17.84 lakh.

On this being pointed out, Deputy Director of Min€&ambalpur accepted
audit observation and stated in April 2003 thapsteould be taken to recover
the royalty for the shortage. Further developmes awaited (August 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of DirectorMifies/Government in
March 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2003)

(b) Short levy of royalty due to beneficiation of ore

Test check of records of Joda Mining circle revéaleat 8 lessees had fed
8,60,911.277 MT of high grade lump Iron ore to Hemeficiation/processing
plant for sizing and recovered therefrom 8,60,994.9T of lump and
balance quantity of fine ores of similar gradesnfrdpril 2000 to 24
September 2000. The lessees paid royalty at a lowtr on inferior
guality/quantity recovered after beneficiation e@sd of at a higher rate
applicable to the quality/quantity removed from fsam. This resulted in loss
of royalty of Rs.14.31 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit in February 20D2partment stated in
October 2002 that demand had been raised in Mag 2@@inst the lessees.
Position of recovery was awaited (August 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Governnieritlarch 2003; their
reply was awaited (November 2003).

84



Chapter-VII Mining Receipts

7.3  Non levy of interest on belated payment of ming dues

Under the mineral concession Rules, 1960 as amefndedtime to time, in
case of belated payment of dead rent, royalty beromining dues, simple
interest at the prescribed ratéor the amount in default is chargeable from the
60th day of the expiry of the due date, for thaqubof default.

Test check of records of 3 mining cirdiésevealed that interest amounting to
Rs.94.20 lakh on belated payment of royalty andideat in 4 cases was not
levied.

On this being pointed out, the department raisedddmand of Rs.14.34 lakh
in two cases and Deputy Director, Mines, Rourkeddesl in December 2002
that the matter would be examined. Further actiothis matter was awaited
(August 2003).

The matter was brought to the notice of Governnieritlarch 2003; their
reply was awaited (November 2003).

7.4  Blocking of revenue due to non-disposal of sei ores

The Government of Orissa in September 1977 framdesRor auction sale of
surplus and unserviceable mineral stores. Fur@evernment of Orissa, Steel
and Mines Department in their order of March 19@8l Istipulated that all

kinds of ores and minerals seized in the field &hde disposed off within

3 months.

Test check of records of three Mining ciréfesevealed that 4106.493 MT of
Manganese Ore and 218 MT of Chromite Ore seizedngluthe period
1996-97 to 2001-02 had not been disposed of byD#ygartment although a
period of 1 to 6 years had passed against thegefi@ months prescribed for
disposal. Thus, inordinate delay in disposing a& #eized materials led to
blocking of Government revenue to the tune of RO@%kh.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Deputy Dioces of the circles stated
that as per the instructions of Government/Direofdvlines issued in January
2002, the seized materials were to be handed avevl/s Orissa Mining
Corporation Ltd. But despite repeated pursuaneeséized materials were not
taken over by them. Reply was not tenable as tl@sernment instructions
were effective only from January 2002 and seizeterna could have been
disposed of within 3 months of seizure between 1®Paéand 2001-02.

The matter was brought to the notice of the DepamtiGovernment in
March 2003; their reply was awaited (November 2003)

59 10% w.e.f. 22 July 1976, 15% w.e.f. 02 October 188@ 24% w.e.f. 01 April 1991.
60 Rourkela, Koira and Bhawanipatna.
61 Joda, Koira and Talcher.

85






[CHAPTER-VIII: OTHER DEPARTMENTAL RECEIPTS ]

8.1

Results of Audit

Test check of assessment records and other codrdmtements pertaining to
departmental receipts in the Departments of Fooppkes and Consumer
Welfare, Co-operation, Energy and General Admiatsin during 2002-2003
revealed non-realisation of revenue, non/short lefyduties, fees etc. of

Rs.110.24 crore in 51,485 cases which may broagligabegorised as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Sl. No. Category No. of cases | Amount
1 Review: Non realisation of house 01 21.62
licence fee, room rent and service
charges.
2 Non-realisation of revenue. 45,749 54.82
3 Non/short levy of revenue. 11 8.66
4 Other irregularities. 5,724 25.14
Total 51,485 110.24

During the year 2002-2003 the Departments accepidshort levy of

revenue, non-realisation of revenue etc. of Rs8L2r8re in 37,080 cases, out

of which 22,409 cases involving Rs.1.87 crore wpointed out during
2002-03 and 14,671 cases involving Rs.11.01 croeailier years.

A few illustrative cases highlighting important @udbservations involving
Rs.32.73 crore and findings of a revieiMon-realisation of house licence
fee, room rent and service chargesinvolving Rs.21.62 crore are discussed

in the following paragraphs.

87




Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

8.2

Review: Non-realisation of house licence feepam rent and
service charges

18.2.1

Highlights

(ii)

(iii)

(iv)

(v)

Non-realisation of house licence fee from resahtial quarters and
non-residential  buildings under the control of Geneal
Administration (Rent) Department led to blocking of revenue of
Rs.9.12 crore by way of rent.

House licence fee of Rs.6.66 crore remained realised due to un-
authorised grant of rent free quarters by the Irrigation
Department.

{Para 8.2.8}

There was blocking of Government revenue of R.3.94 crore due to
non-realisation of house licence fee by the Roads &uildings
Department.

{Para 8.2.9}

Appropriation of Departmental receipts of Rs.Q58 crore for
Departmental expenditure resulted in loss of govemnent revenue
to that extent.

{Para 8.2.12}

Government sustained loss of revenue of Rs.0.tvore due to free
accommodation to 56 Tahasils and CDMO office staffat
Malkangiri and unauthorised occupation of Governmem quarters.

{Para 8.2.10(ii)}

18.2.2

Introduction \

As per provisions contained in “The Special Accordatmn Rules, 1959”
and orders issued in General Administration Depantm Resolution
(September 1998) read with Finance Department Resol (January 1999)
all State/Central Government officials provided hwit Government
accommodation have to pay house licence fee asrgtes prescribed
thereunder based on the plinth area of the quaatietsed to them. As per rule
107-A of Orissa Service Code a residence allotted Government Servant
may be retained up to four months in case of resign, dismissal, removal,
retirement, death or transfer of a Government Sgrifano administrative

88



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

inconvenience is caused. In case of retention aftgqts beyond permissible
limit or un-authorised occupation, flat licence fetor one month, standard
licence fee for subsequent two months and penéalateiive times of standard
licence fee is leviable thereatfter.

8.2.3 Organisational set up

The Special Secretary, General Administration Dipant is in charge of
allotment of Government quarters and shopping cerm@t Bhubaneswar and
Cuttack for all the Departments of Government. Rent Officer, General
Administration (Rent) Department is responsible fassessment and
realisation of the rent. Rent demand statementsemé to the Drawing and
Disbursing Officers (DDOSs) for recovery of licenige from the salary bills of
the allottees. The recovery of rent is monitoredh® General Administration
(Rent). The Heads of Offices of Major Irrigationofercts, District and other
Zonal Offices are responsible for allotment of deer and realisation of
licence fee for the officials working under thens per Government of Orissa
Home Department (SGH) Resoluti8hsoom rent, service and other charges
are payable by occupants of MLA Guest House, Stateest House,
Bhubaneswar, Utkal Bhawan, Kolkata and Orissa BinéMigas, New Delhi.

8.2.4 Audit Objective

Detailed analysis of unrealised house licence feenfthe Government
guarters as well as room rent and service changes State Government
guest houses and its impact on revenue collectiothe period from 1997-98
to 2001-02 was conducted in audit to—

(1) examine the adequacy of compliance with the Acte®uand
Government instructions.

(i) see whether the system prescribed is followed gurentime bound
assessment and realisation of Government revenue.

(i)  assess the extent of revenue blocked vis-a-visrmtanue.

(iv)  review the efficacy of internal controls and moriitg at the level of
Head of the Departments and controlling officers.

62 (i) Flat licence fee is the normal licence @i@eStandard licence fee is double of the normal.
63 N0.6036-SGHR dated 22.12.1994 and subsequenifes No.4272 SGH(R)-31/98-R dated 17.7.1999.

89



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

8.2.5 Scope of audit

In order to ascertain the extent of compliance wiie provisions of the
Special Accommodation Rules and orders issued fiom to time by the
concerned authorities, a review was conducted lier geriod 1997-98 to
2001-02 covering General Administration (Rent) Dépant, 7 Irrigation
Project8® (out of 12), 11 Roads and Buildings Divisibhgout of 21),
13 Collectorate® (out of 30) Umerkote Tahasil, State Guest HouseMbA
Guest House, Bhubaneswar, Utkal Bhawan, Kolkata a@dissa
Bhawan/Nivas New Delhi. The results of the revieve ajiven in the
succeeding paragraphs.

8.2.6 Trend of Revenue

The budget estimates and collections of rent/lieef@e for Government
guarters during the period from 1997-98 to 2001x@2e as follows :-

Rent/License Fee - Housing (General administrationyorks, Irrigation
and Power and Housing and Urban Development).

(Rupees in crore)

Percentage of
Year EEtLijr?w%?(tes Collections (()+ )Sﬁéft?:ﬁ variatiogs
Col.4to0 2
1 2 3 4 5
1997-98 4.69 5.69 (+) 1.00 21.32
1998-99 5.25 7.19 (+) 1.94 36.95
1999-00 6.88 10.47 (+) 3.59 52.18
2000-01 7.22 11.56 (+) 4.34 60.11
2001-02 11.25 11.70 (+) 0.45 3.91
(1) It would be seen that the budget estimates werealistic since

budget estimates were fixed even below the amoaitated in the
previous year. The variations ranged between 2pe8Zent during
1997-98 to 60.1per cent in 2000-01.

(i) Though the Government had revised the rates @ndie fee in
September 1998, these orders were not kept in whike preparing
the budget estimates for the year 1999-2000 an@-2@0

64 S.E., Central Irrigation Circle, Prachi Divisj@hubaneswar, Hirakud Main Dam Division, Burla, MBB.
Project, Cuttack , Rengali Main Dam Division, Reng&amal Head Dam Division, Samal, C.E., UIP,
Khatiguda, S.E., UKP, Jeypore.

65 Executive Engineers (R&B) Divisions, Baripada, Bufuttack, Jeypore, Keonjhar, Koraput, Malkangiri,

Puri, Rourkela, Sambalpur, Sundargarh.

66 Collectors,Angul, Boudh, Cuttack, Gajapati, Kéanj Koraput, Malkangiri, Mayurbhanj, Nabarangpur,

Nuapada, Puri, Sambalpur and Sundargarh.

90



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

Receipts from Guest Houses

(Rupees in lakh)
Year Budget Collection Shortfall Percentage
Estimate Col. 4t0 2
1 2 3 4 5

1998-99 39.39 16.22 (-) 23.17 58.82

1999-00 48.50 29.56 (-) 18.94 39.05

2000-01 50.68 41.80 (-) 8.88 17.52

2001-02 78.56 40.19 (-)38.37 48.84
Total 217.13 127.77 (-) 89.36

There was a huge variation ranging between (-) 2Lpeb cent to (-) 58,82
per cent between the estimates and collection from Govemr@eiest Houses
due to unrealistic estimates. It was seen from fiduet that the Home
Department being the Administrative Department haol information
regarding outstanding room rent and service chasf€xissa Bhawan/Orissa
Nivas, New Delhi and Utkal Bhawan, Kolkata. The Bement stated in May
2003 that the Principal Resident Commissioner/Mand@d been requested
to furnish the information.

The position of assessment and realisation of hdiusace fee (HLF) and
service charges of various units was as follows.

1 8.2.7 General Administration (Rent) Department

As per para 10(i)) of General Administration Depain Resolution

(September 1998) a Government servant in occupafi@overnment quarter
on transfer from his station can retain the Govemmninguarter for one month
from the date of relief on payment of flat licenfe® and subsequent two
months on payment of standard licence fee. Fontiete of quarter beyond
three months, the allottee shall pay five times stdndard licence fee.
Similarly as per rule 107-A of Orissa Service Cobecase of retirement,
death, dismissal or removal from service, the aittha@wompetent to allot

quarters may allow the Government servant to retfanresidence up to a
period of four months, if no administrative inconience is caused.

From the records of General Administration (RengpBrtment, the demand,
collection and balance position of licence fee the period 1997-98 to
2001-02 was as follows:

(Rupees in crore)
Year OB Current Total Budget Collection Balance
demand

1997-98 341 2.46 5.87 3.84 1.92 3.95
1998-99 3.95 4.89 8.84 4.85 3.03 5.81
1999-00 5.81 5.32 11.13 5.33 3.76 7.37
2000-01 7.37 4.88 12.25 5.60 4.75 7.50
2001-02 7.50 4.90 12.40 9.00 4.24 8.16

91



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

0] It was observed that the budget estimates wereprepared on a
realistic basis over the last 5 years. Although #wtuals during
2000-01 was 4.75 crore the Secretary, General Adtration
Department (Controlling Officer) had proposed ay¢drof Rs.9 crore
for 2001-02 which was 188er cent of previous year's collection.

(i) It would be seen that the arrears increased t8.F&.crore during
2001-02 as compared to 3.41 crore during 1997-98meRlial
measures were required to realise the arrears andomtain the
increasing trend.

(i)  Apart from the outstanding house licence fee (HoFRs.8.16 crore
against residential quarters, Rs.96.11 lakh was @lgstanding as on
March 2002 against non-residential buildings such shopping
complexes. Thus, total arrears worked out to R2.6xdre.

(iv) The Rent Officer could not furnish the year-wisealgsis of the
outstanding dues of Rs.9.12 crore but had furnigrety wise break
up as detailed below:

Rupees in lakh)

Sl. No. Particulars Amount
1 Retired Government Servants 293.89
2 Non-Residential Buildings 96.11
3 Transferred Government Servants 121.95
4 Private Parties 38.02
5 MLAs and Ex-MLAs 49.60
6 Central Government 67.76
7 Stayed by Court 19.97
8 Boards and Corporation 41.87
9 Under Certificate cases 5.28
10 Usual Rent 177.95
Total 912.40

(v) The Government attributed shortfall to giving 36dt of 12,181
Government quarters on rent free basis, non payofaent by retired
Government servants, co-operative stores/canteedspandency of
large number of cases in High Court and other jatlaourts.

(@ Non-realisation of House Licence Fee (HLF) from retired/deceased
Government Servants

Out of Rs.2.94 crore shown outstanding againsted/tieceased government
servants as on March 2002, details for Rs.0.12amas not made available to
audit. General Administration (Rent) Department Ilnattmated the pension
sanctioning authorities (PSAS) to recover outstagdiLF of Rs.1.03 crore in
444 cases. But no intimation effecting recovery weseived from PSAs.
Further, test check of last pay certificates/nosdoertificates pertaining to
20 cases of retirement/death/transfer revealed thadugh General
Administration (Rent) Department intimated PSAsdoover HLF, the fact of
recovery was not intimated to General Administratidrent) Department
which shows that the Department had no system toitororecovery of HLF
effected by the PSAs.

92



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

(b) Non recovery of rent from non-residential building occupants

As per provision of the lease deed a lessee allottéth shop room
(non-residential building) has to pay the presdaibent in cash or cheque to
the Rent Officer or deposit the amount in Bhubarsgsiveasury and furnish
the original copy of challan to Rent Officer on lbefore 28 day of the
preceding month. In case of default, he shall &kldi for eviction under the
Orissa Public Premises (Eviction of un-authorisedupants) Act, 1961 and
the arrear dues shall be recoverable as a pubfitadé under the Orissa
Public Demand Recovery Act, 1962.

Even though Rs.96.11 lakh was outstanding againstupants of
128 non-residential buildings as on March 2002, dbmplete list of parties
and period of pendency was not furnished by thet R¥ficer. In such a
scenario recovery from the defaulters appears €dubt

8.2.8 Non-realisation of licence fee from Irrigatio Quarters

As per provisions of General Administration Depaiin circular of
September 1998 and August 1991, licence fee habetaealised from
Government servants as per rates prescribed thadgebased on plinth area of
the quarters.

Test check of records in 7 Irrigation Projects edgd that only two projects
(Central Irrigation Circle, Prachi Division, Bhubzswar and Hirakud Main
Dam Division, Burla) had been realising house lgeefee from the occupants.
Two projects (Upper Indravati Project, Khatigudal dspper Kolab Project,
Jeypore) did not realise licence fee of Rs.1.75eckince inception of the
projects on the plea that all the quarters werewad rent free, no
Government order in support of the claim was predut¢o audit. Two

projects, Rengali and Samal had commenced recasMehouse rent since
1999-2000 and 2001-02 respectively, licence fe®eR.57 crore remained
unrealised for earlier period (April 1997 to Jun@99 and April 1997 to

March 2001). In addition, arrears of Rs.2.34 cn@mained unrealised from
the occupants of government quarters. This resuhledon-realisation of

licence fee of Rs.6.66 crore as detailed below:

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. No. Name of the Project No. of HLF due HLF Balance
quarters realised
1 E.E., Rengali Dam Division, Rengali 893 209.43 5.77 03.86
2 E.E., Hirakud Main Dam Division, 1,382 233.49 45.47 188.02
Hirakud
3 U.K.P., Jeypore 1,683 103.32 Nil 103.32
4 U.L.P., Khatiguda 862 71.97 Nil 71.97
5 E.E., Samal Head Dam Division 689 54.31 1.02 $3.2
6 S.E., CIC, Bhubaneswar 367 43.60 20.07 23.53
7 Mahanadi Birupa Barrage Project, 49 22.60 0.85 21.75
Cuttack.
Total 5,925 738.72 73.18 665.54

93



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

0] Out of Rs.23.53 lakh outstanding in Centraligation Circle,
Bhubaneswar as on March 2002, a sum of Rs.1.31 Vekd outstanding
against 3 occupants between April 1998 and May 2&&122.07 lakh was
outstanding against 25 retired Government servdatsilies of 4 deceased
employees and 3 employees belonging to other sffi@eupying 32 quarters.
No steps were taken by the Executive Engineer reftiteeviction of the un-
authorised occupants or realisation of house liedee (HLF).

(i) Test check of records of Executive Engineeirakiud Dam Division,
Burla revealed that a sum of Rs.1.88 crore wastanding against staff who
were occupying government quarters for long peridte house rent had not
been realised from the occupants regularly.

The Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government, WaResources
Department accepted (October 2003) the factuatippsand assured to take a
decision in the matter shortly.

8.2.9 Roads and Buildings Divisions

As per provisions of General Administration Depagimn circulars of

September 1998 and August 1991, licence fee habetaealised from

government servants as per rates prescribed themsed on plinth area of the
guarters. It was also seen in audit that the ExexuUEngineer (Roads &
Buildings), Sundargarh was not maintaining any réscand was even not
aware of no. of quarters under his control, wherebg loss to Government
could not be determined. Scrutiny of records in 6éaé®& and Buildings

Divisions revealed that Rs.3.94 crore remained alised as on March 2002
as detailed below:

Sl Name of the Division No. of Amount Reasons

No. quarters due

1 | Executive Engineer (R&B) 2,558 327.82 Failure of the DDO to return the reifit
Division, Cuttack

2 Executive Engineer (R&B) 602 25.80 Failure of the DDO to return the rentsrgl
Division, Mayurbhanj, Baripada| after recovery.

3 Executive Engineer (R&B) - 22.81 Rs.19.09 lakh due to failure of DDOs [to
Division, Rourkela return the rent rolls and Rs.3.72 lakh due|to

un-authorised occupation by officials after
retirement/ transfer.

4 Executive Engineer (R&B) 66 9.87 Rs.1.22 lakh due to unauthorised occupdtion
Division, Keonjhar by six retirees and Rs.8.65 lakh due to faillire
of DDO.s to return the rent rolls.
5 Executive Engineer (R&B) 89 4.81 Rs.4.81 lakh due to unauthorised occupdtion
Division, Puri in 5 cases even after the retirement of the
employee or after the death of the employees.
6 Executive Engineer (R&B) 75 251 Due to unauthorised occupation by oneecbtir
Division, Sambalpur employee, no scope of realisation of amount.
Total 3,390 393.62

Scrutiny of records revealed that none of the RaadBuildings Divisions
except Cuttack maintained any rent register or aeineollection and balance
register for the Government quarters under theisgiction.

94



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

8.2.10 Collectorates

As per provisions of General Administration Depaiin circular of

September 1998 and August 1991, licence fee habetaealised from

government servants as per rates prescribed themsed on plinth area of the
quarters.

Test check of records of 10 Collectorates and dnetghasil revealed the
following position of outstanding licence fee as3inMarch 2002.

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl Name of the Amount Reasons

No. Collectorate due

1 Collector, Nuapada 5.59 Failure of the DDOs tarrethe rent rolls.

2 Collector, Cuttack 2.75 Due to un-authorisedntte of quarters for the period
August 1995 to March 2001.

3 Collector, Koraput 2.53 Non recovery from the &gpes

4 Collector, Puri 2.50 Un-authorised occupatioj@drters in 5 cases.

5 Collector, Sambalpur 2.15 Due to un-authorisexipation by retirees between
August 1991 and May 1994.

6 Collector, Angul 0.80 Un-authorised occupation Bytransferred employegs
during the period November 2000 and January 2002.

7 Collector, Gajapati 0.45 Due to un-authorisedupetion of quarters.

Total 16.77

(1) Non-maintenance of records

Test check of records of above offices revealed ithiat rolls after recovery
were not obtained from the DDOs, Demand, collectlmdance register and
house rent recovery register were not maintaine20-01. Due to improper
maintenance of registers/records, actual recovdryhause rent against
different quarters could not be ascertained intaudi

(i) Un-authorised occupation of Government Quarters

Test check of records of Tahasildar, Umarkote rieebthat 151 quarters of
Ex-Dandakaranya Project were handed over to CollecNabarangpur
between 1991 to 1994. Of these, 132 quarters whkotted to different
categories of employees during this period. No et been collected from
the occupants of these quarters from 1995 to ZDB&.rent due worked out to
Rs.17.02 lakh.

On this being pointed out the Tahasildar, Umarlstéded that the defaulters
had been asked to deposit the house rent.

(iii)  Non-recovery of House Rent

Test check of records of Collector, Koraput reveallkat 7 quarters were
allotted to the Secretary, Jagannath Temple PasichaSanstha (JTPS) in
October 1990 vide order Dt. 22 October 1990 subjegbayment of house
rent. It was, however, noticed that house rent artiog to Rs.6.59 lakh was
outstanding from November 1990 to November 2002ough the notices
were issued from time to time the amount was nkenato the demand

95



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

collection and balance (DCB) register. This resllte non-realisation of
house rent of Rs.6.59 lakh.

Further, 21 employees had retained government avocalation after their
transfer to other stations during October 1997 tdoer 2001 and were still
occupying the quarters. No steps were taken tocteffecovery of rent
amounting to Rs.6.73 lakh (due upto March 200Zppoeviction.

(iv)  Non-recovery of licence fee at revised rates

Government vide order dated 18 September 1998eae\lwe licence fee with
effect from 1 October 1998.

It was, however, noticed in the case of CollecBoudh and Nawarangpur
that the recovery of licence fee was made at thagrised rates in respect of
52 quarters allotted to different categories of Exyges during the period
from October 1998 to September 2002. This resuheshort realisation of

licence fee of Rs.3.70 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the Collector, Nawaramggated that steps would
be taken to recover the amount. The Collector, Bosihted that recovery
could not be effected due to non-submission ofssssent by the Executive
Engineer, Public Works Department.

8.2.11 Outstanding Service Charges and Room Rent dBuest
Houses

The records of 4 State owned guest houses reveatsthnding room rent and
service charges amounting to Rs.81.01 lakh asleételow:

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl Name of the Outstanding Room Rent, Service,
No Guest House Telephone, Vehicle Charges

1 State Guest House, Bhubaneswar 66.35

2 Orissa Bhawan/Nivas, New Delhi 13.26

3 Utkal Bhawan, Kolkata 1.40

Total 81.01

Verification of the accounts records revealed adeun

(1) Records of State Guest House, Bhubaneswar lev@atstanding dues
of Rs.70.43 lakh as on March 2002 against offigaling and special
guests of which Rs.4.08 lakh was realised up tock12003.

(i)  Analysis of records in the office of the Mareag State Guest House,
Bhubaneswar revealed outstanding arrears in StatestGHouse,
Bhubaneswar as on 31 March 2002 recoverable frome@ment
departments/officials as follows:

96



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

(Rupees in lakh)

(@) Parliamentary Affairs Department, Chief MinisteBecretariat 19.57
& Minister's Establishment..
(b) Members of Legislative Assembly. 14.71
(c) Ex-Members of Legislative Assembly and 10.61
Ex-Members of Parliament.
(d) All Departments of Government except Parliamentaryipdf 13.79
Department.
(e) Union Ministers and Government of India Officers 5.34
(f) Government officials and Ministers. 2.43
(9) Outside State Ministers and Officials 0.18
(h) Corporations/Undertakings of Government of Orissa 90.9
0] Political Parties 1.59
() Private Institutions and Individuals 1.22
Total 70.43

(i)  The accounts of Orissa Bhawan/Nivas, New Dedlvealed that receipt
of Rs.13.26 lakh was outstanding for realisatioonfr336 persons
including Ministers/Ex-Ministers and Members/Ex-Meens of
Parliament and Legislative Assembly.

(iv)  The year-wise analysis of the outstanding dsiesws arrears of more
than 10 years amounting to Rs.7.07 lakh relatintpéoperiod 1965-66
to 1991-92. No steps have been taken to recoveveaheold arrears,
as such the chances of recovery have become remote.

(v) The accounts of Utkal Bhawan, Kolkata reveadettanding amount
of Rs.1.40 lakh against 219 persons including 1lihidéers and
Ex-Ministers.

8.2.12 Appropriation  of  departmental receipts towads
departmental expenditure

As per Orissa Treasury Code, all monies tenderedrtageceived by a
Government servant on account of revenue of the &do be paid in full into
Treasury or bank without undue delay. The utilmatf government receipts
towards departmental expenditure is irregular.

During test check of records of two Collectors (&out and Malkangiri) and
two guest houses (Orissa Bhawan/Nivas, New Delld Bitkal Bhawan,
Kolkata), it was noticed that house licence feeymaent and service charges
recovered in cash during the period 1997-98 to AW ivere not deposited
into government account but were utilised for depantal expenditure as
detailed below :-

97



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

(Rupees in lakh)

Sl. Name of office Amount Amount Amount utilised for
No. received deposited departmental
expenditure
1 Collector, Koraput 22.80 1.11 21.69
2 Orissa Bhawan/ 219.39 197.48 21.91

Nivash, New Delhi

3 Utkal Bhawan, 16.19 3.30 12.89
Kolkata
4 Collector, Malkangiri 5.40 3.73 1.67
Total 263.78 205.62 58.16

This resulted in irregular utilisation of governneevenue of Rs.58.16 lakh.

8.2.13 Recommendation

Government of Orissa issued guidelines for coltectof house licence fee
from occupants of Government quarters and room a@endt service charges
from visitors to State Guest Houses. The extanérsradvere not scrupulously
followed by departmental authorities incharge afeesment and realisation of
house licence fee. None of the departmental atiborexcept GA (Rent)
Department have been maintaining basic records Qkerter Allotment
Register, House Rent Recovery Register and Demaoittcion Balance
Register etc. Inspite of the Guest House Rulealstiimg collection of all
charges before the visitors vacate the rooms, hugars remained unrealised
due to lack of effective action by the Guest Homssmagement. No action was
taken for levy of penal rent or vacation under €ai®ublic Premises Eviction
Act from un-authorised occupants or for collectairthe arrears under Orissa
Public Demands Recovery Act, 1962. Due to non-campé with codal
provisions and inadequate action by the departrhanthaorities, Government
had sustained loss/blockage of revenue of Rs. 21 @G2.

The State Government may consider taking followsteps to improve the
effectiveness of the system:

0] Effective action needs to be taken to ensure maamtee of all records.

(i) Proper coordination between the authorities corexkras well as
periodical reconciliation of realised/unrealisedvaerue should be
ensured.

(i)  The codal procedure for eviction of un-authoriseztupants and
realisation of penal rent should be enforced.

(iv)  Computerised MIS for rent systems needs toséeup for effective
monitoring at all levels.

98



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

8.3 Loss of revenue on account of incorrect exempti of
Electricity Duty

Under the provisions of the Orissa Electricity (JY)ufict, 1961 as amended
from time to time and the rules made thereundezctiitity Duty at the rate
applicable per unit of electrical energy consumieallsbe levied against any
person who generates electricity for his own constion. The same shall be
paid to Government within 30 days from the datéewy. Interest at the rate of
18 per cent per annum is also leviable for delayed paymertlettricity Duty
beyond the prescribed date.

M/s. Indian Charge Chrome Limited (ICCL), Choudwarstalled in
February 1989 Captive Power Plant (CPP) for its eweargy requirement and
was availing 50per cent exemption of ED as per the notification issued by
Government in Irrigation and Power Department ity 1987. M/s. ICCL and
M/s. Indian Metal and Ferro Alloys Ltd., (IMFAL) we registered under
Companies Act, 1956 as two separate companies.réiogpto Government,
Department of Energy orders of September 1992pdtiveer plant was captive
only to M/s. ICCL but not to IMFAL as the latterddinot own it. Thus,
IMFAL was not eligible for exemption of ED on thaexgy consumed by it.

During the course of audit of Electrical Inspect@hubaneswar, it was
noticed that M/s IMFAL had consumed 143.28 crorgsuof energy generated
by CPP of ICCL during the period September 199Bldwember 2002. ICCL

paid Rs.16.64 crore on behalf of IMFAL based on tle@cessional rates.
Since the CPP did not belong to M/s IMFAL, M/s. IMEwas liable to pay

Rs.21.49 crore for such consumption of energy etralte of 15 paise per unit.
Thus, allowance of concessional rate resulted in &ORs.4.85 crore and
interest of Rs.2.09 crore as on 31 March 2003 duendn-payment of

electricity duty at the appropriate rate.

On this being pointed out, Electrical Inspectorsti2enpur, stated in March
2003 that necessary clarification as to procedtitgllong was sought for from
Chief Electrical Inspector, Bhubaneswar. The replgs not tenable as
M/s IMFAL was liable to pay the electricity duty pitescribed rate as CPP did
not belong to it. It was also decided by Governmtmwit the benefit of
electricity duty at the concessional rate was pptieable to M/s IMFAL.

The above matter was brought to the notice of Gowent in January 2003;
their reply was awaited (November 2003).

8.4  Blocking of revenue due to non-realisation of I[Ectricity Duty \

The Orissa Electricity (Duty) Act, 1961 (OED Act)darules made thereunder
stipulates that Electricity Duty (ED) shall be ledgiand paid on the energy
consumed by any person generating energy. In dadefault, interest at the
rate of 18per cent per annum is leviable when ED payable is not pattin
30 days of the expiry of the month in which it ised Auxiliary consumption
of energy being consumed under OED Act is alsoesultp levy and payment

99



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

of ED. This was upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Cofithdia in the case of
State of Mysore v/s W.C.P. Mills (1975).

Scrutiny of the records of the Electrical Inspec@inubaneswar revealed that
M/s. Indian Charge Chrome Ltd., Choudwar had nod @aD on their
auxiliary consumption of energy of 20.81 crore siridr the period November
1999 to November 2002. Non-realisation of ED reslin blocking of
Government revenue of Rs.4.05 crore inclusive w&rest of Rs.0.86 crore.

On this being pointed out in audit, Electrical lesfor admitted in

October 2002 that the firm did not pay the ED sihmember 1999 in spite
of Government orders to that effect. The reply ltd Department was not
tenable as no action against the industry had begated for realisation of

Government revenue.

The mater was reported to Government in Februar§32@overnment
(September 2003) asked the Electrical Inspectofiléoa certificate case
against the defaulting firm.

8.5  Short realisation of Electricity Duty

The Orissa Electricity (Duty) Act, 1961 and ruleade thereunder stipulate
that Electricity Duty shall be levied on the eneopnsumed by a person who
generates such energy for its consumption. Govenhroé Orissa raised
the rate of Electricity Duty from 12 paise to 20 igea per unit
w.e.f. 10 October 2001.

Audit scrutiny revealed that M/s. Indian Charge &he Ltd (ICCL),
Choudwar paid Electricity Duty of Rs.3.25 croretla¢ rate of 12 paise per
unit for the consumption of 27.05 crore units okry during the period
October 2001 to November 2002 as against Rs.5at# ¢at the revised rate
of 20 paise per unit leviable). This resulted irorshpayment of duty of
Rs.2.16 crore. Further interest of Rs. 30.36 laouwated up-to March 2003
was also payable. No demand had been raised b¥l#wtrical Inspector,
Bhubaneswar for the differential amount resultimgloss of Government
revenue of Rs.2.47 crore including interest uptadi&2003.

On this being pointed out, Electrical InspectoruBaneswar stated in October
2002 and March 2003 that the firm had not paid EBegised rate. The reply
was not tenable as the Department had not issuadrdefor the differential
duty and had not taken effective steps for reatinaif Government revenue.

The matter was reported to Government in Januaf8;2their reply was
awaited (November 2003).

100



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

8.6  Non-realisation of Electricity Duty

Under the Orissa Electricity (Duty) Act, 1961 andes made thereunder ED
shall be levied and is payable to the Governmertherenergy consumed by a
person who generates such energy for his own cqotsam The Act further
envisages that where such duty payable was not witidn the prescribed
date, such person shall be liable to pay interethiearate of 1&er cent per
annum.

During test check of records of Electrical Inspec®ourkela, it was noticed
(December 2002) that M/s. Konark Jute Mills (KJM3talled a captive power
plant at Dhanamandal on May 1987. The unit wasnetl electricity duty
exemption for 10 years upto 14th May 1997 on poyegrerated by its captive
power plant. Though the unit was liable to pay BED88.87 lakh units from
15 May 1997, the same was neither paid nor demabgethe Department.
The payable worked out to Rs.9.91 lakh upto AgD2 Besides, the unit was
also liable to pay interest of Rs.6.76 lakh.

On this being pointed out in audit, Electrical lesmr, Rourkela raised the
demand in January 2003. The position of recovery avaaited (July 2003).

The matter was reported to Government in May 2@3/ernment stated in
July 2003 that Chief Electrical Inspector, Bhubavees had initiated
(April 2003) action against the defaulting firm foralisation of outstanding
dues. Further reply was awaited (November 2003).

\ 8.7  Suppression of realisable Electricity Duty \

Levy and collection of Electricity Duty (ED) on csumption of energy in
Orissa is regulated under the Orissa Electricitytyd Act, 1961, and rules
made thereunder. Accordingly, the Orissa Statetitéy Board (OSEB) and
every licensee in the non-captive sector has tueitsty obligation to collect
ED from the consumers at the prescribed rate apdsiiethe same into the
Government account within thirty days of expirytbé month in which ED
has been collected. The function of OSEB for cdtilecand remittance of ED
in the non-captive sector was taken over by thel @orporation of Orissa
(GRIDCO) with effect from 1 April 1996 which waslsequently transferred
by GRIDCO in April/September 1999 to four privatstdbution companies
(Central, North-Eastern, Southern and Western EtégtSupply Company).

Test check of the records of the Chief Electricaépector (CEI) Orissa
revealed that as on 31st March 1999, the reconpibsition of ED realisable
from GRIDCO was Rs.103.38 crore. Relevant detaishsas demand,
collection, balance and actual arrears on accduelectricity duty collectable
and payable by four private distribution compani@3ISTCOs) from

1999-2000 to 2002-2003 were not available with Gilure on the part of
the CEI to maintain electricity duty accounts andréconcile the electricity
duty accounts with the DISTCOs from April 1999 résd in adhoc depiction
of arrears of Rs.125.66 crore as on 31 March 2008 adhoc figure was

101



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2003

arrived at by adding per cent increase year after year on the arrear figures of
March 1999 of GRIDCO. The CEI also did not furnible figures of arrear
electricity duty as on 31 March every year to Awthough the details were
called for year after year for depiction in Chagtexf the Comptroller &
Auditor General of India's Audit Report on RevenBeceipts of the
Government of Orissa. Scrutiny further revealed thare was an increase of
arrears during 1996-97, 1997-98 and 1998-99 R®1€x@re, Rs.11.66 crore
and Rs.8.95 crore respectively with an averagesas® of Rs.10.32 crore per
annum as shown below:

(Rupees in crore)

Year OB CB Increase
1996-97 72.41 82.77 10.36
1997-98 82.77 94.43 11.66
1998-99 94.43 103.38 8.95

Thus, there was underestimation of realisable EDRef19.00 crore by
adopting Sper cent adhoc increase every succeeding year insteadapitiag
average increase of Rs.10.32 crore per annum deed/an audit as detailed
below:

(Rupees in crore)

Year OB Average CB Closing Difference
annual increse Balance as
shown by
CEl
1999-2000 103.38 10.32 113.70 108.55 5.15
2000-2001 113.70 10.32 124.02 113.98 10.04
2001-2002 124.02 10.32 134.34 119.68 14.66
2002-2003 134.34 10.32 144.66 125.66 19.00

The Chief Electrical Inspector, Orissa stated thatactual arrear position of
electricity duty as on 31 March 2003 would be irgted after reconciliation
with Distribution Companies. This confirms thatthevas underestimation of
arrears and Government was unaware of furthersedalé electricity duty of
Rs.19.00 crore due to adoption of adhoc rate akesse since 1999-2000 by
the Chief Electrical Inspector.

The matter was referred to Government on 23 Au@@§t3. The reply is
awaited (November 2003).

8.8  Non-levy of lease rent

Government of Orissa, Fisheries and Animal RessurEevelopment
Department accorded permission in May 1996 for hrapdver of a portion of
land of Kausalyaganga Fish Farm to the Managingddir, Orissa State
Fisherman's Co-operative Federation Ltd., Bhubaaes({#ISHFED) for

pisciculture on lease basis. The lease value dfti was fixed at Rs.1.5 lakh
per annum for 74 acres of water area in March 200&rest on belated

102



Chapter-VIII Other Departmental Receipts

payment of Government dues is also chargeablecatatie of 12er cent per
annum.

Scrutiny of records of the Asst. Director of Fisher Kausalayaganga,
Bhubaneswar revealed that land covering water afégb acres was handed
over to FISHFED on April 1997 for pisciculture. ledr the lease agreement
deed was executed by FISHFED nor the lease valselevéed by the Asst.
Director of Fisheries, Kausalyaganga. Delay in tio@ of lease value by
Government led to non-realisation of revenue oflR28 lakh including
interest of Rs.2.37 lakh.

On this being pointed out, the Director of Fishgri€rissa stated in
April 2003 that concerned department had alreadynlrequested to execute
the lease agreement deed at an early date. Fuehigrwas awaited.

The matter was reported to Government in May 288y reply was awaited
(November 2003).

Bhubaneswar (M. Naveen Kumar)
Dated : Accountant General Audit-(11)
Orissa

Countersigned

New Delhi (Vijayendra N. Kaul)
Dated : Comptroller and Auditor General of India

103



©

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
2005

PRINTED AT ORISSA GOVERNMENT PRESS, CUTTACK-10

http://cagindia.org/states/orissa/2004




